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UDG Healthcare plc is a 
leading international provider 
of services to the healthcare 
industry. Operating in 
20 countries, every day 
we improve the lives of 
thousands of patients around 
the world, thanks to powerful 
partnerships with healthcare 
providers, manufacturers and 
government agencies.

Ashfield Commercial & Medical Services 
is a global leader in the provision of 
outsourced multi-channel communications 
to healthcare professionals and patients. 
Ashfield has operations in major markets 
across mainland Europe, the UK, North 
America, Japan and has a presence in 
South America. It focuses on supporting 
healthcare professionals and patients 
at all stages of the product life cycle. 
Outsourcing services include:
• Sales & marketing services 
• Healthcare communications
• Event management
• Medical affairs & regulatory services

United Drug Supply Chain Services is our 
distribution solutions business, providing 
integrated logistics and associated 
commercial services for pharmaceutical, 
biotech and consumer companies. This 
business operates in the Republic of 
Ireland and Northern Ireland and includes:
• Pharma wholesale
• Pre-wholesale including bulk distribution
• Information services

Aquilant Specialist Healthcare Services is 
a leading distributor of specialist medical 
and scientific products and services, and 
provides outsourced sales, marketing, 
distribution and engineering services 
to its clients. This business operates in 
the Republic of Ireland, the UK and the 
Netherlands and includes:
• Medical device sales & distribution
•  Scientific products sales, distribution & 

service

Sharp Packaging Services is our “pack-
to-market” solutions business providing 
clinical and commercial packaging, 
storage, logistics and project management 
services to the pharmaceutical and 
biotech industry. With plants in the US 
and Europe, Sharp Packaging Services is 
optimally positioned to offer innovative 
global solutions. This business includes:
• Commercial packaging 
• Clinical trials packaging & logistics
• Product serialisation

Four brands reporting through  
three operating divisions

Ashfield Commercial & Medical Services

Supply Chain Services

Sharp Packaging Services
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Financial Highlights

Operating profit*

+9%
Profit after tax*

+9%

2014 2013 2014 2013

2014 2013 2014 2013

€102.6m
€94.5m

€70.0m
€64.4m

28.77 cent
26.73 cent

10.12 cent
9.56 cent

EU 

US 

UK

Asia 

Ash�eld Commercial & Medical Services €43.3m

Supply Chain Services €40.2m

Sharp Packaging Services €19.1m

42%

39% 19%
23%

34%

42%

1%

Dividend per share

+6%

2014 Group Operating Profits by Division

Earnings per share*

+8%

2014 Group Operating Profits by Geography

*before amortisation of acquired intangibles, acquisition costs and exceptional items.
**2013 comparatives have been re-stated in accordance with IAS 19: Employee Benefits (Revised).

**

**

**
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Business &  
Strategy Review
in this section:
04  Chairman’s Statement
06  Chief Executive’s Review
08  Business Model & Strategy
10  Group Key Performance Indicators
12  Operations Reviews
26  Corporate Social Responsibility

Liam FitzGerald, Chief Executive

2014 has been a year of substantial progress for 
UDG Healthcare...

  Read more from the Chief Executive’s Review on pages 6 and 7
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Chairman’s Statement 

As I have discussed in prior statements, UDG Healthcare is on 
a journey of transformation from its roots in pharmaceutical 
wholesaling in the west of Ireland, to global leadership in key 
pharmaceutical services. 

The year to 30 September 2014 has been 
another important one in this continuing 
development. Further acquisitions in the 
Ashfield Commercial & Medical Services 
division (‘Ashfield’), together with strong 
organic growth, means it has now become 
our largest and most geographically 
diversified division. This emphasises how 
fundamental our strategic development 
has been since we made our initial, 
tentative step in this direction in 2000. 

Simultaneously, we are continuing to 
invest in our Sharp Packaging Services 
(‘Sharp’) and Supply Chain Services 
divisions, increasing capacity in Sharp and 
automation in Supply Chain Services.

As we progress, we are also reassessing 
our portfolio. In 2014, we disposed of our 
UK based Specials businesses and the 
50% share in our UK distribution joint 
venture with Alliance Boots. The former 
was in a challenged market segment that 
no longer fitted our strategic direction, 
while the latter represented an attractive 
exit opportunity from a business that 
did not represent a platform for further 
strategic advancement. 

The Board and management team are 
partners in our ongoing evolution. This 
evolution will continue as we develop 
business divisions designed to deliver 
consistent organic growth in market 
segments with attractive long-term 
prospects. 

2014 Financial Performance
The challenges in our domestic legacy 
wholesale and distribution business 
continue as Ireland adjusts to the 
aftermath of one of the steepest falls 
in GDP experienced by a developed 
economy. While economic recovery 
appears to now be well underway, 
government finances have been, and will 
remain constrained, for several years, and 
healthcare policy is cost focused. In this 
environment, our opportunities for growth 
in this part of our business will also remain 
constrained and 2014 again confirmed 
this.

Notwithstanding this, the Ashfield and 
Sharp divisions delivered strong growth, 
as did the Aquilant business. As a result 
the Group overall achieved operating 
profit growth of 9% and earnings per 
share growth of 8%. The underlying 
operating profit growth is 5%, further 
detail is shown on page 30.

This year we also have a net exceptional 
gain of €54.1 million arising from the profit 
on disposal of our UK joint venture and 
a reduction in the liability we carry for 
earn-out payments relating to acquisitions, 
offset somewhat by a loss on the 
disposal of our Specials businesses and a 
writedown of goodwill and intangibles in 
relation to two small non-core businesses.

Cash generated from operations was 
€63.7 million. Our return on capital 
employed  (‘ROCE’), as defined on page 
10, was 11.8%, down from 12.2% last year. 
As I mentioned last year, we are investing 
heavily in the business at present, not only 
through acquisitions but also in additional 
physical and IT assets to drive future 
growth and efficiency. 

The strong results for 2014 have enabled 
us to propose a dividend increase of 6%, 
to 10.12 cent, comprising the 2.69 cent 
already paid at the interim stage and a 
final 7.43 cent proposed.

Financial Resources
At the end of the year we had a ratio of net 
debt to EBITDA of 1.89 following several 
acquisitions and disposals. This leaves us 
with the necessary financial resources to 
take further steps in our evolution. 

An International 
Healthcare Services 
Provider
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As I have noted in previous statements, 
we have established a leverage guideline 
of 2.5 times EBITDA but we are open to 
exceeding this if we can see a relatively 
quick path to reverting to this level or 
below.

In keeping with our policy of maintaining 
adequate and appropriate credit facilities, 
in September 2014 we renewed our 
existing bank senior debt revolving credit 
facility, which extends this committed 
facility for an additional five years to 
November 2019. To diversify our funding 
resources further, we also entered into 
a private placement note purchase 
agreement. This allows us to issue loan 
notes for up to $75 million over a three 
year period with maturity of up to 12 years. 
We issued an initial note for €10 million 
under this facility with a maturity date 
of September 2024. As a result, at year 
end we had €313.0 million of cash and 
undrawn financing facilities available to us.

Corporate Governance
Elsewhere in this annual report there are 
reports from myself and other Committee 
chairpersons on different aspects of our 
governance, all of which are intended 
to assure you that we are exercising our 
governance responsibilities as we should. 
However, we are being careful not to 
allow governance to become an end in 
itself. Rather, it is the framework we use 
to ensure that we and the management 
team apply the right amount of analysis 
and rigour to the process of making 
judgements about the best course and 
the right management decisions for the 
business.

During the last year, we held nine Board 
meetings, two of which extended over two 

days. The first of the two day meetings 
coincided with our AGM in Dublin and 
was devoted to strategy. The second, in 
September, was held in Pennsylvania and 
New Jersey in the US. It encompassed a 
‘deep dive’ into our Sharp US and Ashfield 
US operations, which included a visit 
to the KnowledgePoint360 (‘KP360’) 
US headquarters. KP360 is the Group’s 
largest acquisition to date.

Every meeting held during the year had 
strategy as an agenda item. This is because 
our evolution as a company is a dynamic 
process and significant potential steps are 
being discussed on an ongoing basis.

This ongoing dialogue has been 
particularly useful this year as our newer 
Board members, Lisa Ricciardi, Linda 
Wilding and Gerard Van Odijk, have 
been familiarising themselves with the 
Company, its operations and its strategy. 
Fresh faces bring new perspectives 
and their input has provoked healthy 
discussion as we have made important 
decisions. Brendan McAtamney, our 
new COO, has also added an extra, very 
positive dimension to this dialogue.

Last year we engaged an external 
consultant, the Institute of Chartered 
Secretaries and Administrators, to carry 
out an evaluation of the Board. This was 
because of the many changes and in 
particular the addition of four new faces. 
This year we asked them to return and 
update their evaluation by interviewing the 
new Board members, while asking those 
they previously interviewed to update their 
evaluation. The outcome of this process 
was satisfactory and further details are 
contained in the Corporate Governance 
Report.

Gary McGann joined the Board in 
September 2004 and thus passed the ‘nine 
year milestone’ last year. Having remained 
with us for a tenth year to help the Board 
through the assimilation of four new 
members, he resigned in November 2014. 
We thank him for his huge input and offer 
him our very best wishes for the future.

John Peter, who has served on the Board 
since September 2005, will step down 
at our upcoming AGM. John, a former 
physician and pharma executive, has also 
been a terrific contributor to the Board, 
and to the Audit and Remuneration 
Committees, chairing the latter for the 
past year. We also thank him and wish him 
well for the future. 

Outlook
We still have much to do to ensure our 
Supply Chain Services division returns 
to growth and other subsets of our 
successful divisions, particularly Sharp 
Europe and Sharp Clinical, reach their 
potential. Nonetheless, we achieved good 
growth in 2014, ended the year strongly 
and fiscal 2015 has begun well. Many 
opportunities to further our strategic 
evolution are continuing to emerge. We 
therefore look forward with confidence 
and expect further growth in 2015.

The management team, led by Liam 
FitzGerald, and our employees deserve 
thanks for the excellent progress made 
to date in what has been a challenging 
environment.

Peter Gray
Chairman

“ The Group overall achieved 
operating profit growth of 9% 
and earnings per share growth 
of 8%.“

Dividend per Share (cent) -  
Years ended 30 September    
 

2005

2006

2007

2008

2009

2010

2011

2012

2013

2014

CAGR 10 yrs 6.2%      CAGR 5 yrs 4.2 % 10 year compound annual growth of 7.7%

2005

2006

2007

2008

2009

2010

2011

2012

2013

2014

18.13

20.22

23.02

25.7

23.42

22.8

22.81

25.37

26.73

28.77

5.50

6.35

7.30

8.00

8.00

8.40

8.66

9.04

9.56

10.12
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Chief Executive’s Review 

2014 GROUP TRADING HIGHLIGHTS
Strong trading performance in Ashfield and Sharp
Acquisition of KnowledgePoint360 and Galliard, creating 
international leadership in Healthcare Communications
Significant capacity expansion for Sharp US
Successful re-branding of business units during the year

2014 FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS
Operating profit up 9%
Operating margins increase to 4.8%
Earnings per share up 8%
Dividend per share up 6%

I am delighted to report that 2014 has 
been a year of substantial progress for 
UDG Healthcare. We made progress 
across a number of important fronts: 
• We acquired two healthcare 

communications businesses, 
KnowledgePoint360 (‘KP360’) and 
Galliard, establishing Ashfield Healthcare 
Communications as a leader in this 
global market. KP360 was our largest 
ever single acquisition.

• Our Japanese contract sales outsourcing 
(‘CSO’) venture achieved profitability, 
and we formed a joint venture with CMIC 
post year end.

• We successfully re-branded our business 
units under four brand identities. 

• We invested significantly in physical 
capacity, systems and management 
capability to allow clients to continue to 
outsource key activities with confidence.

The Group focuses on developing leading 
positions in each market we operate 
in. With the top 25 global healthcare 
companies as clients, and a presence 
in 20 countries, we are well positioned 
to benefit from the strong growth in 
outsourcing across the global healthcare 
industry, especially as companies 
react to increased cost and regulatory 
pressures and rapidly changing business 
requirements. Throughout 2014, we have 
continued to invest in management across 
the Group to support our growth and 
development plans.

The re-branding of our business units 
has been well received by clients. 
The improved visibility of our scale of 
capabilities and geographic reach will 
facilitate more effective cross-selling, both 
within and across business units. 

The composition of Group operations 
changed significantly during 2014. We 
acquired two healthcare communications 
businesses, which complement Ashfield’s 
existing services and businesses in this 
area. Additionally, we divested two 
businesses in the Supply Chain Services 
division. Looking ahead to 2015, the 
Ashfield division is expected to represent 
approximately 50% of Group profits, 
Supply Chain Services 30% and Sharp 
approximately 20%. 

Ashfield Commercial & Medical 
Services 
Ashfield had another successful year 
with operating profits increasing across 
all geographies and by 32% across the 
division overall. The business benefitted 
from acquisitions and also delivered good 
underlying organic profit growth in the 
year. In Japan, our greenfield business, in 
collaboration with our local partner  
CMIC, exceeded our expectations of 
breaking even and generated a profit of 
€0.8 million.

Ashfield has leading market positions 
in the UK, Canada and a number of 
mainland European countries. We have a 
strong position in the area of combined 
contract sales, nursing and call centre 
activities (‘multi-channel sales’) in the US. 
We also have an emerging presence in 
the marketing services segment in the US 
and an emerging CSO presence in South 
America and Asia. Services to global clients 

The re-branding of 
our business units 
has been well 
received by clients

UDG Healthcare plc - Annual Report 2014
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include high-growth, high-margin offerings 
such as healthcare communications 
support for global brands. We continue to 
experience strong demand for our multi-
channel services across all geographies, 
which is being driven by complex 
commercialisation challenges associated 
with biotech and specialty products. These 
product categories tend to benefit more 
from a multi-channel marketing approach.

As mentioned, we significantly 
strengthened our existing healthcare 
communications offering with the 
acquisition of KP360 in March and 
Galliard in July. Ashfield Healthcare 
Communications is now one of the largest 
businesses in this fragmented global 
market. 

Supply Chain Services
United Drug has continued to perform 
well despite experiencing significant 
austerity measures in the markets in which 
it operates. We continued to grow our 
market-leading positions in wholesale 
and pre-wholesale in Ireland, and have 
completed our investment in increased 
automation. We are also implementing a 
new Enterprise Resource Planning (‘ERP’) 
IT system, which will be completed in 
late 2015. These investments will facilitate 
reduced operating costs, and will enable 
us to increase our market-share position 
through enhanced cost competitiveness 
in Ireland as the pricing environment 
normalises. 

Aquilant also had a good year of growth, 
as some new contracts were embedded. 
This new business is developing well and 
accounts for much of the revenue growth. 

We disposed of our Specials business 
in February for €27.4 million, allowing 
for more focus on our core services. In 
August, we disposed of our 50% interest 
in Unidrug Distribution Group to our 
joint venture partner, Alliance Boots, for 
€82.4 million. These asset sales generated 
a net profit on disposal of €56.6 million 
and released €109.8 million in cash to 
reduce debt and invest in areas that fit 
strategically with the future development 
of the Group.

Sharp Packaging Services 
Sharp had another very good year with 
operating profits 22% ahead of the prior 
year as our European business achieved 
profitability. The US business had a strong 
second half performance and there 

continues to be a healthy pipeline of new 
business across both the US and Europe. 

We have begun to offer serialisation in 
Europe and, therefore, we can provide a 
more consistent global packaging offering 
to pharmaceutical manufacturers. The 
re-branding of the European packaging 
operations under the Sharp name is 
having a positive impact, as more Sharp 
US customers are beginning to use our 
European capabilities. We are adding 
significant capacity to our packaging 
facilities in the US, through a €35 million 
capital expenditure investment over the 
coming years, to meet the increasing 
demand in this market. 

Outlook
As we look ahead, I have a lot of 
confidence in the outlook for UDG 
Healthcare. We have two rapidly growing 
international businesses in Ashfield and 
Sharp and a strong cost competitive 
position in our domestic Supply Chain 
businesses; United Drug and Aquilant. 
Moreover, we have built broad depth 
and a range of capabilities across 
each of our markets. This allows UDG 
Healthcare businesses to offer unique 
solutions to customers as they look to 
outsource specific activities. Our strong 
balance sheet allows us to continue to 
seek investments that fit with our strategy 
of internationalising our offering and 
providing services in markets where our 
clients need us most.

The healthcare industry is undergoing 
rapid change as it adapts to an 
increasingly digital marketplace 
and constantly changing regulatory 
frameworks. We constantly innovate to 
provide our customers with solutions 
to meet their changing business needs, 

helping them to bring their products to 
market efficiently. 

Our re-branding will enable each division 
to sell services more successfully in 
that changing environment, and will 
facilitate more effective cross-selling, 
both within and across business units. 
The addition of more digital and scientific 
expertise through the KP360 and Galliard 
acquisitions has been very beneficial 
to other Group businesses and to our 
Ashfield businesses in particular, in 
developing new commercial relationships 
with global pharma. The strengthened 
senior management team and enhanced 
functional capabilities, will also better 
enable us to run the expanded Group 
more effectively. The Group has 
considerable long-term financing facilities 
available and good internally generated 
cash flow to support our growth 
objectives.

We expect to achieve operating profit 
growth in 2015 as the strong growth trend 
in Ashfield and Sharp (which collectively 
will account for approximately 70% of the 
Group’s profits in 2015) more than offsets 
the pressure on the Supply Chain Services 
division. We remain very positive about 
our future growth prospects.

I want to take this opportunity to thank 
all our employees for the great efforts 
they devoted this year to growing and 
developing our Group. We take great 
pride in our people and are very grateful 
for their dedication and hard work. I 
also want to thank our clients for their 
continued loyalty and support. 

Liam FitzGerald
Chief Executive

Operating profit

+9%

2014 2013 2014 2013

2014 2013 2014 2013

€102.6m
€94.5m

€70.0m
€64.4m

28.77 cent
26.73 cent

10.12 cent
9.56 cent

EU 

US 

UK

Asia 

Ash�eld Commercial & Medical Services €43.3m

Supply Chain Services €40.2m

Sharp Packaging Services €19.1m

42%

39% 19%
23%

34%

42%

1%
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Business Model & Strategy 

Creating and 
sustaining leading 
positions in priority 
markets and advancing our 
position in growth markets. 

We believe scale in major markets, international 
reach and reputation are key to business 
development success. UDG Healthcare aims to be 
the number one or two operator in each of our priority 
markets and to grow our position in growth markets. We 

will achieve this through a consistent focus on increasing 
market share organically through business development 

activities and via value-enhancing acquisitions. UDG 
Healthcare has a long and successful track record 

of acquisitions that have strengthened our 
market positions and generated attractive 

returns on capital employed.

Extending our geographic footprint 
into new markets with high-growth 
opportunities.

In recent years we have expanded parts of the Group 
into the US, European and Japanese markets, which we 
believe will provide good opportunity for future growth. 
We will look to further extend our business activity in 

these markets and enter new geographic markets in 
the coming years.

In the year ending 30 September 2014, the 
UK and US generated 42% and 34% of 

operating profits respectively, while the 
rest of the Eurozone (including Ireland) 

generated 23% of operating profit. 
Our Japanese contract sales 

business turned profitable in the 
year, contributing 1%.

Continual investment and 
innovation of existing and new 
services to meet clients’ needs. 

UDG Healthcare operates in rapidly 
changing healthcare markets that 
are highly regulated. Our organic 
service development and expansion 
have been enhanced by strategic 
acquisitions of complementary 
services and capabilities. We 
continuously innovate and adapt 
our service offerings to maintain 
our competitive edge. This is 
underpinned by investment in 
strong quality and compliance 
structures. This enables 
us to better address our 
clients’ needs in innovative 
ways and allows them 
to outsource with 
confidence. 

UDG Healthcare is an 
international outsourcing 
services Group dedicated to the 
healthcare industry. The Group 
is organised and managed 
in three separate divisions, 
each focused on providing 
specific solutions to healthcare 
companies. They are:

•  Ashfield Commercial  
& Medical Services

•  Supply Chain Services 
including United Drug and 
Aquilant

• Sharp Packaging Services

Our 
Strategic 
Priorities

1

2

3
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Attracting and empowering 
entrepreneurial leadership teams, capable 
of delivering outstanding performance.

UDG Healthcare strives to attract, motivate and 
empower entrepreneurial leadership teams across the 
Group. Given the diverse healthcare sectors in which 
we operate, we believe that providing appropriate short 
and long-term incentives to these leaders, based 
on the performance of the businesses they 
manage, is the best way to drive returns 
for shareholders.

Our strategy is to capitalise on an 
increasing trend by pharmaceutical 
and medtech companies to 
outsource non-core and specialist 
activities on an international basis. 

Our focus is to provide the specialist 
skills and technical capabilities to 
allow clients to outsource with 
confidence across essential activities 
and important geographies.

Our objective is to continue building 
a growing, sustainable and cash-
generative business that is a leading 
provider of outsourced solutions to 
healthcare companies.

Sustained 
Shareholder 
Value Creation

Benchmarking and improving 
our operating model in each of 
our businesses.

UDG Healthcare strives to be the 
leading business in each of the markets 
in which we operate. We benchmark 
our businesses against the specific key 
performance indicators that we believe 
to be important drivers for improved 
business performance in the short, 
medium and longer term.

Maintaining financial strength 
and discipline to balance sheet 
management.

We will pursue our strategy in the context of 
maintaining relatively low levels of financial 
risk in the Group, while deploying capital in 
areas where we identify greatest growth and 
returns. We believe that this not only provides 
the greatest likelihood of generating value for 
shareholders in the long term, but also leaves 
the Group best placed to react quickly to 
commercial, acquisition and capital 
investment opportunities.

4

5

6
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Group Key Performance Indicators

Strategic objective Financial KPI KPI definition FY14 performance FY14 comment FY15 outlook  Link to other disclosures

Enhancing 
operational 
performance

Operating profit 
growth

Measures the change in adjusted 
operating profit on continuing 
activities before amortisation 
of acquired intangible assets, 
exceptional items and acquisition 
costs in the current year.

2014: 

2013: 
€102.6m
€94.5m*

2014: 

2013: 

US

UK

34%
34%

2014: 

2013: 
43%
35%

2014: 

2013: 
4.82%
4.65%*

2014: 

2013: 
8%
5%*

2014: 

2013: 
€63.7m
€77.5m

2014: 

2013: 
11.8%
12.2%*

The Group recorded operating profit growth 
of 9% over the prior year with particularly 
strong performances in the Ashfield and Sharp 
divisions.

The Group anticipates that operating profit will 
show growth again in 2015.

Chairman’s Statement 
on pages 4 and 5

Chief Executive’s Review  
on pages 6 and 7

Finance Review  
on pages 30 to 34

Accelerate 
extension 
of Group’s 
international 
capability

% of operating 
profits outside 
Eurozone 
(principally 
Ireland)

Measures percentage of adjusted 
operating profit generated outside 
of Ireland.

2014: 

2013: 
€102.6m
€94.5m*

2014: 

2013: 

US

UK

34%
34%

2014: 

2013: 
43%
35%

2014: 

2013: 
4.82%
4.65%*

2014: 

2013: 
8%
5%*

2014: 

2013: 
€63.7m
€77.5m

2014: 

2013: 
11.8%
12.2%*

2014: 

2013: 
€102.6m
€94.5m*

2014: 

2013: 

US

UK

34%
34%

2014: 

2013: 
43%
35%

2014: 

2013: 
4.82%
4.65%*

2014: 

2013: 
8%
5%*

2014: 

2013: 
€63.7m
€77.5m

2014: 

2013: 
11.8%
12.2%* Significant organic growth and acquisition 

activity over the last two years particularly in the 
US. The US share of adjusted operating profits 
has increased from 0% in 2007 to 34% in 2014. 

The Group will continue to pursue attractive 
opportunities in our traditional markets as well 
as looking to extend our business into new 
geographic markets.

Financial Highlights  
on page 2

Delivering
shareholder 
returns

Return on  
capital employed
(‘ROCE’)

ROCE is the adjusted profit 
before interest and tax expressed 
as a percentage of the Group’s 
net assets employed. Net assets 
employed is the average of the 
opening and closing net assets 
in the period excluding net debt, 
adjusted for historical amortisation 
of acquired intangible assets and 
exceptional items.

2014: 

2013: 
€102.6m
€94.5m*

2014: 

2013: 

US

UK

34%
34%

2014: 

2013: 
43%
35%

2014: 

2013: 
4.82%
4.65%*

2014: 

2013: 
8%
5%*

2014: 

2013: 
€63.7m
€77.5m

2014: 

2013: 
11.8%
12.2%*

The ROCE result of 11.8% is behind prior year, as 
a function of continued investment in the Group 
and the impact of exchange rates on the closing 
net assets.

ROCE will continue to be a key focus of the 
Group and returns are planned to increase as 
the benefit of recent investments materialise.

Chairman’s Statement 
on pages 4 and 5

Enhanced 
operating margin 
performance

Operating 
margin

Measures the adjusted operating 
profit as a percentage of revenue.

2014: 

2013: 
€102.6m
€94.5m*

2014: 

2013: 

US

UK

34%
34%

2014: 

2013: 
43%
35%

2014: 

2013: 
4.82%
4.65%*

2014: 

2013: 
8%
5%*

2014: 

2013: 
€63.7m
€77.5m

2014: 

2013: 
11.8%
12.2%*

The increase in the Group’s operating margin 
improvement is attributable to operating 
efficiencies from the infrastructural investments 
and the increasing proportion of Group profits 
from the higher margin Ashfield and Sharp 
divisions.

The Group is committed to investing in its 
infrastructure to deliver higher operating 
margins in the future. Operating margins should 
increase as the higher margin Ashfield and 
Sharp divisions grow. The Group has a medium 
term target of 5% operating margin.

Chief Executive’s Review  
on pages 6 and 7

Finance Review  
on pages 30 to 34

Delivering
shareholder 
returns

Adjusted diluted 
earnings per 
share (‘EPS’) 
growth

Measures the growth in adjusted 
diluted EPS achieved in the year.

2014: 

2013: 
€102.6m
€94.5m*

2014: 

2013: 

US

UK

34%
34%

2014: 

2013: 
43%
35%

2014: 

2013: 
4.82%
4.65%*

2014: 

2013: 
8%
5%*

2014: 

2013: 
€63.7m
€77.5m

2014: 

2013: 
11.8%
12.2%*

The 8% increase in adjusted diluted EPS was 
primarily driven by the factors mentioned under 
the operating profit KPI. 

The Group anticipates that EPS will show growth 
again in 2015.

Chairman’s Statement 
on pages 4 and 5

Chief Executive’s Review  
on pages 6 and 7

Finance Review  
on pages 30 to 34

Generate cash 
flows for future 
investment return

Operating cash 
flow

Measures cash generated from 
operations.

2014: 

2013: 
€102.6m
€94.5m*

2014: 

2013: 

US

UK

34%
34%

2014: 

2013: 
43%
35%

2014: 

2013: 
4.82%
4.65%*

2014: 

2013: 
8%
5%*

2014: 

2013: 
€63.7m
€77.5m

2014: 

2013: 
11.8%
12.2%*

The Group generated operating cash flow of 
€63.7 million during the year. This was primarily 
driven by adjusted operating profits of  
€102.6 million less outflows on working capital, 
interest, exceptional items and taxes.

Cash generation and working capital 
management, will remain a key focus of the 
Group.

Chairman’s Statement 
on pages 4 and 5

Finance Review  
on pages 30 to 34

* 2013 comparatives have been re-stated in accordance with IAS 19: Employee Benefits (Revised).
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Strategic objective Financial KPI KPI definition FY14 performance FY14 comment FY15 outlook  Link to other disclosures

Enhancing 
operational 
performance

Operating profit 
growth

Measures the change in adjusted 
operating profit on continuing 
activities before amortisation 
of acquired intangible assets, 
exceptional items and acquisition 
costs in the current year.

2014: 

2013: 
€102.6m
€94.5m*

2014: 

2013: 

US

UK

34%
34%

2014: 

2013: 
43%
35%

2014: 

2013: 
4.82%
4.65%*

2014: 

2013: 
8%
5%*

2014: 

2013: 
€63.7m
€77.5m

2014: 

2013: 
11.8%
12.2%*

The Group recorded operating profit growth 
of 9% over the prior year with particularly 
strong performances in the Ashfield and Sharp 
divisions.

The Group anticipates that operating profit will 
show growth again in 2015.

Chairman’s Statement 
on pages 4 and 5

Chief Executive’s Review  
on pages 6 and 7

Finance Review  
on pages 30 to 34

Accelerate 
extension 
of Group’s 
international 
capability

% of operating 
profits outside 
Eurozone 
(principally 
Ireland)

Measures percentage of adjusted 
operating profit generated outside 
of Ireland.

2014: 

2013: 
€102.6m
€94.5m*

2014: 

2013: 

US

UK

34%
34%

2014: 

2013: 
43%
35%

2014: 

2013: 
4.82%
4.65%*

2014: 

2013: 
8%
5%*

2014: 

2013: 
€63.7m
€77.5m

2014: 

2013: 
11.8%
12.2%*

2014: 

2013: 
€102.6m
€94.5m*

2014: 

2013: 

US

UK

34%
34%

2014: 

2013: 
43%
35%

2014: 

2013: 
4.82%
4.65%*

2014: 

2013: 
8%
5%*

2014: 

2013: 
€63.7m
€77.5m

2014: 

2013: 
11.8%
12.2%* Significant organic growth and acquisition 

activity over the last two years particularly in the 
US. The US share of adjusted operating profits 
has increased from 0% in 2007 to 34% in 2014. 

The Group will continue to pursue attractive 
opportunities in our traditional markets as well 
as looking to extend our business into new 
geographic markets.

Financial Highlights  
on page 2

Delivering
shareholder 
returns

Return on  
capital employed
(‘ROCE’)

ROCE is the adjusted profit 
before interest and tax expressed 
as a percentage of the Group’s 
net assets employed. Net assets 
employed is the average of the 
opening and closing net assets 
in the period excluding net debt, 
adjusted for historical amortisation 
of acquired intangible assets and 
exceptional items.

2014: 

2013: 
€102.6m
€94.5m*

2014: 

2013: 

US

UK

34%
34%

2014: 

2013: 
43%
35%

2014: 

2013: 
4.82%
4.65%*

2014: 

2013: 
8%
5%*

2014: 

2013: 
€63.7m
€77.5m

2014: 

2013: 
11.8%
12.2%*

The ROCE result of 11.8% is behind prior year, as 
a function of continued investment in the Group 
and the impact of exchange rates on the closing 
net assets.

ROCE will continue to be a key focus of the 
Group and returns are planned to increase as 
the benefit of recent investments materialise.

Chairman’s Statement 
on pages 4 and 5

Enhanced 
operating margin 
performance

Operating 
margin

Measures the adjusted operating 
profit as a percentage of revenue.

2014: 

2013: 
€102.6m
€94.5m*

2014: 

2013: 

US

UK

34%
34%

2014: 

2013: 
43%
35%

2014: 

2013: 
4.82%
4.65%*

2014: 

2013: 
8%
5%*

2014: 

2013: 
€63.7m
€77.5m

2014: 

2013: 
11.8%
12.2%*

The increase in the Group’s operating margin 
improvement is attributable to operating 
efficiencies from the infrastructural investments 
and the increasing proportion of Group profits 
from the higher margin Ashfield and Sharp 
divisions.

The Group is committed to investing in its 
infrastructure to deliver higher operating 
margins in the future. Operating margins should 
increase as the higher margin Ashfield and 
Sharp divisions grow. The Group has a medium 
term target of 5% operating margin.

Chief Executive’s Review  
on pages 6 and 7

Finance Review  
on pages 30 to 34

Delivering
shareholder 
returns

Adjusted diluted 
earnings per 
share (‘EPS’) 
growth

Measures the growth in adjusted 
diluted EPS achieved in the year.

2014: 

2013: 
€102.6m
€94.5m*

2014: 

2013: 

US

UK

34%
34%

2014: 

2013: 
43%
35%

2014: 

2013: 
4.82%
4.65%*

2014: 

2013: 
8%
5%*

2014: 

2013: 
€63.7m
€77.5m

2014: 

2013: 
11.8%
12.2%*

The 8% increase in adjusted diluted EPS was 
primarily driven by the factors mentioned under 
the operating profit KPI. 

The Group anticipates that EPS will show growth 
again in 2015.

Chairman’s Statement 
on pages 4 and 5

Chief Executive’s Review  
on pages 6 and 7

Finance Review  
on pages 30 to 34

Generate cash 
flows for future 
investment return

Operating cash 
flow

Measures cash generated from 
operations.

2014: 

2013: 
€102.6m
€94.5m*

2014: 

2013: 

US

UK

34%
34%

2014: 

2013: 
43%
35%

2014: 

2013: 
4.82%
4.65%*

2014: 

2013: 
8%
5%*

2014: 

2013: 
€63.7m
€77.5m

2014: 

2013: 
11.8%
12.2%*

The Group generated operating cash flow of 
€63.7 million during the year. This was primarily 
driven by adjusted operating profits of  
€102.6 million less outflows on working capital, 
interest, exceptional items and taxes.

Cash generation and working capital 
management, will remain a key focus of the 
Group.

Chairman’s Statement 
on pages 4 and 5

Finance Review  
on pages 30 to 34

* 2013 comparatives have been re-stated in accordance with IAS 19: Employee Benefits (Revised).
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Ashfield Commercial & Medical Services

Ashfield has almost 5,500 employees providing global pharma and healthcare clients with multi-channel 
healthcare communication strategies, sales, medical services, marketing and patient engagement 
services. 

In 2014 Ashfield:

• Increased revenues 27% and operating profits 32% 

• Managed over 1,950 healthcare meetings and events with over 145,000 delegates

• Delivered over two million in-person sales calls to healthcare professionals

• Managed over 500,000 patient interactions

Healthcare
Communications

Insight &
Performance

Pharmacovigilance

Market
Access

Medical
Information

Meetings
& Events

Commercial

Clinical

32% 
increase in 
operating 

profit
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Operations Reviews
(continued)

In 2014, Ashfield delivered a very strong performance with revenues 
of €497 million up 27% and operating profits of €43.3 million up 
32% on the prior year. The division benefited from acquisitions and 
also delivered good underlying organic profit growth in the year. 
Operating margins of 8.7% were ahead of the previous year and the 
division generated 42% of Group operating profits in 2014.

Re-branding and Launching the 
Ashfield Brand Internationally 
In February 2014, businesses in Ashfield 
were re-branded under the Ashfield name. 
The move from 12 brands at the beginning 
of the year to the single Ashfield brand 
significantly benefited the division. It has 
enabled more effective cross-selling and 
improved client visibility of our capabilities 
and geographic reach. It has also created 
a strong platform for future international 
expansion. 

Expanded Healthcare 
Communications Capabilities and 
Enhanced Multi-Channel Platforms
This year we completed two acquisitions 
that significantly increased our 
profits and enhanced our existing 
healthcare communications capabilities: 
KnowledgePoint360 (‘KP360’) in March 
and Galliard in July. These acquisitions 
added 700 scientific experts and offices 
in major cities including London, New 
York, Chicago and San Francisco. 
They also strengthened our scientific 
communication proposition and added 
digital and multi-channel capabilities. 
Following these acquisitions Healthcare 
Communications (including Meetings & 
Events) will account for approximately 
40% of Ashfield’s profits, with the 
remaining 60% split between contract 
sales, nursing teams and medical services. 
Over the coming year, this additional 
digital and scientific expertise will benefit 
all Ashfield businesses, bringing insight 
into the rapidly growing specialty market 
and enabling us to continue to build 
a leading position as a multi-channel 
commercialisation partner.

“ The increasing 
importance of biotech 
and specialty products 
is driving demand for a 
multi-channel marketing 
approach”

Offices in the following locations:
Argentina
Austria
Belgium
Brazil
Canada
Denmark
Finland
France
Germany
Italy

Japan
Norway
Portugal
Republic of Ireland
Spain
Sweden
Turkey
United Kingdom
United States

UDG Healthcare plc - Annual Report 2014
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Contract Sales and Patient Support 
Services Enjoy Global Growth
We continue to experience strong 
demand for our multi-channel (combined 
contract sales outsourcing (CSO), nursing 
and call centre activities) services across 
all geographies and in particular the US. 
The increasing importance of biotech 
and specialty products is driving demand 
for a multi-channel marketing approach, 
incorporating both physician education 
and patient support programmes. This 
trend is also increasing the demand for 
many of our healthcare communication 
activities, as these high-value products 
tend to have more complex marketing and 
communications messaging. 

In the UK, Ashfield saw a strong increase 
in profits primarily due to the impact of 
acquisitions. Across Europe the integration 
of Pharmexx has progressed well, 
with profits ahead of the prior year as 
operating margins expanded. Following 
the integration of Expansis, a CSO 
business in Spain, we now have a market-
leading CSO position in eight European 
countries. The increased geographic 
presence across Europe has begun to 
deliver new pan-European business 
opportunities. In 2015 we will continue to 
build on our existing sales, nurse and call 
centre capabilities and enhance our multi-
channel capabilities on the continent. 

All our businesses in North America 
performed very strongly with profits 
significantly ahead of the prior year. 
Acquisitions contributed modestly, while 
the higher margin Medical Services 
activities performed strongly – in some 
cases due to one-off projects. In Canada, 
we successfully integrated MCG into 
our division and, following the success 
of the merger of our US CSO and call 
centre businesses in 2013, we have 
secured a number of new clients. The US 
and Canada remain significant growth 
opportunities. 

Our Japanese greenfield business, 
in collaboration with local partner 
CMIC, exceeded our expectations of 
breaking even and generated a profit 
of €0.8 million. We finished the year 
with 320 medical sales representatives, 
a considerable increase on last year. 
Following this success with CMIC, we 
agreed to formalise our relationship and 
merged our respective CSO businesses 
into a new joint venture company, CMIC 
Ashfield, in October 2014.

We continue to target a 10% operating 
margin in the Ashfield division. In 2014 
margins increased to 8.7% as the cost of 
re-branding and significant investments 
across the division were absorbed. 
Overall, we are well placed to meet the 
increasingly complex needs of healthcare 
professionals and patients, with integrated 
multi-channel communications delivered 
in person, over the phone and through 
digital channels. 

“ All our businesses 
in North America 
performed very 
strongly with profits 
significantly ahead of 
the prior year”

Contract Sales Outsourcing 

Healthcare Communications

Medical Services 

20.58

20.13

16.84

32.70

43.30

2010

2011

2012

2013

2014

53%34%

13%

2014 Profit Split by Activity Operating Profit (€m) 2010 - 2014
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Operations Reviews
(continued)

Case Study 
Multi-channel Support Hub for Healthcare 
Professionals and Patients 
Insight
One of Ashfield’s clients, a leading pharmaceutical company, wanted to bring more value to 
healthcare professionals and patients in a competitive and complicated diabetes market. The 
company wanted to create an industry-leading service solution; one that truly demonstrated a 
selective, preference-based and patient-centric approach that met the varying needs of a diverse 
physician, nurse and patient population.
 
Idea
Ashfield created the ‘Multi-channel Hub’, which provides a seamless, end-to-end experience for 
healthcare professionals and patients. Healthcare professionals and patients can access the service 
via a web portal or by phone to Ashfield’s contact centre and patients can also be enrolled by their 
healthcare professional at the same time as treatment is initiated.
 
To enhance engagement, we have adopted communication channels that are tailored to the 
individuals’ needs and desires, including phone, text, email and in person activities. The hub 
includes promotional, non-promotional and educational resources for customers as well as a 
support line for patients that is closely linked to the client’s web content. Users are able to interact 
with the client in the way that suits them best and their preference is recorded to ensure future 
contact is made through the preferred channel with the most meaningful content.
 
Impact
The program has been well received and this approach is now being explored by other brand 
teams within our clients business. This intelligent communication strategy is allowing the client to 
differentiate themselves in a crowded market.
 
  

Case Study 
Fully Integrated International  
Communications Plan
Insight
ACUMED, one of the Ashfield Healthcare Communications agencies was introduced 
to a prospective new client, who needed to re-launch a diagnostic platform across 
multiple geographical markets. The request to ACUMED was to develop and implement 
a strategic multi-channel communications plan, targeted at both clinical and laboratory 
audiences, to support this launch. 

Idea
A multi-agency proposition was presented combining ACUMED’s heritage in multi-
channel communications with the consulting and implementation solutions offered by 
Ashfield agencies specialising in Strategic Consultancy, Multi-channel Communications, 
Branding and Exhibitions. 

The approach was to focus initially on the high value enabling capabilities, including 
a scientific platform, online strategic analysis, external expert identification, value 
proposition and commercial messaging, and branding creation, which would lay down 
effective foundations for the multi-faceted tactical communications plan. 

Impact
The expertise held within each of the Ashfield agencies produced a fully integrated and 
consistent communications plan for the client that helped shape both the strategy and 
the visibility of the product in the market place. The success of this project has led to 
client interest in other Ashfield solutions such as Ashfield Meetings & Events and Ashfield 
Commercial.

Eloise Rogers, Head of Operations at Ashfield

Providing a multi-agency approach
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Case Study 
New Territory Launch Ashfield Japan
Insight
Japan is the second largest pharmaceutical market in the world and commercial outsourcing is 
forecast to accelerate. UDG Healthcare had no presence in this market until 2012.
 
Idea
Ashfield reviewed market entry strategies and in Autumn 2012 teamed up with Japanese contract 
research organisation CMIC. The vision was that the combined CMIC Ashfield partnership would 
present a powerful proposition bringing together the experience and expertise of one of the 
world’s leading contract sales organisations with the local knowledge and capability of one of 
Japan’s leading contact research organisation.
 
Impact
Significant success and growth within the first two years saw the partnership achieve profitability 
and has resulted in a field force of over 300 representatives. This has built a strong platform for 
future growth both within Japan and also South East Asia. In October 2014 we formalised the joint 
venture with CMIC and merged the partnership business with CMIC’s existing CSO under shared 
ownership and launched this business as CMIC Ashfield. 
 
“Our partnership with CMIC in the Japanese market has already delivered excellent results and far 
exceeded our initial expectations. CMIC is well established in the Japanese market and will further 
strengthen UDG Healthcare’s presence in what is the second largest pharmaceutical market in the 
world. With our combined resources and expertise, we look forward to building a market-leading 
contract sales business in Japan.” Liam FitzGerald, Chief Executive, UDG Healthcare.

Case Study 
Market Leading Patient Support Programme in US 
Insight
An established brand had an existing multi-dimensional programme provided by a 
combination of multiple vendors that was not delivering against client expectations. The 
programme was focussed on initiating patients on a new therapy and converting them to a 
new delivery device. 24/7 support was also required to assist patients. 

Idea 
Ashfield proposed a fully integrated programme delivering all aspects of the service including 
physician and nurse education and training, patient training at their home and patient training 
and support via digital technologies and the phone. Ashfield was awarded the contract due 
to the enhanced management strategy, integration, communication and efficiency of the 
Ashfield model. To minimise disruption a core team of 30 full-time nurses transitioned to 
Ashfield from one of the incumbent providers. Ashfield supplemented this team with a further 
60 full-time, part-time and per diem nurses, pairing them with 24/7 Virtual Nurse Support 
from the Ashfield call centre. 

Impact 
With the enhanced Ashfield model, we were able to reduce the time it took to train patients 
from seven to five days, reaching all targets and exceeding brand expectations. There was a 
return on investment of 345% for the client and this was the only brand in its class to grow its 
share month over month.

 “The Ashfield team are great partners. They’re completely committed to our patients and 
programme success through strong partnership and communication. They recognise our 
market is evolving and, therefore, we need to have a dynamic business model to be ahead 
of the curve. They’re always flexible about trying new options and approaching the business 
differently... a great team to partner with.” Senior Director, Client Patient Support Program.

Japanese sales force

A market leading patient support programme
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Supply Chain Services

The Supply Chain Services division includes United Drug Supply Chain Services (‘United Drug’) and 
Aquilant Specialist Healthcare Services (‘Aquilant’). Together they employ over 1,200 people. The Supply 
Chain Services division provides market-leading distribution and commercial support services to the 
healthcare industry in the Republic of Ireland, Northern Ireland and the UK. 

United Drug is the largest pharmaceutical wholesaler on the island of Ireland, providing logistics 
services to healthcare companies, pharmacies and hospitals. We are also the leading pre-wholesaler 
in Ireland, supplying third-party logistics for healthcare companies servicing wholesalers, hospitals and 
general practitioner units. 

Aquilant is a leading provider of outsourced sales, marketing, distribution and engineering services to 
the medical and scientific sectors in the Republic of Ireland, the UK and the Netherlands.

 
In 2014 United Drug:

• Distributed 169 million units in Ireland

• Stocked 25,000 different products and processed approximately 100,000 orders lines per day

• Continued to gain wholesale market share in Republic of Ireland

In 2014 Aquilant:

• Managed more than 3,700 customer accounts

• Supplied more than 36,000 joints and devices used in surgical and other medical procedures

Offices in the following locations:
United Drug
Dublin, Ireland
Limerick, Ireland
Ballina, Ireland
Belfast, Northern Ireland

Aquilant
Dublin, Ireland
Belfast, Northern Ireland
Basingstoke, UK
Heerenveen,the Netherlands
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The Supply Chain Services division delivered a solid overall year-on-
year performance. Revenues of €1.45 billion and profits of €40.2 
million were 2% and 13% lower respectively. The disposal of our 
Specials business in February and the sale of our 50% share in the 
Unidrug Distribution Group joint venture in August accounted for 
over half of the decline in revenues and profits. 

United Drug
Revenues in our wholesale business were 
behind the prior year. Whilst we continued 
to increase our market-share of full-line 
wholesale in the Republic of Ireland, 
the overall value of the market declined 
due to Government-led medicine price 
reductions. Operating profits were lower 
in the wholesale business in the year, due 
to a combination of the introduction of 
generic reference pricing and in particular, 
the switch by manufacturers of high-
tech medicines to a “direct to pharmacy” 
model. These developments had a 
stronger impact in the second half of the 
year. 

In Northern Ireland, our wholesale 
business had a good performance, 
benefiting from a stable price 
environment. The Irish pre-wholesale 
business also had a good performance 
with revenues and profits ahead of the 
previous year.

Investing in the Future
We have invested significantly in creating 
future efficiencies in wholesale and 
pre-wholesale through both increased 
automation (completed in the first half 
of 2014) and the introduction of a new 
Enterprise Resource Planning IT system, 
which will be completed in late 2015. 
These investments will facilitate reduced 
operating costs and should enable us 
to increase our cost efficiency, and 
consequently market share, as the pricing 
environment in Ireland normalises in 
future years. Our vision is to underpin 
our number one position by providing a 
best-in-class, cost-efficient service to all 
our customers. 
 
Disposals
We disposed of our Specials business 
in February 2014 for €27.4 million. In 
August we disposed of our 50% interest 
in Unidrug Distribution Group to our joint 
venture partner Alliance Boots for €82.4 
million. These sales generated a net profit 
on disposal of €57 million and released 
almost €110 million to both reduce 
debt and enable further investment in 
areas that fit strategically with the future 
development of the Group. 

Aquilant 
This year we launched the Aquilant brand, 
which became well recognised by medical 
and scientific clients through sales and 
marketing. We achieved strong revenue 
growth in the year and also increased 
profit. Margins were lower due to a 
change in the sales mix towards large 
contracts in 2014.

By outsourcing sales, distribution and 
technical support of their portfolios, 
our multinational medical and scientific 
partners have achieved improved growth. 
This was thanks to our local market 
expertise in sales, marketing, customer 
service, distribution and order-to-cash 
solutions throughout the UK, Ireland and 
the Netherlands. 

Our continued focus on and specialisation 
in priority treatment areas, such as 
endoscopy, cardiology, radiology, surgical 
and orthopaedics, ensure we can continue 
to be the partner of choice for both 
established brands and new-to-market, 
niche, innovative technologies. 

Operations Reviews
(continued)

Manufacturer

UDC No.1

Distributor

Full Line Wholesaler

RWMDTP

Customers (1,800 x Pharmacies & 300 x Hospitals

UDD 55% Market Share UDD 59% Market Share

Wholesale 

Pre-wholesale 

Aquilant

Specials 

48.32

44.38

47.68

46.10

40.20

2010

2011

2012

2013

2014

54%
27%

 17%

2%

2014 Profit Split by Activity Division Operating Profit (€m) 2010 - 2014

“ Our vision is to 
underpin our number 
one position by 
providing a best-in-class, 
cost-efficient service to 
all our customers”
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Case Study 
Project CARL
Insight
Volume growth at United Drug meant that our automated facilities in Dublin were struggling to 
keep pace with customer demand. Therefore we had an opportunity to upgrade the facilities to 
support our growth, while improving service, efficiency, quality and health and safety. 

Idea
The solution was the multi-million euro Project CARL (‘Computerised Automated Real-time 
Logistics’). Over two years, we installed a state-of-the-art automated facility, which included 
three new mezzanines, an automated picking unit, 12 carousels, two pick-to-light stations, 12 
goods-in stations, a new fridge and freezer, and a new controlled drugs room. This change was 
implemented while maintaining a consistently high level of service to customers over the two years.

Impact
This best-in-class facility doubles our throughput from 6,000 to 12,000 order lines per hour with 
greater efficiency and accuracy. Also, work stations are now more ergonomically designed and the 
environment is much better for our employees to operate in.
 
“The higher level of automation resulting from Project CARL has allowed the Purchasing function, 
in collaboration with the Operations team, to move significantly higher volumes of stock in a more 
streamlined, efficient manner. Prior to this project, the higher volumes would have most certainly 
caused bottlenecks, leading to potential service issues for customers and suppliers.” Stephen 
O’Donoghue, Purchasing Director.

Case Study 
Increased Sales Through Product Synergies 
Insight
A major blue chip client in Aquilant Ireland was unable to fully address sectors of the UK market 
following a review of their go-to-market strategy. There was a clear opportunity for the Aquilant 
Medical team in the UK to provide both capacity and intellectual capability to answer this need.

Idea
The Aquilant Medical team was established during 2013 in response to an opportunity to partner 
with a leading wound management company. The team has quickly developed a reputation for 
energy and expertise amongst the customer base they serve. The team have been able to use their 
strong relationships with anaesthetists and IV specialist nurses to offer the new supplier a tailored 
solution to address the specific needs for their products.

Impact
There is great synergy between the new products now managed by the Aquilant Medical team and 
those they previously managed allowing them to have a significantly increased relevance to their 
clinical customer base thereby making them a partner of choice in the fields of IV management and 
regional anaesthesia. There has been a positive revenue impact from winning this new business, 
the synergy in the products has also meant that the team have continued to build expertise in the 
therapy area driving a leverage sales model that may attract future potential clients in the segment.

Best-in-class facility at our Magna Park operation

Aquilant Medical Team 
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Sharp Packaging Services

Sharp Packaging Services, comprising Sharp Packaging Solutions and Sharp Clinical Services, is a global 
leader in contract packaging. Working from state-of-the-art facilities across the US and Europe, we 
provide unique and often complex commercial and clinical packaging solutions to the pharmaceutical 
and biotechnology industries. We have built an international reputation for delivering high-quality blister 
packaging, bottling, pouches and stick packs, compliance packaging, formulation services, label design 
and printing. 

Our clinical trials packaging and supplies business, Sharp Clinical Services, enables us to engage with 
our clients in the pre-commercial phase of a drug’s lifecycle. We provide clinical trial materials support, 
services and complete project management. 

With approximately 1,600 employees working across three sites in Europe and three in the US, we are 
positioned to serve client needs globally and locally.

In 2014 Sharp:

• Supported over 385 clinical studies in UK and US

• Increased profits by 22% and margins to 10.7%

• Serialised more than 1.8 billion individual pack doses since 2009

15.52

12.28

9.62

15.70

19.10

2010

2011

2012

2013

2014

EU 

US 

23%

77%

over

1 million sq ft
of facilities across six sites

1,600
employees 

US Facilities
Allentown, PA
Conshohocken, PA
Phoenixville, PA

European Facilities
Wales, UK
Hamont-Achel, Belgium
Heerenveen, the Netherlands
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Sharp Packaging Services had a very good performance in 2014, 
with revenues of €179 million and profits of €19.1 million; 7% and 
22% ahead of the prior year, respectively. Operating margins moved 
from 9.4% to 10.7% in the year. The re-branding of the European 
packaging and clinical packaging operations under the Sharp brand 
during the year has been well received by clients.

US Growth 
US revenues were 8% ahead of the prior 
year, while profits of €19 million were 
4% behind (flat on a constant currency 
basis). The lower profit margin is mainly 
due to additional costs resulting from 
poor weather in the first half of the year 
and additional investment in serialisation. 
The second half performance was over 
50% ahead of the first and there is good 
momentum across the business as we 
move into the next financial year. 

This year we have continued to 
consolidate our position as a leading 
provider in the commercial packaging 
market. Revenue growth has again come 
from all market segments and we have 
experienced increasing interest in our 
serialisation service. 

EU Growth
The European packaging market continues 
to offer opportunities for growth. Sharp 
Europe made good progress across both 
clinical and commercial and the business 
made a modest operating profit. This is a 
significant improvement on the loss of €4 
million in 2013.

We have begun to offer serialisation 
services in Europe and can now provide a 
more consistent global packaging offering 
to pharmaceutical manufacturers for 
both clinical and commercial needs. The 
re-branding of the European packaging 
operations under the Sharp brand is 
having a positive impact as more Sharp 
US clients are beginning to utilise our 
European packaging capabilities. 

Future Positioning 
Across our commercial packaging 
business, serialisation will be a key driver 
of future growth following US regulation 
requiring pharmaceutical companies to 
be able to track-and-trace products in 
the supply chain from November 2017. 
Regulations requiring serialisation are 
also planned in the EU and in other large 
markets. To prepare for this change, 
we have invested further in serialisation 
technology and expertise, building on our 
strong record of providing serialisation 
solutions to our clients since 2009. 

As 2017 draws nearer, we are seeing a 
significant increase in the number of 
new serialisation projects being won 
by our commercial packaging business. 
We continue to invest in serialisation 
capabilities across Sharp and currently 
have nine packaging lines, with 12 more 
due in 2015.

We continue to invest in our clinical 
services offerings and management 
capabilities, while offering a broad range 
of services.
 
We will also continue to add further 
capacity to our packaging facilities in the 
US to meet the increasing demand in 
this market. The first phase of the current 
capacity expansion programme at our 
Allentown facility in Pennsylvania was 
completed earlier this year and provides 
10% extra capacity. A second phase of 
expansion, which will add an additional 
25% to our US capacity, will become 
operational in 2016 with an anticipated 
investment cost of €35 million.

Operations Reviews
(continued)
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“ As 2017 draws nearer, 
we are seeing a 
significant increase in 
the number of new 
serialisation projects 
being won by our 
commercial packaging 
business”

UDG Healthcare plc - Annual Report 2014
24

Business & Strategy Review



Case Study 
Launching a Life-Prolonging Drug
Insight
Our client was producing a new life-prolonging drug for patients with a specific late-
stage cancer. This was a highly visible and demanding launch, and so our client turned to 
Sharp for help and support.
 
Idea
The launch gave us the opportunity to demonstrate to our client how incredibly flexible 
we are, how fast we can move and the level of commitment we give to our clients. Every 
department worked tirelessly to meet the tight production schedule – pulling out all the 
stops when there were challenges along the way. 
 
Impact
Our client’s stretch goal was 60 capsules per minute. We produced an average of 
over 200. We also beat the ‘optimistic’ projection for completing all trade and sample 
packaging within five days. The first trade lot was released successfully and Sharp 
received universally high praise from our client. 

“I wanted to personally reach out to, and thank the Sharp organisation for their support 
in making this happen. We could not have turned this around in the time that we did 
without your support.” Client feedback.

Case Study 
Serialisation Expertise 
Insight
Sharp was approached by a client launching a new product into the US. This drug 
presented the client with both technical and brand challenges, as it was formulated with 
a unique delivery system, which contained a controlled substance in the formulation, 
and had specific distribution control requirements in order to meet the regulatory 
requirements specified by the US FDA.
 
Idea
Using over six years of technical expertise, Sharp Packaging Services designed and 
implemented a technical solution using their installed serialisation technical platform on 
behalf of the brand. This serialised healthcare solution included five levels of aggregation 
across the blister packaged drug product and addressed all of the challenges 
experienced by the client.
 
Impact
The client was able to control distribution of the product, monitor and address any 
diversion attempts, along with offering clinicians the ability to monitor patient adherence 
to their prescribed dosage regime. In addition to the immediate brand requirements 
being met, the technical building blocks have now been laid with the client so that in 
the future, they can expand the current serialisation program to include patient related 
services such as counselling, medical information and educational programmes, and 
adverse event management. These solutions have been offered through collaboration 
with Ashfield. 

New product averaged over 200 capsules per minute

A serialised healthcare solution with five levels of 
aggregation
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Corporate Social Responsibility

A Responsible Company
We recognise the importance of acting responsibly. Our CSR 
activity focuses on looking after our employees’ health and 
safety, encouraging their professional development and making a 
difference to the communities we operate in. We also carry out our 
business in a responsible and sustainable manner with regard to the 
environment.

Employees
UDG Healthcare employs over 8,300 
people in 20 countries, around 90% of 
whom are in permanent employment. 

The following table shows where our 
people work on a divisional basis: 

Division*
Sum of 

Headcount

Ashfield 5,439
Sharp 1,585
Supply Chain Services 1,204
UDG Healthcare Group 80
Total 8,308
* Figures are as at year end and include 320 staff 
employed in partnership with CMIC in Japan

 

Training and Development
In order to grow our business, achieve 
success and lead the way, we continually 
invest in the professional development 
of our employees. Through our Ashfield 
Insight & Performance team, we create 
and deliver bespoke in-house training that 
meets the ever-changing needs of our 
people, organisation and industry. 

This year we launched the Unite, Develop, 
Grow leadership programme, which is 
aimed at senior leaders who have the 
potential to develop to executive level. In 
2015, we will introduce a similar programme 
for middle management and another for the 
top 12 executives in the business.
 
Graduate Recruitment 
Just as important as developing the 
people at higher levels, is identifying 
and developing those who may, one 
day, become senior managers and 
leaders. Our United Drug business in 
the Republic of Ireland runs a two-year 
graduate programme that blends on-
the-job training, classroom learning and 
mentoring. Within the Ashfield division, 
we also run a Career Development 
Programme where graduates get the 
opportunity to work in a variety of roles 
across the organisation as well as receiving 
comprehensive training and mentoring.

Employer Awards – Republic of Ireland
In November 2014 United Drug was 
chosen as the National Champion to 
represent Ireland in the 2014/2015 
European Business Awards, for the 
‘Employer of the Year Award’. United Drug 
are delighted to have won this national 
award as it recognises the outstanding 
training programmes, progression 
monitoring and continuous career 
prospects that they offer their employees. 
The European Business Awards is one 
of the most highly regarded business 
competitions in the world and having 
the opportunity to represent Ireland is a 
significant achievement for United Drug.

Community Involvement
In 2012 our employees voted to channel 
the majority of our fundraising support 
into children’s charities (Barnardo’s in the 
UK and Ireland and United Way in the 
US). 

That support has continued along with 
our other fundraising initiatives. This 
year we have raised over €50,000 for 
Barnardo’s in Ireland from various events. 
In addition to this our Ashfield UK Worthy 
Causes Fund has donated over £30,000 
over the year. This includes £9,000 to 
support a local student studying Drama at 
Loughborough University. This individual 
took part in Project Aspire where local 
students competed for their University 
fees to be paid by Ashfield. She is currently 
in her second year of study.

As well as fundraising for our main 
charities, individual companies and 
employees within our divisions also raise 
money and volunteer their free time 
to support a range of charities, local 
initiatives and worthy causes.  

“ This year we launched 
the Unite, Develop, 
Grow leadership 
programme, which 
is aimed at senior 
leaders who have the 
potential to develop 
to executive level.”

The latest graduate programme intake at Ashfield.

Brendan McAtamney, COO, presenting a cheque to 
Barnardo’s Ireland CEO, Fergus Finlay.
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Health & Safety 
The growth of UDG Healthcare has 
prompted a comprehensive review of our 
health & safety framework. This followed 
an in-depth, independent audit of the 
safety management systems of every 
business unit. 

Although the audit confirmed that our 
systems meet a very high standard, this 
year we strengthened the framework 
further, bringing much more consistency 
to how we manage and report health and 
safety performance. We will continue to 
embed this new framework throughout 
2015.

“We firmly believe that 
people are our most 
important resource. 
Safety is proactively 
managed with a view 
to maintaining a safe 
and healthy working 
environment for all 
employees and others 
who may be affected 
by how we conduct our 
activities.” 
Group Health & Safety Framework 
2014

Driving at Work
As well as ensuring the full implementation 
of our new health and safety framework, 
2015 will also see us formally launch a 
Group-wide campaign to address the risks 
faced by employees when driving. 

We believe all employees will benefit from 
a common high standard approach to 
driving at work, which will also benefit 
them in their private lives. We will be 
working with driving safety experts, 
insurers and other stakeholders to 
introduce improved driving standards.
 

The Environment
We recognise the importance of carrying out business in a responsible and sustainable 
manner with respect to the environment. Our aims are to:
• continue to comply with all applicable environmental regulations.
• implement appropriate energy measurement tools to monitor the environmental 

impact of the Group’s activities.
• incorporate environmental sustainability into the Group’s supplier relationship 

programme.

Regulatory Requirements
From October 2013, an amendment to the UK Companies Act 2006 has increased 
the environmental reporting requirements of all companies incorporated in the UK. 
Although UDG Healthcare is incorporated in Ireland, the Company is listed on the 
London Stock Exchange. Therefore, we consider it appropriate to commence reporting 
information on our carbon usage. We have set out information on energy and emissions 
linked firstly to our five highest energy consuming sites and secondly to our five largest 
car fleets.

Energy and Emissions
The five highest energy consuming sites in UDG Healthcare

Division Location
Size      

(Sq. Feet)
Total kWh

FY14

Sharp Allentown, PA, USA 269,000 10,036,000
Sharp Conshohocken, PA, USA 174,000 8,090,376
Supply Chain Services Dublin, Ireland 345,661 2,725,127
Ashfield Ashby de la Zouch, UK 45,114 968,597
Ashfield Ivyland, PA, USA 51,824 856,797

Emissions (kg CO2) from the five largest car fleets within the Group

Division Location

Fleet size
No. of 

vehicles
FY2014

Total
kg CO2 

produced
Total

 km

Average  
CO2 

g/km per 
vehicle

Ashfield Ashby de la Zouch, UK 1,151 4,849,465 40,751,809 119
Ashfield Hirshberg, Germany 344 1,826,640 15,480,000 118
Ashfield Madrid, Spain 398 1,629,810 13,930,000 117
Ashfield Ivyland, PA, USA 197 1,004,987 7,077,372 142
Ashfield Dublin, Ireland 80 573,278 4,444,400 129

The Group is represented on the Steering Committee of CDP Ireland Network. A key 
objective of the Steering Committee is to increase Irish organisation’s transparency on 
environmental performance in order to build resilience and sustainability.
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Total income

€2,126.9m

Dividend to
shareholders

€24.5m 

Goods & 
Services

€1,646.3m

Retained
earnings

€70m 

Value added

€480.6m 

Corporate
taxes

€16.6m

Employees

€378m 
Interest

€16m 

Corporate Social Responsibility
(continued)

Contribution to the Economy
An integral part of the Group’s 
sustainability is the economic value we 
generate from our operations. As a Group, 
we understand that our continued growth 
and economic performance is crucial to 
our many stakeholders and to each of the 
communities in which we operate. 

In the financial year to 30 September 2014, 
UDG Healthcare added economic value 
of €480.6 million (revenue of €2,126.9 
million less €1,646.3 million of input costs 
paid to suppliers). 

Remuneration to employees of €378 
million, corporate taxes of €16.6 million, 
interest of €16 million and dividends to 
shareholders of €24.5 million resulted 
in 35% of total value generated being 
redistributed to our economic community. 
The remainder is retained in the Company 
to fund further growth.

Case Study 
Energy-Saving and Waste-Management 
Initiatives 
This year our Facilities Department at the United Drug headquarters in Magna Park, 
Dublin have focused on a number of energy-saving and waste-management initiatives. 
These include: 
• Installing monitoring units to measure the electricity consumption of lighting; storage 

and distribution conveyors; and temperature control in offices and coldrooms. The 
process identifies peaks and troughs in consumption which, in turn, informs effective 
energy management.

• Installing energy-saving, T5 sensor-activated lighting throughout the wholesale and 
distribution warehouse. This has resulted in a wattage decrease without any reduction 
in lighting levels.

• Installing new coldroom and freezer room facilities resulting in increased storage and 
distribution capabilities at lower energy levels.

• Installing a mill-sized cardboard baler. This has assisted in increasing the Magna Park 
recycling rate to 97% of all general waste produced. It has also enabled the Magna Park 
facility to avoid costs associated with general waste.
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Finance Review  
& Risk
in this section:
30  Finance Review
35  Principal Risks & Uncertainties

Alan Ralph, Chief Financial Officer

The 6% dividend increase to 10.12 cent per 
share continues our 25 year record of consistent 
dividend growth...

  Read more from Finance Review on pages 30 to 34
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Finance Review

“ The Group completed 
the acquisition of 
MCG, KP360, Galliard 
and Travel Clinic 
during the year.”

Overview of results
Operating profit, before acquisition costs, net exceptional gain, and 
the amortisation of acquired intangible assets, was 9% ahead of 
2013 at €102.6 million. Profit after tax, on the same basis, was also 
9% ahead. Diluted EPS was 8% ahead at 28.77 cent. 

Revenue
Revenue for the year was 5% ahead 
of 2013 at €2.13 billion. The Ashfield 
Commercial & Medical Services division 
reported revenue 27% ahead of the prior 
year and the Sharp Packaging Services 
division reported revenue 7% ahead of the 
prior year. Supply Chain Services revenue 
was 2% down on 2013. 

Underlying performance
The chart below shows the contribution of acquisitions, disposals and underlying growth 
to the 9% operating profit growth in 2014.

Alan Ralph, Chief Financial Officer

Sept 2013
Operating

Pro�t

Divestments Acquisitions Underlying Trading
Growth

Re-branding/
Share Based

Payments

Foreign
Exchange

Sept 2014
Operating

Pro�t

3.1m

3%

10.1m

11%

4.5m

5%

2.8m

3% 0.6m

94.5m

102.6m
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Adjusted operating profit

Operating 
profit

€’m

Profit 
after tax

€’m

Diluted 
earnings per 

share 
cent

IFRS based 141.0 110.4 45.34
Amortisation of acquired intangible assets 13.8 11.6 4.80
Acquisition costs 1.9 1.9 0.79

Net exceptional gain (note 6) (54.1) (53.9) (22.16)
Adjusted 102.6 70.0 28.77
Adjusted 2013* 94.5 64.4 26.73
% Increase 9% 9% 8%
% Increase constant currency 9% 9% 8%
*2013 comparatives have been re-stated in accordance with IAS19: Employee Benefits (Revised)

Operating profit for the year of €102.6 
million was 9% higher than in 2013. The 
impact of foreign exchange rates on the 
translation of non-euro profits reduced 
throughout the year. At the half year it 
reduced profits by 2%, whilst for the full 
year it had less than 1% of an impact. 

Amortisation of acquired intangible 
assets
The amortisation charge on acquired 
intangible assets for the year was €13.8 
million.

Acquisitions
The Group completed the acquisition 
of MCG, KP360, Galliard and The 
Travel Clinic during the year. The net 
cash outflow on these acquisitions was 
€114.6 million with deferred contingent 
consideration payable of €7.0 million. The 
net assets acquired with these acquisitions 
were €63.5 million with goodwill of €58.1 
million.

Costs of €1.9 million were incurred on 
the acquisition activity undertaken during 
the year. These costs were primarily 
professional fees for due diligence, legal 
negotiations and contracts. These costs 
are shown separately on the Group 
income statement. 

Net exceptional gain
The Group generated an exceptional profit 
on disposal of joint ventures of €68.7 
million in the year. On 18 August 2014, the 
Group disposed of its 50% shareholding 
in Unidrug Distribution Group to Alliance 
Boots for a consideration of €82.4 million. 

The carrying value of the joint venture on 
disposal of €11.3 million, and the related 
disposal costs were €0.6 million. In 
addition net foreign currency translation 
losses previously recognised in the foreign 
currency translation reserve of €1.9 million 
were reclassified to the income statement.

On 28 February 2014, the Group disposed 
of its shareholding in Arjun Products 
Limited, Craig & Hayward Limited and 
The Specials Laboratory Holdings Limited 
(‘Specials’). The loss on disposal arising 
was €12.1 million. This amount included 
goodwill and intangible assets net of 
deferred tax ascribed to these businesses 
of €32 million and related disposal costs 
of €0.4 million. Net assets on disposal 
were €6.6 million. In addition, net foreign 
currency translation losses previously 
recognised in the foreign currency 
translation reserve of €0.4 million were 
reclassified to the income statement. Total 
consideration (net of cash disposed) was 
€27.4 million. 

Deferred contingent consideration of €8.2 
million in respect of prior year acquisitions 
was released in the current year following 
a review of earn out targets.

Impairment of goodwill and intangibles 
arose during the current year as the 
Group reduced the carrying value of 
goodwill in relation to the Pharmaceutical 
Trade Services, Inc., and MASTA Limited. 
The non-cash goodwill and intangibles 
impairment charge of €10.7 million 
arose from a review of the value in use 
calculation at 30 September 2014.

2014 2013 2014 2013

2014 2013 2014 2013

€102.6m
€94.5m

€70.0m
€64.4m

28.77 cent
26.73 cent

10.12 cent
9.56 cent

EU 

US 

UK

Asia 

Ash�eld Commercial & Medical Services €43.3m

Supply Chain Services €40.2m

Sharp Packaging Services €19.1m

42%

39% 19%
23%

34%

42%

1%

Dividend per share

+6%
Earnings per share

+8%
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Finance Review
(continued)

Adjusted operating profit by division

2014 2013* Change

  H1 H2 FY H1 H2 FY H1 H2 FY

  €’m €’m €’m €’m €’m €’m % % %

Ashfield Commercial  
& Medical Services 16.7 26.6 43.3 12.4 20.3 32.7 35% 31% 32%

Supply Chain Services 20.8 19.4 40.2 22.5 23.6 46.1  (8%)  (18%)  (13%)

Sharp Packaging Services 7.5 11.6 19.1 9.3 6.4 15.7  (19%) 81% 22%

Total 45.0 57.6 102.6 44.2 50.3 94.5 2% 15% 9%

* 2013 comparatives have been restated in accordance with IAS19: Employee Benefits (Revised). The 2013 comparatives have also been re-stated to reflect the divisional split 
following the re-branding concluded at the end of September 2013 and the consequent transfer of the TCP Homecare and MASTA businesses from the Sharp Packaging Services 
division to the Supply Chain Services and Ashfield Commercial & Medical Services divisions respectively.

Adjusted operating margin
Adjusted operating margin for the year 
of 4.82% was higher than the margin of 
4.65% in 2013. The Group is committed 
to increasing its operating margin as a 
key strategic target. This is achieved via 
operating efficiencies and the impact 
of acquisitions with higher operating 
margins.

Adjusted profit before tax
Net interest costs for the year of €16 
million were 15% higher than in 2013. 
Private placement funding that was 
put in place in late 2013 was utilised 
on the acquisition of KP360 in March. 
The proceeds from the sale of our 
shareholding in Unidrug Distribution 
Group in August have not had a significant 
impact on interest costs in 2014. 

Adjusted profit after tax
Profit after tax of €70 million was 9% 
higher than in 2013. The effective rate of 
tax was 19.2% which is lower than the 
2013 rate of 20.2%.

Adjusted diluted earnings per share
Earnings per share for the year were 8% 
ahead of 2013 at 28.77 cent. Constant 
currency growth was also 8% as the 
translation of non-euro profits had a 
negative impact of less than 1%. Further 
details on the primary exchange rates 
used are provided in note 29.

Cash flow
Net cash inflow from operating 
activities in 2014 was €63.7 million. The 
Group invested €38.1 million in capital 
expenditure during the year, mainly 
relating to the ERP System in the Republic 
of Ireland and increased automation in 
both Sharp and United Drug. There was 
an outflow of €8.5 million during 2014 
related to exceptional items incurred 
during 2013.
 
The net cash outflow from acquisitions 
completed during the year was €114.6 
million whilst €7.6 million was paid out 
in deferred contingent consideration in 
relation to acquisitions from previous 
years. €109.8 million was generated 
from the sale of Specials and Unidrug 
Distribution Group during the year.

Balance sheet
Year end net debt was €246.4 million. 
The net debt to EBITDA ratio was 1.89 
times and interest expense was covered 
8.6 times by EBITDA. Financial covenants 
in our principal debt facilities are based 
on net debt to EBITDA being less than 3.5 
times and EBITDA interest cover being 
greater than three times.
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Long term funding
In September 2014, the Group concluded 
an updated senior bank revolving credit 
facility with our existing banking partners 
on improved terms. The updated five year 
facility allows the Group to draw down 
borrowings of up to €210 million. At 30 
September 2014, €125.8 million had been 
drawn under the facility, replacing existing 
bank borrowings.  

Also in September 2014, the Group 
completed the issue of a €10 million 
private placement loan note issue. The 
note has a 12 year maturity and a fixed 
interest rate of 2.65%. The funds raised 
were used to repay existing borrowings.

The updated senior bank revolving credit 
facility coupled with other facilities and 
existing cash balances ensures that the 
Group has the resources available to fund 
its future growth plans.

Bilcare guarantee
In the prior year, the Group announced 
that a subsidiary, Sharp Clinical Services 
(UK) Limited (‘SCS’), had received a 
demand for $15 million as a co-guarantor 
of a bond issued in 2010 by SCS’s previous 
parent, Indian company Bilcare Limited 
(‘Bilcare’). UDG Healthcare acquired 
SCS in August 2012, at which time Bilcare 
directly confirmed and warranted that 
SCS was not a guarantor of any liabilities. 
The situation is unchanged in 2014 and 
as noted previously SCS has a number of 
strong legal defences available to it and 
will continue to vigorously defend the 
claim.

Dividends
The directors are proposing a final 
dividend of 7.43 cent per share, which 
represents a 7% increase on the 2013 final 
dividend of 6.95 cent per share. This gives 
a total dividend for the year of 10.12 cent 
per share, an increase of 6% on the total 
2013 dividend.

Subject to shareholder approval at the 
Company’s 2015 Annual General Meeting, 
the proposed final dividend of 7.43 cent 
per share will be paid on 23 February 
2015 to ordinary shareholders on the 
Company’s register at 5.00 p.m. on 28 
November 2014. A Dividend Reinvestment 
Plan (‘DRIP’), which enables shareholders 
who elect to participate to use their cash 

dividend to acquire additional shares in 
the Company, is available in respect of the 
final dividend. The final date for receipt or 
cancellation of elections under the DRIP 
will be 27 January 2015.

Investor relations
UDG Healthcare’s senior management 
team spend a significant amount of 
time meeting with shareholders and the 
international financial community. We 
have increased our investor relations 
resources and are focused on increasing 
the awareness of the Company among the 
investor and broker analyst community. 
We have recently attracted additional 
analyst coverage, with the number of 
covering analysts increasing from six to 
eight. 

We communicate regularly with our 
shareholders throughout the year, 
specifically following the release of our 
interim and preliminary results, and at 
the time of major developments. Our 
website www.udghealthcare.com, is the 
primary method of communication for 
the majority of our shareholders. We 
publish our annual report, preliminary 
results and other public announcements 
on our website. In addition, details of our 
conference calls and presentations are 
available through our website. 

The Board of Directors considers it 
important to understand the views of 
shareholders and receive regular updates 
on investor perceptions. 

Our investor relations department 
provides a point of contact for 
shareholders and full contact details are 
set out through the investor relations 
section of our website. Shareholders 
can also submit an information request 
through the shareholder services section 
of our website.

“ Our investor relations 
department provides 
a point of contact 
for shareholders and 
full contact details 
are set out through 
the investor relations 
section of our 
website.”
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Finance Review
(continued)

Risk management 
Financial risk management
The management of the financial risks 
facing the Group is governed by policies 
reviewed and approved by the Board. 
These policies primarily cover liquidity risk, 
interest rate risk, currency risk and credit 
risk. The primary objective of the Group’s 
policies is to minimise financial risk at 
a reasonable cost. The Group does not 
trade in financial instruments. 

The Group uses financial instruments 
throughout its businesses; borrowings and 
cash resources are used to finance the 
Group’s operations; trade receivables and 
payables arise directly from operations; 
and swaps are used to manage the interest 
rate and currency risks and to achieve the 
desired currency profile of borrowings. 

Liquidity risk management
The Group ensures that it has sufficient 
financing facilities available through cash 
flow generated from operating activities, 
loan notes issued, committed banking 
facilities and access to equity markets to 
meet its projected short and medium term 
funding requirements. 

Interest rate risk management
The Group finances its operations 
through a mixture of retained profits, 
bank borrowings and funding raised on 
the US private placement market. The 
Group’s policy is to borrow in the required 
currencies at both fixed and floating rates 
of interest and use interest rate swaps to 
manage the Group’s exposure to interest 
rate fluctuations. 

Currency risk management
UDG Healthcare reporting currency 
and that in which its share capital is 
denominated is Euro. Given the nature of 
the Group’s businesses, exposure arises 
in the normal course of business to other 
currencies, principally sterling and the US 
dollar. 

The majority of the Group’s activities are 
conducted in the local currency of the 
country of operation. The primary foreign 
exchange risk arises from the fluctuating 
value of the Group’s net investment in 
different currencies.

Credit risk management
The Group carries significant trade 
receivables and their recoverability is a 
material business risk. The Group uses a 
range of customer credit and collection 
procedures to actively manage its credit 
risk. 

Forward-looking information
Some statements in this annual report 
are forward looking. They represent 
expectations for the Group’s business, 
and involve risks and uncertainties. The 
Group has based these forward-looking 
statements on current expectations 
and projections about future events. 
The Group believes that expectations 
and assumptions with respect to 
these forward-looking statements are 
reasonable. However, because they 
involve known and unknown risks, 
uncertainties and other factors, which 
in some cases are beyond the Group’s 
control, actual results or performance may 
differ materially from those expressed 
or implied by such forward-looking 
statements.
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Principal Risks & Uncertainties 

The Group and the Company are required to give a description of the principal risks & uncertainties 
which they face, details of which are set out below.

Details of the Group’s internal control and risk management systems are also set out in the Corporate 
Governance Report.

Risk Mitigation 

Acquisitive growth is central to the Group’s strategy. A failure 
to execute and properly integrate significant acquisitions and/
or capitalise on the synergies they bring may adversely affect 
the Group.

All potential acquisitions are rigorously assessed and 
evaluated to ensure the Group’s strategic and financial criteria 
are met. Integration plans are developed for all acquisitions 
and executed by experienced management with a view to 
achieving identified benefits and avoiding general and specific 
integration risks. 

The success of the Group is built upon effective management 
teams committed to achieving a superior performance in 
each division. Should the Group not attract, retain or develop 
suitably qualified and motivated employees, this could have an 
impact on business performance.

The talent requirements of the Group are monitored to 
seek to ensure that its management teams meet prevailing 
requirements in skills, competencies and performance. 
Remuneration policies, management development and 
succession planning are monitored by the Group to ensure 
they remain relevant and appropriate. 

The continued growth of the Group requires its organisational 
design and infrastructure to develop in line with the needs of 
the enlarging Group and its developing businesses. A failure 
to do so could adversely affect the Group’s ability to meet its 
objectives.

The Group reviews its organisational design and support 
infrastructure to ensure that at all times it is and remains fit for 
purpose.

The Group is subject to significant legal and regulatory 
obligations, specifically in respect of:
(a) protection of patient information;
(b) health and safety; and
(c)  the manner in which it deals with healthcare professionals 

in the promotion or sale of healthcare products

where in each case non-compliance could result in the 
withdrawal of operating licenses, significant liability and 
reputational risk.

The Group continually reviews its activities and the legal 
and regulatory obligations associated with them. It has 
implemented systems designed to ensure that compliance is 
at all times attained and it subjects those systems to on-going 
critical analysis and rigorous improvement. 

All of the Group’s activities are subject to stringent quality 
and other standards. A failure to meet those standards could 
result in operating licenses being withdrawn or suspended, 
and products and services being defective or failing to meet 
medical, legal and other requirements. This could lead to 
reputational and financial damage to the Group.

Maintenance of quality standards is prioritised across the 
Group with a rigorous quality framework and organisation 
supporting all aspects of the Group’s operations, which is 
audited to best in class standards.
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Principal Risks & Uncertainties 
(continued)

Risk Mitigation 

Group Technology Systems (IT/IS) fail to meet business 
requirements or are rendered inoperable (whether by external 
interference, failure or a failure to properly execute the 
implementation of new or improved systems), exposing the 
Group to adverse financial consequences.

A business technology strategy has been implemented, which 
includes the monitoring and review of systems to ensure they 
continue to align with and fully meet the requirements of, 
the Group’s overall strategic intent. Protocols, processes and 
systems are in place to identify, resolve and mitigate against 
external interference and systems failures, and ensure new or 
improved systems are executed without business risk.

Business continuity: The Group is exposed to risks that, should 
they arise, may give rise to the interruption of critical business 
processes that could adversely impact the Group or its clients.

The Group reviews its business continuity risks and 
implements business risk mitigation strategies to avoid those 
risks, as well as continuity and disaster recovery plans to 
address those risks should they arise.

The underlying terms of the Group’s commercial relationships 
drives the profitability of the Group. The nature of the Group’s 
business means that the Group could be exposed to undue 
cost or liability if it agrees inappropriate terms.

The Group has adopted processes for identifying and 
mitigating against undue risks in all prospective commercial 
relationships, supported by personnel with expertise and/or 
experience in key risk areas such as quality, compliance and 
legal.
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Corporate 
Governance 
Report 
in this section:
38  Board of Directors
40    Chairman’s Introduction to Corporate Governance
44  Audit Committee Report
47  Directors’ Remuneration Report
65  Nomination Committee Report
66    Risk, Acquisitions & Finance Committee Report
67  Directors’ Report

Peter Gray, Chairman

We try to ensure our time is spent productively, 
really engaging with the challenges and 
opportunities of the business, in a framework of 
clear responsibility and accountability...

   Read more from Chairman’s Introduction to Corporate Governance  
on page 40.
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Corporate Governance Report

Board of Directors

Chris Brinsmead*
Chris Brinsmead (55) was appointed a 
non-executive director of UDG Healthcare 
on 12 April 2010. Chris was formerly 
Chairman of AstraZeneca Pharmaceuticals 
UK, President of AstraZeneca UK and 
Ireland and President of The Association of 
the British Pharmaceutical Industry (ABPI). 
Chris is also a non-executive director 
of other companies including Domino 
Printing Sciences plc, Cambian Group plc 
and is a former director of The Association 
of the British Pharmaceutical Industry. 

Liam FitzGerald - Chief Executive
Liam FitzGerald (49) was appointed 
a director on 23 October 1996 and 
appointed Chief Executive on 1 October 
2000. Liam joined UDG Healthcare in 1993 
and was previously Managing Director of 
United Drug Distributors. Prior to joining 
the Company, Liam worked in Dimension 
Marketing Limited and Jefferson Smurfit 
Group plc. Liam was formerly a non-
executive director of Warner Chilcott 
plc and C&C Group plc and is a former 
Chairman of the Marketing Society and 
Traidlinks.

Brendan McAtamney - Chief 
Operating Officer
Brendan McAtamney (52) was appointed 
a director of UDG Healthcare on 16 
December 2013. Brendan joined UDG 
Healthcare in September 2013 as Chief 
Operating Officer. Previously, Brendan 
held various senior management positions 
with Abbott, latterly as Vice President 
Commercial and Corporate Officer within 
the Established Pharmaceuticals Division.

Chris Corbin - Managing Director 
Ashfield Commercial & Medical 
Services
Chris Corbin (58) was appointed a 
director of UDG Healthcare on 20 June 
2003 and is Managing Director of Ashfield 
Commercial & Medical Services. Chris 
founded Ashfield Healthcare Limited 
and previously held sales management 
positions with Parke Davis, Fisons, Astra 
and May & Baker. Chris was formerly 
Patron for SETPOINT Leicestershire, 
Chairman of Leicestershire Business 
Awards and a member of Derbyshire 
Magistrates Bench. 

Peter Gray* - Chairman
Peter Gray (60) is Chairman and non-
executive director of UDG Healthcare. 
Peter was appointed Chairman on 7 
February 2012, having served as a non-
executive director since 28 September 
2004. Peter formerly held senior executive 
positions in a number of Irish public 
companies, the most recent being that 
of Vice Chairman and Chief Executive of 
ICON plc, the Irish based multinational 
pharmaceutical development services 
company. Peter is currently also a  
non-executive director of Jazz 
Pharmaceuticals plc.

Gerard van Odijk*
Gerard van Odijk (56) was appointed a 
non-executive director of UDG Healthcare 
on 16 December 2013. Gerard has 
25 years’ experience in the European 
healthcare industry and was formerly 
President and Chief Executive Officer of 
Teva Pharmaceuticals Europe. Prior to this, 
Gerard held various senior management 
positions with GlaxoSmithKline, latterly 
holding the position of Senior Vice 
President and Area Director Northern 
Europe. Gerard also holds a medical 
degree from the University of Utrecht. 
Gerard is an independent industrial 
advisor currently serving as a non-
executive director of Bavarian Nordic 
A/S, Alvogen, and as Chairman of Merus 
Pharmaceuticals.

UDG Healthcare plc - Annual Report 2014
38



John Peter*
John Peter (71) was appointed a non-
executive director of UDG Healthcare 
on 1 September 2005. John was formerly 
Chief Executive of Solvay Healthcare in the 
UK and Ireland and held various senior 
positions in research and development, 
international marketing and business 
development in Europe and the US. John 
will retire from the Board at the conclusion 
of our AGM on 3 February 2015. 

Lisa Ricciardi*
Lisa Ricciardi (54) was appointed a non-
executive director of UDG Healthcare 
on 14 June 2013. Lisa is currently Senior 
Vice President of Foundation Medicine, 
Inc. and is also a non-executive director 
of Chimerix, Inc. Lisa was formerly senior 
vice president of business development 
at Medco Health Solutions. Prior to this, 
Lisa was a venture partner with Essex 
Woodlands and also previously held a 
number of senior positions with Pfizer.

Linda Wilding*
Linda Wilding (55) was appointed a non-
executive director of UDG Healthcare 
on 16 December 2013. Linda’s career 
includes twelve years at Mercury Asset 
Management where she held the position 
of Managing Director in the Private Equity 
division. Prior to this, Linda qualified as 
a chartered accountant while working 
with Ernst & Young. Linda is currently 
Chairman of Pacific Direct Limited and 
Chairman of the Valuation Committee at 
HgCapital Private Equity and HgCapital 
Renewable Investments. Linda also serves 
as a non-executive director of Imperial 
Innovations Group plc. Linda previously 
served as Chairman of Corin plc, 
Chairman of Sanctuary Holdings Limited, 
and Chairman of Cornish Bakehouse and 
as a non-executive director of Luminar plc.

Alan Ralph - Chief Financial Officer
Alan Ralph (45) joined UDG Healthcare  
in 1999 and was appointed a director on 
19 June 2008. Prior to being appointed 
Chief Financial Officer on 1 June 2013, 
Alan had responsibility for the Supply 
Chain Services division. Previously, Alan 
held various roles throughout the Group 
including Managing Director of the 
Pharma Wholesale division and Group 
Financial Controller. Formerly, Alan 
worked with Banta Corporation and Price 
Waterhouse. 

Philip Toomey*
Philip Toomey (61) was appointed a non-
executive director of UDG Healthcare 
on 27 February 2008 and was appointed 
Senior Independent non-executive 
Director on 14 June 2013. Philip was 
formerly Global Chief Operating Officer 
for the financial services industry practice 
of Accenture. Philip has wide ranging 
international consulting experience and 
was a member of the Accenture Global 
Leadership Council. Philip is also a non-
executive director of Kerry Group plc.

* non-executive director.
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Corporate Governance Report

Chairman’s Introduction to  
Corporate Governance

Peter Gray, Chairman

As one reads various commentaries about Boards and the 
challenges they face, there are increasing references to the struggle 
to avoid being dominated by “governance process”.

In UDG Healthcare, our governance focus is on;
• ensuring we are taking measured risks in growing the Company (the Board and the 

Risk, Acquisitions & Finance Committee),
• charting a sound strategic course (the Board), 
• ensuring we have the resources, both physical (the Board) and human (the Board and 

the Nominations Committee), to do this, 
• gaining assurance that: 

i)   reward is appropriately balanced (the Remuneration Committee) and 
ii)  proper controls and ethical practices are in place (the Board and the Audit 

Committee). 

We try to ensure our time is spent productively, really engaging with the challenges and 
opportunities of the business, in a framework of clear responsibility and accountability.

Last year, in line with best practice, we had the Institute of Chartered Secretaries and 
Administrators (‘ICSA’) do an external evaluation of the Board. Having since worked 
together for a year with four new members and some departures, we asked them to 
come back and do an update, including in-depth interviews with the new additions, 
and updates from the continuing members. The ICSA benchmark the results of their 
evaluation against the mean of other such evaluations, and we once again were 
scored in the top quartile. That is not to say we were perfect and, for example, we 
have further work to do on improving the quality of our Board reports and the delivery 
of our director induction programme. We are not naive enough to think that a good 
report makes us a good Company, but it is encouraging that our governance culture 
and process compares well with independent benchmarks. We will continue to seek 
improvements and act on the recommendations made.

Following our AGM in February 2015, our Board will comprise four executive directors 
and six non-executive directors, two of whom are women. We will comprise four Irish 
residents, four UK residents, one US resident and one Dutch resident. We will comprise 
eight members with healthcare industry experience and two with other diverse industry 
experience. Overall, we believe we have good diversity, but will continue to consider 
adding additional talent as we evolve. I hope that in the process further gender diversity 
will emerge, although I am reluctant to place this objective ahead of ensuring that we 
select the best candidates, with the skills and expertise we need.

Peter Gray
Chairman

Compliance with the UK Corporate 
Governance Code
The UK Corporate Governance Code (the 
‘Code’) sets out the standards for corporate 
governance to be applied by companies 
with a listing on the London Stock 
Exchange. In September 2012, the Financial 
Reporting Council issued a revised Code 
which applies to UDG Healthcare for the 
year to 30 September 2014. Copies of 
the Code can be found on the Financial 
Reporting Council’s website (www.frc.org.
uk).

The Board believes that the Company 
has fully complied with the principles 
and provisions set out in the Code. This 
Corporate Governance Report sets out 
details of how the Company has applied 
the main principles of the Code.

Leadership
Board
The Board is responsible for the leadership, 
oversight and long-term success of the 
Group. The Board has reserved certain 
items for its review including the approval 
of:
• Group strategic plans; 
• financial statements and budgets; 
• significant acquisitions and disposals; 
• significant capital expenditure; 
• dividends; and
• Board appointments. 

The roles of Chairman and Chief Executive 
are separate with a clear division of 
responsibility between them. The Board 
has delegated some of its responsibilities to 
Board Committees, details of which are set 
out below. 

Board Committees
The Board has established four permanent 
Committees to assist in the execution of 
its responsibilities. These Committees 
are the Audit Committee, Remuneration 
Committee, the Nomination Committee 
and the Risk, Acquisitions & Finance 
Committee.

Each Committee has specific terms 
of reference under which authority is 
delegated to it by the Board. These terms 
of reference are reviewed annually and 
are available on the Group’s website. The 
Chairman of each Committee reports to 
the Board regularly on its activities and also 
attends the AGM and is available to answer 
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questions from shareholders. The current 
membership of each Committee, details 
of attendance and each member’s tenure 
are set out in each individual Committee 
report. 

Chairman
Peter Gray was appointed Chairman of the 
Board on 7 February 2012. The Chairman 
leads the Board, ensuring its effectiveness 
by: 
• providing a sounding board to the Chief 

Executive;
• setting the agenda, style and tone of 

Board meetings;
• ensuring that directors receive accurate, 

relevant, timely and clear information; 
• ensuring the effective operation, 

leadership and governance of the Board; 
and,

• ensuring effective communication with 
shareholders.

Senior Independent non-executive 
Director 
Philip Toomey was appointed Senior 
Independent non-executive Director 
(‘SID’) on 14 June 2013. The SID is available 
to shareholders who have concerns 
that cannot be addressed through the 
Chairman, Chief Executive or Chief 
Financial Officer. The SID conducts an 
annual review of the performance of the 
Chairman and is also available to act as an 
intermediary for directors, if necessary. 

Non-executive directors
The role of the non-executive directors is 
to:
• challenge and debate management 

proposals;
• examine and review management 

performance in meeting agreed 
objectives and targets; 

• assess risk and the integrity of the 
financial information and controls; and,

• input their knowledge and experience 
in respect of any challenges facing 
the Group and in particular, to the 
development of strategy and strategic 
plans.

Company Secretary
Mike Gannon has served as Company 
Secretary since April 2013. The Company 
Secretary assists the Chairman in ensuring 
the effective operation of the Board and 
has the following responsibilities:
• ensure good information flows between 

the Board and its Committees, senior 
management and non-executive 
directors;

• ensure that Board procedures are 
followed;

• facilitate director induction and assist 
with professional development; and,

• advise the Board on corporate 
governance obligations and 
developments in best practice.

All directors have access to the advice, 
services and support of the Company 
Secretary. 

Chief Executive
Liam FitzGerald has served as Chief 
Executive since October 2000. The Chief 
Executive is responsible and accountable 
to the Board for the management 
and operation of the Group and for 
implementing the Group’s strategy and 
policies as agreed by the Board through 
the executive management team. The 
Chief Executive also maintains a close 
working relationship with the Chairman, 
shareholders and potential shareholders, 
and major external bodies to promote the 
culture and standards of the Group.

Meetings
The Board met nine times during the year. 
Details of directors’ attendance at these 
meetings are set out below. In the event a 
director is unavailable to attend a Board 
meeting, he or she can communicate their 
views on any items to be raised at the 
meeting through the Chairman.

BOARD

A B

Chris Brinsmead 9 9
Chris Corbin 9 7
Liam FitzGerald 9 9
Hugh Friel 3 3
Peter Gray 9 9
Brendan McAtamney 7 7
Gary McGann 9 7
Barry McGrane 3 3
Gerard van Odijk 7 7
John Peter 9 9
Alan Ralph 9 9
Lisa Ricciardi 9 9
Philip Toomey 9 8
Linda Wilding 7 7

Column A – Number of meetings held during the year 
when the director was a member
Column B – Number of meetings attended during the 
year when the director was a member

UDG Healthcare Governance Framework

Chairman  
Peter Gray

Board of Directors

Audit  
Committee
Chairman
Philip Toomey

Committee Report  
on pages 44 to 46

Remuneration  
Committee
Chairman
John Peter

Committee Report  
on pages 47 to 64

Nomination  
Committee
Chairman
Peter Gray

Committee Report  
on page 65

Risk, Acquisitions  
& Finance Committee
Chairman
Chris Brinsmead

Committee Report  
on page 66

Chief Executive
Liam FitzGerald

Executive  
Management  
Team
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Corporate Governance Report

Effectiveness
Board composition
The Board is currently comprised of 
eleven directors, four executive directors 
and seven non-executive directors. 
Biographical details are set out on pages 
38 and 39. Following the 2015 AGM, the 
Board will comprise ten directors, four 
executive and six non-executive directors.

Linda Wilding, Brendan McAtamney and 
Gerard van Odijk were appointed to the 
Board on 16 December 2013. All Board 
appointments are for three year terms, 
subject to re-election at each AGM. As 
previously disclosed in our Preliminary 
Announcement, Gary McGann stepped 
down on 20 November 2014 having 
served for ten years and John Peter, having 
served for nine years, has indicated that he 
will not seek re-election as a non-executive 
director at the upcoming AGM. 

Induction and development
Non-executive directors are engaged 
under the terms of a Letter of 
Appointment, a copy of which is 
available on request from the Company 
Secretary and at the Company’s AGM. 
On appointment, directors are given 
briefing materials tailored to their 
individual requirements, to facilitate 
their understanding of the Group and 
its operations. New directors meet with 
Board members and senior executive 
management as part of the induction 
process. Visits to each of the Group’s 
main locations are scheduled to provide 
the director with an opportunity to meet 
divisional management and get insights 
into the businesses.

Independence
The Board has determined that at 
least half the Board, excluding the 
Chairman, is comprised of independent 
non-executive directors. All of the non-
executive directors are considered to be 
independent. On 1 September 2014, John 
Peter reached nine years’ service on the 
Board and; as previously noted, will step 
down at our AGM on 3 February 2015. 

Succession planning and diversity
As noted in the Chairman’s Introduction 
to Corporate Governance, the Board 
believes that diversity is an essential 
foundation for building long-term 
sustainability in business and introduces 
different perspectives into Board debate. 
Gender and a wider geographical 

experience base are considered essential 
aspects of diversity. This philosophy forms 
an important element of our succession 
planning when considering new 
appointments to the Board. 

Whilst it is the Group’s policy to ensure 
the best candidate for the position is 
selected, the Board will continue to ensure 
diversity is taken into account when 
considering any new appointments to the 
Board. 

Board evaluation
An external Board evaluation was 
completed during the year. As ICSA 
Board Evaluation (‘ICSA’) was appointed 
to facilitate the evaluation process in 
2013, the Chairman with the support of 
the Board felt it appropriate to have a 
follow-up evaluation completed by ICSA, 
to evaluate the progress made in the year 
from the findings presented in the 2013 
report. ICSA has no other relationship with 
the Group. 

During July and August, ICSA conducted 
one-to-one interviews with all new Board 
members since the previous evaluation. 
The discussions during the interviews 
focused on the following aspects of Board 
performance:
• Board responsibilities;
• oversight;
• Board meetings;
• support for the Board;
• Board composition;
• working together; and,
• outcome and achievements.

The remaining Board members who 
completed the one-to-one interviews last 
year, marked up their notes from that 
review, commenting on any developments 
in the year. 

The findings, which were presented 
by ICSA to the Board in November 
2014, indicated that the Board and its 
Committees were operating effectively. 
The Board discussed the key findings of 
the report and the following action points 
were agreed:
• Board information flows would be 

reviewed and enhanced to ensure 
that directors receive relevant, concise 
information in a timely manner; and,

• the Board induction process would 
continue to be reviewed.

The performance of individual directors 
was primarily assessed through 
discussions held by the Chairman with 
directors on an individual basis.

The Board will continue to review its 
performance on an annual basis. 

Accountability
The Board is committed to providing a fair, 
balanced and understandable assessment 
of the Company’s position and prospects. 

Responsibility for reviewing the Group’s 
internal financial control and financial risk 
management systems and monitoring 
the integrity of the Group’s financial 
statements has been delegated by the 
Board to the Audit Committee. Details of 
how these responsibilities were discharged 
is set out in the Audit Committee Report 
on pages 44 to 46. 

Responsibility for reviewing the Group’s 
risk management and risk evaluation 
procedures has been delegated by 
the Board to the Risk, Acquisitions & 
Finance Committee. Details of how these 
responsibilities were discharged is set 
out in the Risk, Acquisitions & Finance 
Committee Report on page 66. 

The Board receives regular updates from 
the Chairman of each Committee.

Remuneration
The Board has adopted remuneration 
policies that are considered sufficient 
to attract, retain and motivate directors 
of the quality required to manage the 
Company successfully. 

The Company again presents the 
Directors’ Remuneration Report in 
accordance with the requirements of 
the UK Companies Act 2006 and The 
Large and Medium-sized Companies 
and Groups (Accounts and Reports) 
(Amendment) Regulations 2013 (the 
‘Regulations’). Details of directors’ 
remuneration and share ownership, as 
required by the Regulations, are set out 
in the Directors’ Remuneration Report on 
pages 47 to 64. 
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Relations with shareholders
Shareholder engagement
The Board recognises the importance 
of regular dialogue with shareholders 
and has an on-going investor relations 
programme. While the Chairman takes 
overall responsibility for ensuring that 
the views of our shareholders are 
communicated to the Board as a whole 
and that all directors are made aware of 
major shareholders’ issues and concerns, 
contact with major shareholders is 
principally maintained by the Chief 
Executive, the Chief Financial Officer and 
the newly appointed Head of Investor 
Relations. 

A programme of meetings with 
institutional shareholders, fund managers 
and analysts takes place each year. There 
is regular dialogue with institutional 
shareholders, as well as general 
presentations at the time of the release 
of the annual and interim results. The 
Chairman also attends some meetings 
and presentations with shareholders 
during the year, and seeks to meet major 
shareholders, and those who request 
meetings, when appropriate.

Shareholder communications
Results announcements are released 
promptly to shareholders. Interim 
management statements were also 
issued in February and August 2014, in 
accordance with requirements under 
the EU Directive 2004/109/EC (the 
‘Transparency Directive’). In addition, 
information including acquisition details 
is notified to the stock exchange in 
accordance with the requirements of the 
Listing Rules.

The Group’s website (www.udghealthcare.
com) provides the full text of the 
annual and interim reports, investor 
presentations, interim management 
statements and other stock exchange 
announcements. 

General meetings
The Company’s AGM gives shareholders 
the opportunity to question the Chairman 
and the Board. The Notice of Annual 
General Meeting, the Form of Proxy 
and the Annual Report are issued to 
shareholders at least 20 working days 
before the meeting. At the meeting, 
resolutions are voted on by a show of 
hands of those shareholders attending, in 
person or by proxy. After each resolution 
has been dealt with, details are given 
of the level of proxy votes cast on each 
resolution and the number of votes for, 
against and withheld. If validly requested, 
resolutions can be voted by way of a poll 
whereby the votes of shareholders present 
and voting at the meeting are added to 
the proxy votes received in advance of the 
meeting and the total number of votes for, 
against and withheld for each resolution 
are announced. Details of proxy votes 
received are also made available on the 
Company’s website following the meeting.

A quorum for a general meeting of the 
Company is constituted by three or more 
shareholders present in person or by 
proxy and entitled to vote. The passing of 
resolutions at a meeting of the Company, 
other than special resolutions, requires a 
simple majority. To be passed, a special 
resolution requires a majority of at least 
75% of the votes cast.

Shareholders have the right to attend, 
speak, ask questions and vote at general 
meetings. The Company specifies record 
dates for general meetings, by which 
date shareholders must be registered 
on the Company’s register to be entitled 
to attend. Record dates are specified in 
the Notice of AGM. Shareholders may 
exercise their right to vote by appointing 
a proxy, by electronic means or in writing, 
to vote some or all of their shares. The 
requirements for the receipt of valid proxy 
forms are set out in the Notice of AGM.

A shareholder, or a group of shareholders, 
holding at least 5% of the issued share 
capital of the Company, has the right 
to requisition a general meeting. A 
shareholder, or a group of shareholders, 
holding at least 3% of the issued share 
capital of the Company, has the right to 
put an item on the agenda or to table 
a draft resolution for inclusion on the 
agenda of a general meeting, subject to 
any contrary provision in company law. 

The 2015 AGM will be held at 12 noon on 3 
February 2015 at the Conrad Dublin Hotel, 
Earlsfort Terrace, Dublin 2, Ireland. 

All other general meetings are called 
Extraordinary General Meetings (‘EGMs’). 
An EGM called for the passing of a 
special resolution must be called by 
providing at least 21 clear days’ notice. 
Provided shareholders have passed a 
special resolution at the immediately 
preceding AGM and the Company allows 
shareholders to vote by electronic means, 
an EGM to consider an ordinary resolution 
may, if the directors deem it appropriate, 
be called by providing at least 14 clear 
days’ notice. 

43
Business & Strategy Review   Finance Review & Risk    Corporate Governance Report   Financial Statements    Shareholder Information



Corporate Governance Report

Audit Committee Report

Philip Toomey, Chairman of the Audit Committee

Attendance record and tenure

Director A B
Committee

Tenure

Philip Toomey (Chairman) 7 7 6 years
Hugh Friel 4 3 -
Gerard van Odijk - - Newly appointed
John Peter 7 7 9 years*
Linda Wilding 5 5 1 year

*   John Peter reached nine years’ service on 1 September 2014 and will step down as a member of the Committee 
following the AGM on 3 February 2015.

Column A – Number of meetings held when director was a member
Column B – Number of meetings attended when director was a member

Composition
On 30 September 2014, the members 
of the Committee were Philip Toomey 
(Chairman), Linda Wilding and John 
Peter, each of whom are considered by 
the Board to be independent. As set out 
in the biographical details on pages 38 
and 39, the members of the Committee 
have a strong mix of skills, expertise 
and experience from a wide variety of 
industries. The Board has determined that 
both Philip Toomey, a Fellow of the Institute 
of Chartered Accountants in Ireland, and 
Linda Wilding, a Member of the Institute of 
Chartered Accountants in England & Wales 
are the Committee’s financial experts.

Linda Wilding was appointed as a member 
of the Committee on 16 December 2013 and 
Hugh Friel stepped down at the conclusion 
of the AGM on 4 February 2014. 

Gerard van Odijk was appointed to the 
Committee on 17 November 2014 to replace 
John Peter, who will be stepping down as a 
member at the conclusion of the AGM on 3 
February 2015.

Meetings
The Committee met seven times during the 
year ended 30 September 2014. Individual 
attendance at these meetings, along with the 
tenure of each member, is set out above.

The Chief Executive, the Chief Financial 
Officer, the Group Financial Controller, the 
Head of Internal Audit and representatives 
of the external auditor are invited to attend 
each meeting of the Committee. In addition, 
the Chairman of the Board attends 
meetings at the invitation of the Committee. 

The Committee regularly meets separately 
with the Head of Internal Audit and with 
the external auditor without others being 
present.

The Chairman of the Committee reports 
to the Board, as part of a separate agenda 
item at Board meetings, on all significant 
matters reviewed by the Committee. 

Role and responsibilities
The Committee supports the Board in 
fulfilling its responsibilities in relation 
to financial reporting and reviews the 
effectiveness of the Group’s internal 
financial control and financial risk 
management systems. The Committee also 
monitors and reviews the effectiveness 
of the Group’s internal audit function 
and, on behalf of the Board, manages 
the appointment and remuneration of 
the external auditor as well as monitoring 
their performance and independence. 
The Group has an independent and 
confidential whistleblowing procedure and 

the Committee monitors the operation of 
this facility.

Following publication of updates to the 
UK Corporate Governance Code, which 
are effective for accounting periods 
beginning on or after 1 October 2012, 
the Board requested that the Committee 
advise it on whether the annual report and 
accounts, taken as a whole, is fair, balanced 
and understandable and provides the 
information necessary for shareholders to 
assess the Group’s performance, business 
model and strategy. 

The activities undertaken by the Committee 
in fulfilling its key responsibilities in respect 
of the year to 30 September 2014 are set 
out below. 

Financial reporting
The Group’s financial statements are 
prepared by finance personnel with the 
appropriate level of qualifications and 
expertise.
 
The Committee is responsible for 
monitoring the integrity of the Group’s 
financial statements and reviewing the 
significant financial reporting judgements 
contained therein. 

In respect of the year to 30 September 
2014, the Committee reviewed the Group’s 
Interim Management Statements issued 
in February and August 2014, the Interim 
Report for the six months to 31 March 2014 
and the Preliminary Announcement and 
Annual Report for the year to 30 September 
2014. In carrying out these reviews, the 
Committee considered:

• whether the Group had applied 
appropriate accounting policies and 
practices;

• the consistency of accounting policies 
both on a year on year basis and across 
the Group;

• whether the annual report and accounts, 
taken as a whole, is fair, balanced 
and understandable and provides the 
information necessary for shareholders to 
assess the Group’s performance, business 
model and strategy;

• the clarity and completeness of 
disclosures and compliance with relevant 
financial reporting standards and 
corporate governance and regulatory 
requirements; and
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• the significant areas in which judgement 
had been applied in preparation of the 
financial statements in accordance with 
the accounting policies set out on pages 
81 to 89.

The significant areas of judgement 
considered by the Committee in relation to 
the accounts for the year to 30 September 
2014 and how these were addressed are 
outlined below.

In addition, each of these areas received 
particular focus from the external auditor, 
who provided detailed analysis and 
assessment of the matter in their report to 
the Committee.

- Goodwill impairment testing
The Committee considered the carrying 
value of goodwill and intangible assets 
and the impairment charge of €10.7 
million in the 2014 financial statements 
with respect to the PTSI and MASTA cash 
generating units (‘CGUs’). In addition, the 
Committee reviewed the judgements and 
assumptions underlying the models used 
for impairment. The primary judgement 
areas were on the achievability of the 
long-term business plans and the business 
specific assumptions within the model. 
The areas of challenge for the Committee 
were typically around CGUs that have 
recently been acquired or on CGUs that 
are currently going through a period 
of transition. In considering the matter, 
the Committee reviewed and discussed 
management reports outlining the basis 
for the judgements made.

The Committee also reviewed the 
sensitivity analysis referred to in note 11 of 
the financial statements.

- Valuation and ownership of inventory
Given the variety of contractual 
arrangements across our divisions, the 
Committee reviewed the ownership 
of stock and level of provisioning. The 
main area of judgement was the level 
of provisioning as stock ownership was 
clearly defined within the contractual 
arrangements with customers and 
suppliers. The Committee considered 
the methodology used in determining 
inventory provisions by having detailed 
discussions with management and also 
by reviewing internal audit reports on the 
matter.

- Valuation of trade receivables
The Committee reviewed the judgements 
applied by management on the level of 
trade receivable provisioning against 
retail customers within the Supply Chain 
Services division. The Committee met 
with members of the division’s senior 
management team. The Committee 
also reviewed detailed reports provided 
by the division when it considered the 
judgements adopted by management. The 
Committee also reviewed internal audit 
reports on the matter.

- Provisions
The Group has a number of provisions 
as outlined in note 24 to the financial 
statements relating to deferred contingent 
consideration, onerous leases and 
restructuring. The Committee reviewed 
the judgements applied by management 
in assessing provisions. The deferred 
contingent consideration judgements 
are linked to the business plans referred 
to under goodwill impairment testing. 
With respect to other provisions, the 
Committee reviewed and discussed the 
calculations and assumptions used by 
management. 

- Revenue recognition
The Group has a variety of contractual 
arrangements across all divisions. The 
critical area of judgement from a revenue 
perspective was the determination of the 
Group’s contractual role, namely as agent 
or principal. The Committee, through 
discussions with management, considered 
the judgements applied when determining 
the appropriate revenue recognition 
profile applied to the relevant customers. 
The issue is most critical in businesses 
during the initial period post acquisition. 
Management highlight the issue during 
the integration plans for these businesses 
to ensure the appropriate revenue 
recognition policies are implemented.

Internal control
The Committee is responsible, on behalf of 
the Board, for reviewing the effectiveness 
of the Group’s internal financial controls 
and financial risk management systems.

In carrying out these responsibilities, 
the Committee reviewed reports issued 
by both internal audit and the external 
auditor and held regular discussions 
with the Head of Internal Audit and 
representatives of the external auditor. The 
Committee also reviewed the outcome 
of an assessment of the Group’s internal 
financial controls which had been 
coordinated by internal audit.

This process which has been in place 
throughout the financial year up to 
the date of the approval of the Annual 
Report and Financial Statements, accords 
with the Turnbull Guidance (Internal 
Control: Revised Guidance for Directors 
on the Combined Code) and is regularly 
reviewed by the Board. This system of 
internal control is designed to manage, 
rather than eliminate, the risk of failure 
to achieve business objectives and can 
only provide reasonable and not absolute 
assurance against material misstatement 
or loss.
 
Internal audit
The Committee is responsible for 
monitoring and reviewing the operation 
and effectiveness of the internal audit 
function including its focus, plans, 
activities and resources. 

At the beginning of the financial year, the 
Committee reviewed and approved the 
internal audit plan for the year having 
considered the adequacy of staffing levels 
and expertise within the function. During 
the year, the Committee received regular 
reports from the Head of Internal Audit 
summarising findings from the work of 
internal audit and the responses from 
management to deal with the findings. 
The Committee monitors progress on the 
implementation of the action plans on 
significant findings to ensure these are 
completed satisfactorily. 
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Audit Committee Report
(continued)

External audit
Appointment and independence
The Committee manages the relationship 
with the Group’s external auditors on 
behalf of the Board. 

During the year, the Committee carried 
out its annual assessment of the external 
auditor including a review of the external 
auditor’s internal policies and procedures 
for maintaining independence and 
objectivity and consideration of their 
approach to audit quality. The external 
auditor is required to rotate the audit 
partner responsible for the Group audit 
every five years. The current audit partner 
has been in place for three years. The 
Committee also reviewed and approved 
the external audit plan as presented 
by the external auditor and assessed 
the qualifications and expertise of their 
resources. 

In accordance with the Group’s policy 
on the hiring of former employees of the 
external auditor, the Committee reviews 
and approves any appointment of an 
individual, within three years of having 
previously been employed by the external 
auditor, to a senior managerial position in 
the Group. 

Following this review process, the 
Committee concluded that the external 
auditor remained independent of the 
Group and that the audit process was 
effective. On this basis, the Committee 
recommended to the Board that KPMG 
be re-appointed as the Group’s auditor for 
2015. This recommendation was accepted 
by the Board. 

The Committee also reviewed the 
external auditors’ engagement letter and 
recommended the level of remuneration 
of the external auditor to the Board 
having reviewed the scope and nature 
of the work to be performed. Details of 
the remuneration of the external auditor 
are set out in note 4 to the financial 
statements. 

The Committee acknowledges the 
provisions contained in the UK Corporate 
Governance Code and the recent EU 
Directive passed by the European 
Parliament in respect of audit reforms and 
audit tendering. The Group will carry out 
a formal tender process for the external 
audit of the Group’s financial statements 
with effect from the year ending 30 

September 2017. In accordance with the 
EU Directive, the incumbent auditor, 
having acted as auditor for in excess of 
twenty years, will be excluded from the 
tender process. 

Thereafter, in accordance with the 
European guidelines, the Group will 
complete a tender process at least every 
ten years and the incumbent auditor will 
only be permitted to serve a maximum 
period of twenty years. With respect to 
non-audit services, the Group has decided 
to adopt the EU Directive being that the 
non-audit services payable to the auditors 
will be no more than 70% of the total 
average audit fee for the previous three 
years. 

There are no contractual obligations which 
restrict the Committee’s choice of external 
auditor.

Non-audit services
The Committee has a formal policy 
governing the engagement of the external 
auditor to provide non-audit services. 
The policy is designed to safeguard 
the objectivity and independence of 
the external auditor and prevents the 
provisions of services which would 
result in the external auditor auditing its 
own firm’s work, conducting activities 
that would normally be undertaken by 
management, having a mutuality of 
financial interest with the Group or acting 
in an advocacy role for the Group. 

The external auditor is permitted to 
provide non-audit services that are not, 
or are not perceived to be, in conflict with 
auditor independence, provided it has the 
skill, experience, competence and integrity 
to carry out the work and is considered by 
the Committee to be the most appropriate 
to provide such services in the best 
interests of the Group. The engagement of 
the external auditor to provide non-audit 
services must be pre-approved by the 
Committee or entered into pursuant to 
pre-approved policies and procedures 
established by the Committee and 
approved by the Board. 

The nature, extent and scope of non-
audit services provided to the Group by 
the external auditor and the economic 
importance of the Group to the external 
auditor were also monitored to ensure 
that independence and objectivity was not 
impaired.

 Details of amounts paid to the external 
auditor for non-audit services are set out 
in note 4 to the financial statements. 

Whistle-blowing procedures
In line with best practice, the Group 
has an independent and confidential 
whistleblowing procedure which allows 
employees to raise any concerns about 
business practice. During the year, the 
Committee reviewed the operation of the 
procedures in place to allow employees 
raise matters in a confidential manner and 
concluded that this facility was operating 
effectively.
 

Philip Toomey
Chairman of the Audit Committee
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Directors’ Remuneration Report

John Peter, Chairman of the Remuneration Committee

Dear Shareholder,
I am pleased to present, on behalf of 
the Board, our Directors’ Remuneration 
Report for the year ended 30 September 
2014. Firstly, I would like to welcome our 
new members, Lisa Ricciardi and Linda 
Wilding, and say farewell and thanks to 
our previous Chairman, Gary McGann. 
Over the past year, our Company has 
continued to strengthen its position as 
an international leader in the provision 
of outsourced solutions for healthcare 
companies. 

The Committee continues to monitor best 
practice developments in remuneration 
practices and once again presents this 
year’s Report in accordance with the 
requirements of the UK Companies Act 
2006 and The Large and Medium-sized 
Companies and Groups (Accounts and 
Reports) (Amendment) Regulations 2013 
(the ‘Regulations’). 

Overall performance and context
The Group delivered a strong financial 
performance in 2014. Increases of 9% and 
8% in operating profits and earnings per 
share were complemented by a strong 
operating cash flow performance. The 
Board has proposed a final dividend of 
7.43 cent per share, giving a total dividend 
for the year of 10.12 cent per share. This 
dividend represents an increase of 6% 
over 2013 and when combined with a 
share price appreciation of 4% over the 
year to 30 September 2014, represents a 
strong return to shareholders.

Executive remuneration for 2014 
Annual bonus
As set out in the Annual Report on 
Remuneration, annual bonus targets are 
primarily set by reference to challenging 
internal financial targets. For the year to 
30 September 2014, the good financial 
performance of the Group resulted in 
the actual bonus achievement for Liam 
FitzGerald and Brendan McAtamney of 
71.6%, 66.6% for Alan Ralph and 67.6% 
for Chris Corbin, of their maximum 
opportunity, as determined by the 
Committee. 

2012 LTIP award
The Committee has assessed the 
performance against targets for the 2012 
LTIP awards, which are scheduled to 
vest in May 2015. The strong cash flow 
performance of the Group over the 
three year period to 30 September 2014 
translates into 90.8% of this element of the 
award vesting. Relative Total Shareholder 
Return (‘TSR’) against the FTSE 250 was 
also strong and 87.5% of the element of 
this award will also vest. Therefore, 89.15% 
of the overall award will vest in May 2015. 

Executive remuneration for 2015
During the year, the Committee reviewed 
executive remuneration arrangements 
to ensure that they continued to be 
aligned with shareholders’ interests and 
the Group’s strategy. The Committee 
has considered shareholder comments 
regarding malus, clawback and the 
appropriate time horizons for long term 
incentives and has introduced a two year 
holding period for vested awards following 
the three year performance period. This 
will further strengthen alignment between 
management and shareholders’ interests. 

We have agreed an increase in base salary 
for the executive directors of 3%, the 

first increase since 2009 (when salaries 
were reduced by 5% excluding new 
appointments and promotions), and other 
than this, we have made no significant 
changes to our executive remuneration 
policies during the year. In particular: 
• no increase in bonus and long term 

incentive opportunities. For 2015, 
we will continue to have a maximum 
opportunity of 100% of base salary for 
both bonus and LTIP for all executive 
directors; and, 

• LTIP performance will continue to be 
measured against TSR and aggregate 
cash flow performance.

Summary remarks
The Committee takes an active interest 
in shareholders’ views and voting 
on the Remuneration Report. UDG 
Healthcare is an Irish incorporated 
company and is therefore not subject 
to the UK company law requirement 
to submit its remuneration report to a 
binding policy vote on director pay to 
shareholders. However, we have adopted 
the new remuneration report format and 
submitted a policy report to shareholders 
which was approved on 4 February 2014. 
Although this approval is advisory rather 
than binding the Company is committed 
to good corporate governance and the 
Board will take due notice of shareholder 
feedback on the policy and the Board is 
now operating in line with the approved 
policy. The Company will seek a further 
advisory vote from its shareholders should 
the current policy change or, if earlier, in 
two years’ time. 

Finally, having served nine years as a 
Board member, I will be stepping down 
as Chairman of the Committee and as a 
Board member at the conclusion of the 
Company’s AGM on 3 February 2015. 
Linda Wilding was appointed to the 
Committee on 17 November 2014 and will 
take over as Chairperson following the 
AGM. I wish her every success in this role. 

John Peter
Chairman of the Remuneration Committee
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Directors’ Remuneration Report
(continued)

Annual Report on Remuneration
Directors’ remuneration 
The following table sets out the total remuneration for directors for the year ending 30 September 2014 and the prior year.

Executive directors Salary and fees (a) Benefits (b) Annual bonus (c)
Long term 

 incentives (d) Pensions (e) Total

2014 2013 2014 2013 2014 2013 2014 2013 2014 2013 2014 2013

€’000 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000

Chris Corbin 351 343 53 51 244 69 315 269 172 172 1,135 904
Liam FitzGerald 570 570 43 44 408 114 759 753 228 228 2,008 1,709
Brendan McAtamney(i) 388 - 98 - 241 - - - 74 - 801 -
Alan Ralph 400 355 31 27 266 80 296 293 235 132 1,228 887
Sub-total 1,709 1,268 225 122 1,159 263 1,370 1,315 709 532 5,172 3,500

Non-executive directors
Chris Brinsmead 72 67 - - - - - - - - 72 67
Annette Flynn (ii) - 17 - 17
Hugh Friel (ii) 21 57 - - - - - - - - 21 57
Peter Gray 180 157 - - - - - - - - 180 157
Gary McGann 60 67 - - - - - - - - 60 67
Barry McGrane (iii) 17 16 - - - - - - - - 17 16
Gerard van Odijk (iv) 50 - - - - - - - - - 50 -
John Peter 71 57 - - - - - - - - 71 57
Lisa Ricciardi 64 17 - - - - - - - - 64 17
Philip Toomey 74 67 - - - - - - - - 74 67
Linda Wilding (iv) 50 - - - - - - - - - 50 -
Sub-total (v) 659 522 - - - - - - - - 659 522
 2,368 1,790 225 122 1,159 263 1,370 1,315 709 532 5,831 4,022

(i)  Brendan McAtamney joined the Company on 1 September 2013 and was appointed as an executive director on 16 December 2013. 
The emoluments above represent his remuneration from the date he became a director to 30 September 2014. Of the benefits paid 
to Brendan, €71,000 related to relocation expenses, as per his initial employment contract.

(ii)  Annette Flynn stepped down as a non-executive director with effect from 12 February 2013 and Hugh Friel stepped down as a non-
executive director with effect from 4 February 2014.

(iii) Barry McGrane stepped down as a non-executive director with effect from 4 February 2014. Any payments to Barry as a former 
director are set out on page 53.

(iv) Gerard van Odijk and Linda Wilding were appointed as non-executive directors on 16 December 2013. 
(v) Other variances in non-executive director fees are primarily related to travel allowances. See page 63.

Details on the valuation methodologies applied are set out in notes (a) to (e) below. These valuation methodologies are as required 
by the Regulations and are different from those applied within the financial statements which have been prepared in accordance 
with International Financial Reporting Standards (‘IFRS’). The total expense, relating to the directors recognised within the income 
statement is €887,000 (2013: €693,000) in respect of long-term incentives and €622,000 (2013: €598,000) in respect of pension 
benefits.

Notes to directors’ remuneration table
(a)  This is the amount earned in respect of the financial year, whilst a director.

(b) This is the taxable value of benefits paid in respect of the financial year. These benefits principally relate to death, disability and 
medical insurance, the provision of a company car, or cash allowances taken in lieu of such benefits. 

(c) This is the total bonus earned under the annual bonus scheme in respect of the financial year. 
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(d) For the year ended 30 September 2014, this is the market value of the LTIP awards that will vest during May 2015 and their dividend 
equivalents. These LTIP awards (structured as nominally priced options) were granted in May 2012 and the performance period 
was the three year period from 1 October 2011 to 30 September 2014. 

  
Performance has already been determined for these awards and 89.15% of the original award will vest. See page 51 for details. The 
share price at the date of vesting is not available at this time and therefore the number of shares that will vest has been multiplied 
by the difference between the average share price over the quarter ending 30 September 2014 (Stg£3.45) and the exercise price 
per share option (€0.05) to calculate a representation of the value attributed to the options.

 For the year ended 30 September 2013, this is the market value of the LTIP awards that vested during May 2014. These LTIP 
awards (structured as nominally priced options) were granted in May 2011 and the performance period was the three year period 
from 1 October 2010 to 30 September 2013. The Committee reviewed actual performance relative to the performance targets in 
November 2013 and determined that 95.5% of the original awards should vest. The difference between the share price at the date 
of vesting (Stg£3.29) and the exercise price per share option (€0.05) has been multiplied by the number of options that vested to 
calculate the value attributed to the options for each director.

 
The value of dividend equivalents accrued over the vesting period and paid at the date of vesting is included in the financial year 
which corresponds with the final year of the performance period of the related LTIP award.

(e) Liam FitzGerald is a member of a defined benefit pension scheme and his existing pension fund values have been frozen at the 
permitted levels under Irish tax legislation. Chris Corbin is a member of a defined contribution scheme with contributions capped 
at the permitted level under UK tax legislation. 

 Brendan McAtamney receives a taxable non-pensionable allowance in lieu of pension, as he has reached the maximum permitted 
level in his pension fund from a previous employment.

 
Alan Ralph participates in a defined benefit pension plan, which is accrued annually to provide up to 55% of his final pensionable 
salary at retirement. 

 
Discussion of individual remuneration elements
The following sections set out details on each element of remuneration for the year to 30 September 2014 and details how we intend to 
operate our policy with respect to each element of remuneration for the year to 30 September 2015. 

Salary 
The base salaries of executive directors are reviewed annually having regard to personal performance, divisional or Group 
performance, significant changes in responsibilities and competitive market practice in their area of operation. The principal external 
comparator groups against which executive directors’ reward is currently reviewed include the FTSE 250 and similarly sized Irish 
headquartered companies. Changes to base salary are generally effective from 1 October.

With respect to the executive directors, the Committee determined that base salaries for 2015 will increase by 3%.

The following table sets out the salaries for the executive directors at the start of each financial year.
1 October 2014

€’000
1 October 2013  

€’000

Chris Corbin 362   345 (i)
Liam FitzGerald 588 570
Brendan McAtamney 440 -
Alan Ralph 412 400

(i)  Chris Corbin’s base salary at 1 October 2013 was Stg£288,000 and at 1 October 2014 was Stg£297,000. For the purposes of the 
above table, this amount has been translated into euro at the relevant exchange rate at each date.

Benefits
Employment related benefits for executive directors principally relate to death, disability and medical insurance, the provision of a 
company car or cash allowances taken in lieu of such benefits.
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Directors’ Remuneration Report
(continued)

Annual bonus
Bonus for the year ended 30 September 2014
For the year ended 30 September 2014, the maximum bonus opportunity, as a percentage of salary, was 100% for each of the executive 
directors. The bonus opportunity for on-target performance was 70% for Liam FitzGerald, Brendan McAtamney and Alan Ralph and 
60% for Chris Corbin. 

The following table sets out the composition of performance targets for the maximum bonus opportunity for executive directors for the 
year ended 30 September 2014.

L. FitzGerald B. McAtamney A. Ralph C. Corbin

Financial targets

Profit 70% 70% 70% 75%

Cash flow 15% 15% 15% 10%

85% 85% 85% 85%

Non-financial targets 15% 15% 15% 15%

100% 100% 100% 100%

The performance targets were set by the Committee at the start of the financial year and comprised both financial and non-financial targets. 

Financial Performance
Subsequent to the end of the financial year, the Committee reviewed actual performance against these targets set for each executive director 
making appropriate adjustments for the impact of acquisitions, disposals and other relevant exceptional or non-recurring items.

For Liam FitzGerald, Brendan McAtamney and Alan Ralph, 40% of the bonus can be earned by reference to the Group’s budgeted 
Profit Before Tax (‘PBT’) (‘basic’). A further 30% of bonus is available for performance above this level (‘stretch’). Unlike the basic 
bonus, the stretch element allows the inclusion of unbudgeted acquisitions and disposals in PBT. Based on the Group PBT achieved, 
86% of the basic element and 24% of the stretch element of the bonus was achieved. The cash flow target of 15% is based on 
performance against the Group’s cash flow budget and performance on this element resulted in an award of 100% of their maximum 
bonus opportunity. 

For Chris Corbin, 15% of bonus can be earned by reference to the Group’s budgeted PBT and 20% is available by reference to 
divisional budgeted Profit before Central Costs, Interest and Tax (‘PBCIT’). A further 40% is available on the stretch element. The cash 
flow target is, set by reference to divisional cash flow budgets. The divisional PBCIT resulted in 100% of this element being awarded 
and the divisional cash flow also resulted in 100% of bonus entitlement being awarded. Similar to the executives above, 86% of the 
basic element of Group PBT and 24% of the stretch element of the bonus was awarded. 

Based on this review, the Committee determined that the executive directors should be awarded bonuses as illustrated in the table 
below.

L. FitzGerald
B. McAtamney

A. Ralph C. Corbin

Measure

Maximum 
Target

€’m
Weighting

%
Actual

%
Weighting

%
Actual 

%

Group basic PBT 86.3 40.0 34.4 15.0 13.0
Stretch PBT 99.2 30.0 7.2 40.0 9.6
Group cash flow 75.4 15.0 15.0 - -
Divisional PBCIT 40.1 - - 20.0 20.0
Divisional cash flow 31.9 - - 10.0 10.0
Total Bonus for Financial Targets 85.0 56.6 85.0 52.6

Non-Financial Performance
As set out in our Remuneration Policy, 15% of the annual bonus for each executive director is based on the achievement of personal 
objectives. These objectives include the achievement of operational goals, the executive’s contribution to Group strategy as a member of the 
Board and specific goals related to their functional and/or business unit role. 2014 objectives were set for each executive at the beginning of 
the financial year, and performance against these objectives was assessed by the Committee at its November 2014 meeting.  Liam FitzGerald, 
Brendan McAtamney and Chris Corbin achieved 15% and Alan Ralph achieved 10% of their maximum opportunity.

Bonus for the year ending 30 September 2015
The bonus opportunity for on-target performance is 70% for Liam FitzGerald, Brendan McAtamney and Alan Ralph and 60% for Chris 
Corbin. The performance targets have been set by the Committee and, similar to the targets for 2014, are comprised of financial and 
non-financial targets. For the year ending 30 September 2015, the maximum bonus opportunity for each individual director remains at 
100% of base salary and is distributed in the same format as that in 2014.
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Long Term Incentive Plan (‘LTIP’)
The LTIP was approved by shareholders at the Company’s 2010 AGM.

Awards vesting for which the year to 30 September 2014 is the last year of the performance period.
The following table sets out details in respect of the May 2012 LTIP award, for which the final year of performance was the year to 30 
September 2014. 

Targets for performance period (1 October 2011 to 30 
September 2014)

Performance against targets

TSR performance 
(50% of award)

TSR measured against constituents of the 
FTSE 250 Index

TSR vesting schedule: 
• Below median = 0% 
• At median = 25%
• Upper quartile = 100%
• Pro-rating between points

The relative TSR performance over the three 
year period was at the 71st percentile. 87.5% 
of this element of the award will vest in May 
2015. 

Aggregate cash flow performance*
(50% of award)

Company’s aggregate cash flow performance 
(PBIT to cash conversion rate)

Percentage PBIT to cash conversion rate 
vesting schedule: 
• Below 80% = 0% 
• At 80% = 25%
• 90% or above = 100%
• Pro-rating between points
Vesting under the cash flow element is also 
contingent on an aggregate minimum cash 
flow generation by the Company of €200 
million over the performance period.

The PBIT conversion rate was 90.8% over 
the three year period, and aggregate cash 
generation was €242 million. 

Total 89.15% of awards will vest during May 2015

* for the purposes of assessing the level of LTIP awards that should vest, the impact of exceptional items and amortisation of acquired 
intangible assets has been excluded within both PBIT and cash flow for calculation purposes. 

The proportion of awards that do not meet the performance criteria will lapse on the scheduled vesting date. 

LTIP awards made during the year to 30 September 2014
The following table sets out details of LTIP awards made during the year to 30 September 2014. 

Number of 
options

Share price at 
date of grant

Stg£
Face value 

Stg£’000 

Threshold 
vesting

 % 

Maximum 
vesting

 %

Chris Corbin 77,212 3.73 288 25 100
Liam FitzGerald 125,362 3.73 468 25 100
Brendan McAtamney 93,911 3.73 350 25 100
Alan Ralph 87,973 3.73 328 25 100

The above awards were made to executive directors on 24 February 2014 and following best practice guidelines, will vest three years 
after the date of grant with a further two year holding period. The awards are in the form of nominal value share options over ordinary 
shares. The market value of the options granted to each director (number of options multiplied by the share price at the date of grant) 
equated to 100% of their base salary.
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The following table sets out details in respect of the February 2014 LTIP award.

Targets for performance period (1 October 2013 to 30 September 2016)

TSR performance 
(50% of award)

TSR measured against the FTSE 250 Index
Vesting schedule for first 75% for Liam FitzGerald, Brendan McAtamney and Alan Ralph and first 50% 
for Chris Corbin of the TSR award: 
• Below median = 0% 
• At median = 25%
• Upper quartile = 100%
• Pro-rating between points

Vesting schedule for final 25% for Liam FitzGerald, Brendan McAtamney and Alan Ralph and final 50% 
for Chris Corbin of the TSR award: 
• This portion of the LTIP award is subject to the same vesting schedule as above. Additionally, vesting 

of this element of the TSR award is subject to the following underpins:
 > adjusted diluted Earnings Per Share (EPS) for the year to 30 September 2016 must exceed EPS for 

the year to 30 September 2014; and
 > EPS growth is not less than the movement in the Irish Consumer Price Index plus 5% compounded 

over the performance period.

Aggregate cash flow 
performance*
(50% of award)

Company’s aggregate cash flow performance (PBIT to cash conversion rate) 
Percentage PBIT to cash conversion rate vesting schedule: 
• Below 80% = 0% 
• At 80% = 25%
• 100% or above = 100%
• Pro-rating between points
Vesting under the cash flow element is also contingent on an aggregate minimum cash flow generation 
by the Company of €264 million over the performance period.

* for the purposes of assessing the level of LTIP awards that should vest, the impact of exceptional items and amortisation of acquired 
intangible assets will be excluded within both PBIT and cash flow for calculation purposes. 

The proportion of awards that do not meet the performance criteria will lapse on the scheduled vesting date.

LTIP awards during year to 30 September 2015
Performance targets for LTIP awards during the year to 30 September 2015 will continue to be based on TSR and aggregate cash flow 
performance over a three year performance period with an additional two year holding period for the vested awards following the end 
of the performance period. For 2015, the maximum level of awards for each executive director will continue to be 100% of base salary.

Pensions
Irish and UK tax legislation impose penalty taxes on annual pension contributions and increases in pension fund values accruing to 
individual employees where proscribed maximum amounts are exceeded. The Committee has previously determined that impacted 
executive directors could either continue to accrue pension benefits as previously entitled, or alternatively, accept pension benefits 
limited by the proscribed maximum amounts and receive or accrue a supplementary taxable non-pensionable allowance equal to the 
cost to the Company of the pension benefit foregone. 
  
The alternative arrangements were accepted by Liam FitzGerald with effect from 8 December 2010 and by Chris Corbin with effect 
from 5 April 2011. The amount of the allowance awarded to each director has been set by the Committee such that there is no 
additional cost to the Company from the arrangement. 

All pension benefits are determined solely in relation to base salary. Fees paid to non-executive directors are not pensionable.
 
Liam FitzGerald is a member of a defined benefit pension scheme and his existing pension fund values have been frozen at the 
permitted levels under Irish tax legislation. Liam FitzGerald receives a supplementary taxable non-pensionable cash allowance of 40% 
of base salary in respect of his pension benefits foregone. 
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Arising from his pension position from his prior employment, Brendan McAtamney received a non-pensionable cash allowance of 20% 
of base salary under his initial contract. Having become a director, this was revised to 25% from 1 October 2014.

Alan Ralph participates in a defined benefit pension plan, which is accrued annually to provide up to 55% of his final pensionable salary 
at retirement. The value set out in the table on page 48 is the difference between the opening and closing value of his accrued pension 
benefit multiplied by 20.

Chris Corbin is a member of a defined contribution scheme with contributions capped at the permitted level under UK tax legislation. 
The Group has accrued a supplementary taxable non-pensionable allowance equal to the cost of the pension contribution foregone. 
The combined cost of these arrangements is Stg£144,000. 

Details of defined benefit pension entitlements
Accumulated 

 accrued pension at  
30 September 2014

€’000 Normal retirement date

Liam FitzGerald 211 11 March 2025
Alan Ralph 75 18 September 2029

The normal retirement date of each director is their sixtieth birthday. In the event that a director retires before their sixtieth birthday 
and receives an immediate pension, their pension entitlement shall be reduced on an actuarial basis to reflect earlier payment.

Non-executive directors’ remuneration
Non-executive directors receive annual fees from the Company and are not entitled to participate in any of the Company’s 
performance related share or incentive schemes. 

Additional information 
Payments to former directors
Barry McGrane stepped down as Finance Director on 31 May 2013 and as a non-executive director on 4 February 2014. The Company 
agreed to continue to provide contractual benefits such as death, disability and medical insurance for a period of 12 months from his 
date of stepping down as Finance Director. The value of these benefits in the year totalled €3,400.

In accordance with our policy, Barry also retained entitlement to all vested awards under the Long Term Incentive Plan (‘LTIP’) and 
awards which had not vested at the date he stepped down as Finance Director but which subsequently met the relevant performance 
targets, were permitted to vest on a pro-rated basis to reflect the portion of the performance period during which he served as a 
director of the Company. Based on the performance criteria and this pro-rating, 50.82% of the May 2012 award to Barry will vest in 
May 2015. This will represent the final payment due to Barry.

Payments in lieu of notice
There were no payments in lieu of notice during the year.

Minimum shareholding requirements
The Committee has adopted guidelines for executive directors to retain substantial long-term share ownership. These guidelines specify 
that executive directors should, over a period of five years from the date of appointment, build up and then retain a shareholding in 
the Company with a valuation at least equal to their annual base salary. 

The table below sets out the percentage of base salary held in shares in the Company by each executive director as at 30 September 
2014.

Shareholdings at
30 September 2014

(% of base salary)

Chris Corbin 2,141
Liam FitzGerald 581
Brendan McAtamney (i) -
Alan Ralph 140

(i)  Brendan McAtamney joined the Group on 1 September 2013 and became an executive director on 16 December 2013.
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Directors’ and Secretary’s shareholding and share interests
Long Term Incentive Plan (LTIP)
Details of outstanding share awards, with performance conditions, granted to directors and the secretary under the LTIP are set out 
below.

Number of shares under award

At 1 
October 

2013

Granted 
during the 

year(i)

Exercised 
during the 

year

Lapsed 
during the 

year(ii)

At 30 
September 

2014

Market 
price at 
date of 
award

Exercise 
price 

€

Market 
price at 
date of 
vesting 

Date of  
award

Vesting  
date

Expiry  
date

Chris Corbin 66,088 - - (2,974) 63,114 €2.31 0.05 £3.29 20.05.11 20.05.14 19.05.18
77,832 - - - 77,832 €2.30 0.05 n/a 24.05.12 24.05.15 23.05.19

107,462 - - - 107,462 £2.68 0.05 n/a 07.12.12 07.12.15 06.12.19
- 77,212 - - 77,212 £3.73 0.05 n/a 28.02.14 28.02.17 27.02.21

251,382 77,212 - (2,974) 325,620

Liam FitzGerald 185,064 - - (8,328) 176,736 €2.31 0.05 £3.29 20.05.11 20.05.14 19.05.18
185,869 - - - 185,869 €2.30 0.05 n/a 24.05.12 24.05.15 23.05.19
172,563 - - - 172,563 £2.68 0.05 n/a 07.12.12 07.12.15 06.12.19

- 125,362 - - 125,362 £3.73 0.05 n/a 28.02.14 28.02.17 27.02.21
543,496 125,362 - (8,328) 660,530

Brendan McAtamney - 93,911 - - 93,911 £3.73 0.05 n/a 28.02.14 28.02.17 27.02.21
- 93,911 - - 93,911

Alan Ralph 71,969 - - (3,239) 68,730 €2.31 0.05 £3.29 20.05.11 20.05.14 19.05.18
72,282 - - - 72,282 €2.30 0.05 n/a 24.05.12 24.05.15 23.05.19
100,661 - - - 100,661 £2.68 0.05 n/a 07.12.12 07.12.15 06.12.19

- 87,973 - - 87,973 £3.73 0.05 n/a 28.02.14 28.02.17 27.02.21
244,912 87,973 - (3,239) 329,646

Mike Gannon  
(Company Secretary) 42,640 - - (1,919) 40,721 €2.31 0.05 £3.29 20.05.11 20.05.14 19.05.18

44,967 - - - 44,967 €2.30 0.05 n/a 24.05.12 24.05.15 23.05.19
31,311 - - - 31,311 £2.68 0.05 n/a 07.12.12 07.12.15 06.12.19

- 45,493 - - 45,493 £3.73 0.05 n/a 28.02.14 28.02.17 27.02.21
118,918 45,493 - (1,919) 162,492

(i)  details regarding the grant of awards to directors during the year to 30 September 2014 are set out on page 51 within this Report.
(ii)  during the year, the Committee determined that 95.5% of the awards granted in 2011 should vest. The remaining 4.5% of awards 

were deemed to lapse.
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Executive Share Option Scheme (ESOS) 
Details of outstanding share options, with performance conditions, granted to directors and the secretary, including family interests, 
under the ESOS are set out below. The last awards under this scheme were made in 2009.

Number of shares under award

At 1 
October 

2013

Exercised 
during the 

year

Lapsed 
during the 

year 

At 30 
September 

2014
Exercise 

price 

Market 
price at 
date of 
vesting 

Date of 
award

Vesting 
date

Expiry 
date

Basic tier share options
Chris Corbin (i) 50,000 (50,000) - - €2.83 €3.97 28.06.04 28.06.07 n/a

40,000 - - 40,000 €3.48 €3.70 24.06.05 24.06.08 23.06.15
60,000 (15,000) - 45,000 €3.32 €1.96 23.06.06 23.06.09 22.06.16
65,000 - (20,000) 45,000 €4.06 n/a 20.06.07 n/a 19.06.17

215,000 (65,000) (20,000) 130,000

Liam FitzGerald 75,000 - - 75,000 €3.48 €3.70 24.06.05 24.06.08 23.06.15
90,000 - - 90,000 €3.32 €1.96 23.06.06 23.06.09 22.06.16

100,000 - - 100,000 €4.06 n/a 20.06.07 n/a 19.06.17
265,000 - - 265,000

Alan Ralph 50,000 (50,000) - - €2.83 €3.97 28.06.04 28.06.07 27.06.14
50,000 - - 50,000 €3.48 €3.70 24.06.05 24.06.08 23.06.15
45,000 - - 45,000 €3.32 €1.96 23.06.06 23.06.09 22.06.16
45,000 - - 45,000 €4.06 n/a 20.06.07 n/a 19.06.17

190,000 (50,000) - 140,000

Mike Gannon (Company Secretary) 20,000 - - 20,000 €4.06 n/a 20.06.07 n/a 19.06.17
20,000 - - 20,000

 
(i)  includes family interests.
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Number of shares under award

At 1 
October 

2013

Exercised 
during the 

year

Lapsed 
during the 

year 

At 30 
September 

2014
Exercise 

price 

Market 
price at  
date of 
vesting 

Date of 
award

Vesting 
date

Expiry 
date

Second tier share options
Chris Corbin (i) 60,000 (60,000) - - €2.83 €1.94 28.06.04 28.06.09 27.06.14

65,000 - (35,000) 30,000 €3.48 n/a 24.06.05 n/a 23.06.15
50,000 - (10,000) 40,000 €3.32 n/a 23.06.06 n/a 22.06.16
40,000 - - 40,000 €4.06 n/a 20.06.07 n/a 19.06.17

215,000 (60,000) (45,000) 110,000

Liam FitzGerald 25,000 - - 25,000 €3.48 n/a 24.06.05 n/a 23.06.15
90,000 - - 90,000 €3.32 n/a 23.06.06 n/a 22.06.16
80,000 - - 80,000 €4.06 n/a 20.06.07 n/a 19.06.17

195,000 - - 195,000

Alan Ralph 25,000 (25,000) - - €2.83 €1.94 28.06.04 28.06.09 27.06.14
25,000 - - 25,000 €3.48 n/a 24.06.05 n/a 23.06.15
40,000 - - 40,000 €3.32 n/a 23.06.06 n/a 22.06.16
45,000 - - 45,000 €4.06 n/a 20.06.07 n/a 19.06.17

135,000 (25,000) - 110,000

Mike Gannon (Company Secretary) 5,000 - - 5,000 €4.06 n/a 20.06.07 n/a 19.06.17
5,000 - - 5,000

(i)  includes family interests. 

Basic tier share options are exercisable when EPS growth exceeds the growth of the Irish Consumer Price Index by 5% compounded, 
over a period of at least three years subsequent to the granting of the share options.

Second tier share options are exercisable when EPS growth exceeds the growth of the Irish Consumer Price Index by 10% 
compounded, over any period of five successive years, subsequent to the granting of the share options. In addition to this requirement, 
second tier share options may only be exercised if EPS growth over the same period places the Company: 
(1) in the top 25% of companies listed on the ISEQ index, in which case these share options may be exercised in their entirety; 
(2) in the midpoint position of companies listed on the ISEQ index, in which case half of the share options may be exercised;
(3) between the midpoint and the top 25% of companies listed on the ISEQ index, in which case the proportion of the share options 

which may be exercised increases on a straight line basis; 
(4) below the midpoint position of companies listed on the ISEQ index, in which case no share options may be exercised.
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Executive Share Option Plan (ESOP) 
Share options have not been granted to directors or the secretary under the ESOP as they participate in the LTIP. Details of share 
options granted to family members of directors is set out in the table below.

 Number of shares under award

At 1 October 
2013

Granted 
during the 

year

Exercised 
during the 

year

Lapsed 
during the 

year 

At 30 
September 

2014
Exercise 

price 
Date of 
award

Vesting 
date

Expiry 
date

Chris Corbin (i) 70,000 - - (70,000) - €2.09 17.11.11 n/a 16.11.18
70,000 - - (70,000) -

(i) Chris Corbin was not personally granted any share options under the ESOP.

The share options set out above are exercisable for a period of four years from the third anniversary of the grant date, if adjusted 
diluted EPS growth is not less than the movement in the Irish Consumer Price Index, plus 3%, compounded, over the performance 
period.

Director’s interests in share capital
The beneficial interests, including family interests, of the directors and secretary in office at 30 September 2014 in the ordinary share 
capital of the Company is detailed below. 

30 September 2014
Ordinary shares

1 October 2013 
(or date of appointment 

if later)
Ordinary shares

Chris Brinsmead 15,000 15,000
Chris Corbin 1,862,681 1,862,681
Liam FitzGerald 820,017 820,017
Peter Gray 100,000 100,000
Brendan McAtamney - -
Gary McGann 8,177 8,177
Gerard van Odijk - -
John Peter 5,000 5,000
Alan Ralph 138,588 123,588
Lisa Ricciardi 16,000 -
Philip Toomey 84,334 84,334
Linda Wilding - - 
Mike Gannon (Company Secretary) 7,903 7,903

The directors and secretary have no beneficial interests in any Group subsidiary or joint venture undertakings.

Statement of shareholder voting
The Company is committed to on-going shareholder dialogue and takes shareholder views into consideration when formulating 
remuneration policy and practice. To the extent there are substantial numbers of votes against resolutions in relation to directors’ 
remuneration, the Company will seek to understand the reasons for any such vote and will provide details of any actions in response to 
such a vote. 

The following tables set out the actual votes at the 2014 AGM in respect of the Directors’ Remuneration Report and the Directors’ 
Remuneration Policy Report for the year to 30 September 2013. 

Directors’ Remuneration Report For Against Withheld 
Number of votes (millions) 104.8 14.9 4.3
Percentage % 88 12 - (i)

Directors’ Remuneration Policy Report For Against Withheld 

Number of votes (millions) 122.0 1.05 0.95
Percentage % 99 1 - (i)

(i) a vote withheld is not a vote in law and is not counted in the calculation of the percentage votes for and against a resolution.
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Remuneration Committee 
The following table details the members of the Committee, their attendance at meetings held during the year to 30 September 2014 
and their tenure. 

A B
 Committee

Tenure

John Peter (Chairman) 5 5 9 years*
Chris Brinsmead 5 4 4 years
Peter Gray 5 5 2 years
Lisa Ricciardi 5 5 1 year
Philip Toomey 5 5 6 years
*John Peter reached nine years’ service on 1 September 2014 and will be stepping down as a member of the Committee following the AGM on 3 February 2015.
Column A – Number of meetings held when director was a member
Column B – Number of meetings attended when director was a member

The Committee’s responsibilities include:
• setting, reviewing and recommending to the Board the remuneration policy for executive directors and other senior executives;
• setting, reviewing and approving the remuneration arrangements of executive directors and senior executives; and,
• reviewing and approving the rules of any incentive plans subject to final approval by the Board and/or shareholders.

External advisors
The Committee seeks and considers advice from independent remuneration advisors where appropriate. During 2012, following a 
review process, the Committee appointed Deloitte LLP to provide advice on compensation and remuneration matters including advice 
on best practice market developments. During the year to 30 September 2014, fees payable to Deloitte in respect of these services 
amounted to €34,660. Deloitte is one of the founding members of the Remuneration Consultants Code of Conduct and adheres to this 
Code in its dealings with the Committee. The Committee is satisfied that the advice provided by Deloitte is objective and independent. 

During the year, the Group also received advice from Deloitte in respect of acquisition due diligence, taxation and information 
technology projects. The Committee is satisfied that the provision of these services does not constitute a conflict of interest. 

Performance graph and table
The table below summarises the single figure of total remuneration for the Chief Executive for the past six years as well as how the 
actual awards under the annual bonus and LTIP compare to their respective maximum opportunity. 

Chief Executive

Single figure 
of total 

remuneration
€’000

Annual bonus 
award against 

maximum 
opportunity

LTIP award 
against 

maximum 
opportunity

2014 Liam FitzGerald 2,008 71.6% 89.2%
2013 Liam FitzGerald 1,709 20.0% 95.5%
2012 Liam FitzGerald 1,697 90.0% 62.5%
2011 Liam FitzGerald 1,223 89.8% 0%
2010 Liam FitzGerald 1,342 77.5% 0%
2009 Liam FitzGerald 1,884 0% 89.8%

For the 2014, 2013 and 2012 financial years, Liam FitzGerald has participated in the 2010 LTIP. Details on the vesting performance of 
awards under this plan are set out on pages 51 and 52 of this Report. 

For the 2011 and 2010 financial years, Liam FitzGerald participated in the ESOS. Awards under this scheme did not meet their 
performance targets in respect of either financial year. Details on the ESOS vesting conditions are set out on page 56 of this Report. 
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The Company became a member of the FTSE 250 Index on 24 December 2012 and the Committee believes that this is the most 
appropriate index against which to compare the performance of the Company. The chart below compares the performance of the 
Company relative to the FTSE 250 Index over the six year period to 30 September 2014.

Total shareholder return
Source: Thomson Reuters

Percentage change in total remuneration of CEO versus average employee
Details of the percentage change in the total remuneration of the Chief Executive relative to employees across the Group are set out 
below.

Total
%

Chief Executive 17.5%
Average Employee 2.0%

There was no change to the base salary or pension relative to the prior year for the Chief Executive.

UDG Healthcare is an international Company employing over 8,300 people. The average employee percentage is representative of the 
multi-national and geographical nature of the Group.

An analysis of the overall expenditure on pay and average number of employees is set out within note 28 to the financial statements. 

Relative spend on pay
The following table sets out the percentage change in adjusted profit before tax, dividends & share buyback and overall expenditure 
on pay (as a whole across the organisation). 

2014
€’000

2013*
€’000 Change

Adjusted profit before tax 86,627 80,689 +7%
Dividends 23,285 22,070 +6%
Overall expenditure on pay 377,952 353,833 +7%

*2013 comparative figures have been re-stated in accordance with IAS 19: Employee Benefits (Revised). See note 1 of the financial 
statements for further details.
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Directors’ Remuneration Policy Report
This Directors’ Remuneration Policy Report took effect for the financial year commencing 1 October 2014. The following table sets out a 
discussion of each element of the remuneration package for directors.

Element Purpose and link to strategy Operation Maximum opportunity Performance metrics

Salary Sufficient to attract 
and retain individuals 
of the necessary 
calibre to execute our 
business strategy by 
ensuring base salaries 
are competitive in the 
market in which the 
individual is employed. 

Reviewed annually. Changes are 
generally effective from 1 October. 

The review takes into consideration the 
scope and responsibilities of the role, 
the performance and experience of the 
individual, overall business performance, 
increases in the size and complexity of 
the Group and potential retention issues.
 
The principal external comparator 
groups against which executive 
directors’ reward is currently reviewed 
include the FTSE 250 and similarly 
sized Irish headquartered companies. 
These comparator groups are kept 
under review to ensure they remain 
appropriate.

Any salary increases 
will have regard to 
increases awarded to 
the overall employee 
population, the rate of 
underlying inflation, 
and general market 
conditions as well as 
reflecting changes 
in scope of role and 
responsibilities. 

Individual and business 
performances are 
considered in setting 
base salary. 

Benefits Provide competitive 
benefits within the 
market in which the 
individual is employed.

Benefits typically include death, disability 
and medical insurance, the provision of a 
company car or cash allowances taken in 
lieu of such benefits.

Benefit entitlements are 
reviewed periodically. 

Not performance 
related.

Pension Designed to provide 
market competitive 
pension arrangements 
sufficient to attract and 
retain individuals of the 
necessary calibre to 
execute our business 
strategy and to honour 
legacy arrangements. 

The pension arrangements for current 
executive directors are reflective of the 
legacy pension schemes operated by 
the Group at the point in time when 
they were appointed to the Board. The 
pension benefit for any new executive 
director is appropriately benchmarked, 
at the time of appointment, to external 
benchmarks in the market in which the 
individual is employed. 

Current Irish resident executive 
directors are eligible to participate in 
a defined benefit pension scheme or 
alternatively receive a cash allowance in 
lieu of participation in the scheme. The 
current UK resident executive director’s 
pension entitlement is satisfied through a 
combination of participation in a defined 
contribution pension scheme and accrual 
of a supplementary allowance.

Liam FitzGerald 
currently receives a 
cash allowance of 40% 
of base salary.

Alan Ralph currently 
participates in a 
defined benefit pension 
scheme which is 
accrued annually to 
provide 55% of final 
pensionable salary at 
retirement. 

Chris Corbin currently 
receives a combination 
of contributions into a 
defined contribution 
pension scheme on his 
behalf and an accrued 
allowance to a total of 
50% of base salary. 

Related to salary.
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Element Purpose and link to strategy Operation Maximum opportunity Performance metrics

Annual 
bonus

Rewards the 
achievement of annual 
financial and strategic 
business targets and 
individual performance.

Annual bonus performance measures 
and weightings for each executive 
director are reviewed at the start of each 
financial year to ensure they continue to 
support the achievement of the business 
strategy and represent appropriately 
stretching financial and non-financial 
targets.

Pay-outs are determined by the 
Committee based on actual performance 
against the targets set at the start of the 
financial year.

The Committee has discretion 
to determine appropriate bonus 
entitlement on cessation of employment. 
Bonus amounts will be based on the 
circumstances of the termination, the 
portion of the financial year elapsed and 
the performance of the individual and 
other relevant factors. 

Maximum bonus 
opportunity for all 
executive directors is 
currently set at 100% 
of base salary.

Performance is 
measured against 
clearly defined financial 
and non-financial goals 
set by the Committee. 
At least 75% of the 
maximum bonus 
opportunity is based 
on financial goals with 
the remainder based on 
achievement of personal 
and strategic goals. 

For financial 
performance, up to 10% 
of salary is available at 
threshold performance. 
For non-financial 
targets, the minimum 
level of performance 
equates to zero bonus 
pay-out. 

Long Term 
Incentive 
Plan (LTIP)

Designed to incentivise 
execution of the 
business strategy over 
the longer term and 
aligns executives with 
shareholders’ interests 
by rewarding sustained 
increase in shareholder 
value and strong 
long term financial 
performance.

Awards are made annually by the 
Committee following the release of 
full year financial results. Performance 
targets are set at the time of award based 
on:
(i) delivering long-term stretching 

financial performance aligned with 
strategic plans; and

(ii) delivering long-term superior returns 
(relative to an appropriate peer 
group) to shareholders. 

The vesting period for awards is three 
years. For future awards, the Company 
has introduced an additional two year 
holding period at the end of the vesting 
period. Awards under the LTIP are 
subject to claw back provisions. 

The Committee has discretion to 
determine appropriate entitlement to 
unvested LTIP awards on cessation of 
employment. Typically, pro-rating for time 
served will apply and performance will 
be tested at the end of the performance 
period as part of the normal process.
The LTIP scheme rules contain provisions 
in relation to change of control. In such 
a scenario, the Committee has discretion 
to allow outstanding awards to vest to 
the extent that performance targets have 
been met. Time pro-rating is also applied. 

Under the scheme 
rules, the maximum 
value of awards in any 
one year is limited to 
150% of base salary for 
each individual.

Performance is 
measured by TSR 
relative to a peer group 
and aggregate cash 
flow performance. Both 
criteria represent 50% 
of the total award and 
are measured over the 
total vesting period. Full 
vesting requires:
(i) TSR performance at 

the upper quartile 
relative to the peer 
group;

(ii) Conversion of Profit 
Before Interest and 
Tax (PBIT) into cash 
must be at least 
100%; and

(iii)Both TSR and 
cash conversion 
are subject to 
appropriate 
underpins set at the 
time of grant. 

At threshold 
performance, 25% of 
the maximum award 
vests.
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Corporate Governance Report

Directors’ Remuneration Report
(continued)

Notes to future policy table
New plans or changes to existing plans
There are no significant changes planned for the year to 30 September 2015, to the structure or operation of the annual bonus and 
LTIP schemes. 

LTIP plan limits and claw back provisions
The LTIP scheme rules provide for the granting of awards, up to a maximum of 10% of the Company’s issued share capital over a ten 
year period, taking account of any other share scheme operated by the Company and also provide for a claw back of awards by the 
Committee, in the event that within one year of the awards vesting, the basis on which awards were determined to vest is shown to be 
manifestly misstated.

Legacy awards
For the avoidance of doubt, the Committee reserves the right to make any remuneration or loss of office payments (including the 
satisfaction of any outstanding awards of variable remuneration made to executive directors), where the terms of that payment were 
agreed: (i) prior to the approval of this policy under their original terms – for these purposes, the terms of a share award are “agreed” 
at the time it is granted; or (ii) at a time where the individual was not a director of the Company, and in the opinion of the Committee, 
the payment was not in consideration for the individual becoming a director of the Company.

Choice of performance measures
The Committee believes the choice of performance measures for the annual bonus and LTIP represent an appropriate balance 
between the short-term and long-term focus of the Group’s business strategy, as well as an appropriate balance between external and 
internal assessments of performance. 

Differences in policy
Remuneration arrangements throughout the Group are based on the principle that reward should support the business strategy and 
should be sufficient to attract and retain individuals of the calibre capable of executing that strategy, without paying more than is 
necessary. 

The Group is an international organisation with employees at different levels of seniority in a number of different countries. 
Accordingly, the manner in which the above principle is implemented varies by level of employee and geography in which the 
employee is located. 

The practice with regard to the remuneration of senior executives immediately below the level of executive director is consistent with 
the remuneration policy for executive directors. These executives all have a significant portion of their remuneration package linked to 
performance. Their financial and non-financial performance targets for annual bonus are cascaded from the targets for the executive 
directors. They are also eligible to participate either in the LTIP or other similar long-term incentive plans.

Other senior managers are entitled to participate in appropriate multi-year incentive arrangements and also participate in local bonus 
plans with performance targets aligned with those of executive directors and senior executives. For employees in general, the Group 
aims to provide remuneration packages that are market-competitive in the employee’s country of employment. Where practical, the 
structure of employees’ remuneration cascades from that of executives and senior management. 
 
Discretion
The Committee has retained the discretionary ability to adjust the value of an award under the annual bonus and LTIP schemes, if the 
award, in the Committee’s opinion taking all circumstances into consideration, produces an unfair result. In exercising this discretion, 
the Committee may take into consideration the individual’s or the Group’s performance against non-financial measures. 

Considerations of conditions elsewhere in the Group
The Committee does not directly consult with employees when formulating executive director pay policy. However, the Committee 
does take into consideration information on pay arrangements for the wider employee population when determining the pay of 
executive directors. 

Shareholder considerations
The Company is committed to on-going dialogue with shareholders and welcomes feedback on directors’ remuneration. During the 
year, the Committee consulted with significant shareholders regarding their views on remuneration practices and policies. The views 
expressed during these consultations were taken into consideration when setting the structures, performance targets and maximum 
opportunity of the annual bonus and LTIP. 
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Non-executive directors’ remuneration
Non-executive directors fees are set at a level to attract individuals with broad international, commercial and other relevant experience 
and reward them for fulfilling the relevant role. 

Non-executive directors are not eligible to participate in the annual bonus plan or LTIP and do not receive any benefits other than fees 
in respect of their services to the Company.

Non-executive directors receive a basic fee for the role and are entitled to additional fees for chairing or being a member of one or 
more Committees. Non-executive directors who travel to meetings from Europe receive an additional €500 travel allowance per trip 
and those travelling from the US receive an additional €1,000 per trip. 

The annual fee structure that has been applied from 1 October 2013, is as follows:

Basic fee €50,000
Committee membership €10,000
Committee chair*  €10,000

* this is an additional fee payable to the Chairmen of the Audit, Remuneration and Risk, Acquisitions & Finance Committees. Peter Gray 
is Chairman of the Nomination Committee and does not receive a separate fee in respect of this role. 

In addition to a basic fee of €50,000, Peter Gray receives a fee of €130,000 in respect of his role as Chairman.

Where the Senior Independent non-executive Director is not the Chairman of a Committee, an additional fee of €5,000 shall accrue. 

Policy on payment for loss of office
The Company operates the following policy in respect of payments concerning loss of office: 
• notice periods do not exceed 12 months;
• termination payments are negotiable but restricted to a maximum of 12 months’ salary and other contractual benefits;
• the Committee has discretion to determine appropriate bonus amounts and LTIP vesting. Bonus amounts will be determined based 

on time spent and the performance of the individual whilst fulfilling the duties of the role. Typically, for LTIP awards, pro-rating for 
time served will apply and performance will be tested at the end of the performance period as part of the normal process; and, 

• in any exit payment scenario, the Committee will give due consideration to the circumstances under which the director’s employment 
terminated. 

Approach to recruitment remuneration 
In the event of appointing a new executive director, the Committee will align the remuneration package of the new director with the 
policy set out in this Report. However, the Committee retains the discretion to propose remuneration arrangements on hiring a new 
executive director which are outside the policy set out in the future policy table in order to facilitate the hiring of an individual of the 
calibre required to deliver the Group’s business strategy. The intention is to stay within limits on variable pay as set out within the 
future policy table. However, in any event, the maximum level of variable remuneration (i.e. bonus and long term incentive) which may 
be granted in these circumstances shall not exceed 300% of salary. 

When determining the appropriate remuneration arrangements for a new executive director, the Committee will take account of the 
impact on existing remuneration arrangements for other executive directors when setting the type and quantum of remuneration 
being offered. The Committee may make awards on hiring an external candidate to compensate the individual for variable 
remuneration arrangements that will be forfeited on leaving their previous employer. In doing so, the Committee will take into 
consideration such factors as performance conditions, vesting schedules and the form of the awards being forfeited. To the extent 
possible, buy-out awards will be made on a basis that closely approximates the benefit that the new director could reasonably have 
expected to receive had they remained with their previous employer. 
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Directors’ Remuneration Report
(continued)

Service contracts
Liam FitzGerald’s service contract can be terminated by him giving six months’ notice or by the Company giving twelve months’ notice. 
The Company has retained the right to make payment to the director in respect of salary and other emoluments in lieu of the notice 
period. 

Brendan McAtamney and Alan Ralph’s service contracts can be terminated by either party giving twelve months’ notice. The Company 
has retained the right to make payment to the director in respect of salary and other contractual entitlements in lieu of the notice 
period. 

Chris Corbin’s service contract can be terminated by either party giving twelve months’ notice.

Liam FitzGerald may, in certain circumstances, be entitled to terminate his employment with the Company on a change of control of 
the Company. In this scenario, he is entitled to a payment equal to the base salary, annual bonus and pension contribution paid to him 
in the year immediately preceding the termination date. 

Non-executive directors’ Letters of Appointment
The terms of engagement of non-executive directors are set out in Letters of Appointment. Non-executive directors are currently 
appointed for an initial three year term subject to satisfactory performance and annual re-election by shareholders at Annual General 
Meetings. The appointment can be terminated by either party on giving one month’s notice.

Remuneration scenarios 
The chart below shows hypothetical values of the remuneration package for executive directors under three assumed performance 
scenarios and has been constructed based on the remuneration policy as set out in this Report and uses the same level of salary, 
benefits and pensions entitlement of each of the executive directors as at 1 October 2013 under all three of the scenarios.

• Minimum remuneration receivable - There is no annual bonus payment and no vesting under the LTIP. 

• Remuneration for expected performance - There is a target bonus pay-out of 70% for Liam FitzGerald and Alan Ralph and 60% for 
Chris Corbin. There is target vesting under the LTIP of 25% of the maximum award.

• Maximum remuneration receivable - There is a maximum bonus pay-out of 100% of base salary for each executive director and 
maximum vesting of 100% of base salary under the LTIP. 

The actual amounts earned by executive directors under the above scenarios will depend on share price performance over the vesting 
period. For the purpose of these illustrations, any share price appreciation has been ignored.
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Nomination Committee Report

Peter Gray, Chairman of the Nomination Committee

Composition at 30 September 2014
Peter Gray (Chairman)   
Philip Toomey 
Chris Brinsmead

Attendance record and tenure

Director A B
Committee

Tenure

Peter Gray 
(Chairman) 3 3 8 years
Chris Brinsmead 3 3 2 years
Liam FitzGerald 2 2 -
Gary McGann 2 2 -
Philip Toomey 3 3 6 years

Column A – Number of meetings held when director 
was a member
Column B – Number of meetings attended when 
director was a member

Liam FitzGerald and Gary McGann 
stepped down as members of the 
Committee on 4 February 2014. 

Key objective
To ensure the Board is comprised of 
individuals with the skills, knowledge, 
experience and expertise that are 
appropriate for the Group’s requirements. 

Key responsibilities
• evaluate the balance of skills, 

knowledge, experience and diversity of 
the Board and Committees and make 
recommendations to the Board with 
regard to any changes;

• consider succession planning for 
directors and other senior executives 
taking into account what skills and 
expertise are needed for the future;

• identify and nominate for the approval of 
the Board, candidates for appointment 
as directors; and

• consider the re-appointment of any non-
executive director at the conclusion of 
their specified term of office. 

Meetings
The Committee met three times during the 
year ended 30 September 2014. Individual 
attendance at these meetings is set out 
above. The Committee is chaired by the 
Chairman of the Board and is comprised 
of non-executive directors considered by 
the Board to be independent. 

Main activities during the year 
During the previous year, the Committee 
reviewed the composition of the Board 
and appointed Spencer Stuart, an 
independent executive search firm, 
to manage a search process for non-
executive director candidates with relevant 
international experience. Following a 
detailed briefing from the Chairman on 
behalf of the Committee, Spencer Stuart 
identified a list of potential candidates, 
which was reviewed by the Committee, to 

select individuals with the desired mix of 
experience and skills. In particular, it was 
determined that a European executive 
from the pharmaceutical industry and a 
financial executive with LSE experience, 
would be desirable. An interview process 
was then undertaken which involved 
members of the Committee and other 
directors. 

Following this process, the Committee 
recommended to the Board that Gerard 
van Odijk and Linda Wilding be appointed 
as non-executive directors. Both of these 
appointments as non-executive directors 
were confirmed by the Board on 16 
December 2013. Each of these individuals 
bring a varied background, experience 
and skill set which will strengthen the 
Board and broaden its diversity.
 
Gary McGann joined the Board in 
September 2004 and thus passed the 
‘nine year milestone’ last year. Having 
remained with us for a tenth year to help 
the Board through the assimilation of 
four new members, he resigned on 20 
November 2014. John Peter, who has 
served on the Board since September 
2005 and thus also passed the nine 
year mark this September, as previously 
disclosed will step down at our upcoming 
AGM. In preparation for his departure, the 
Committee reviewed and recommended 
changes to the composition of each of 
the sub-committees of the Board. Further 
details can be found within each individual 
Committee report.

The Committee also recommended the 
appointment of Brendan McAtamney to 
the Board on 16 December 2013, following 
his appointment as Chief Operating 
Officer in September 2013. Brendan brings 
extensive international pharmaceutical 
industry experience to UDG Healthcare, 
deepening our management team as we 
continue to expand.

Peter Gray
Chairman of the Nomination Committee

65
Business & Strategy Review   Finance Review & Risk    Corporate Governance Report   Financial Statements    Shareholder Information



Corporate Governance Report

Risk, Acquisitions & Finance Committee Report

Chris Brinsmead, Chairman of the Risk, Acquisitions & Finance Committee

Composition as at 30 September 
2014
Chris Brinsmead (Chairman)  
Gerard van Odijk
Lisa Ricciardi 
Gary McGann

Gerard van Odijk was appointed as 
a member of the Committee upon 
his appointment to the Board on 16 
December 2013. Peter Gray and Hugh Friel 
stepped down on 4 February 2014. Gary 
McGann stepped down on 20 November 
2014.

Attendance record and tenure
The Committee met four times during the 
year ended 30 September 2014. Individual 
attendance at these meetings along with 
the tenure of each member is set out 
below.

Director A B
Committee

Tenure

Chris Brinsmead 
(Chairman) 4 4 3 years
Hugh Friel 1 1 -
Peter Gray 1 1 -
Gary McGann 4 2 9 years*
Gerard van Odijk 3 3 1 year
Lisa Ricciardi 4 4 1 year

*Gary McGann reached 9 years on the Committee on 
5 October 2014 and stepped down on 20 November 
2014.
Column A – Number of meetings held when director 
was a member 
Column B – Number of meetings attended when the 
director was a member 

Key objective
To review the risk evaluation and risk 
management procedures adopted by 
the Group to ensure relevant risks are 
identified and managed appropriately.

Key responsibilities
• review the Group’s risk management 

systems and internal controls; 
• review the Group’s Principal Risks & 

Uncertainties recommending them to the 
Board for approval;

• to consider, review and approve 
potential acquisitions to be made by the 
Group which have a consideration value 
of up to €10 million; and,

• evaluate proposed capital expenditure 
exceeding €3 million and any debt and 
equity financing proposals.

Meetings
The Committee met four times during 
the year ended 30 September 2014. 
Individual attendance at these meetings is 
set out above. The Committee is currently 
comprised of four independent non-
executive directors. The Chief Executive, 
Chief Financial Officer and Chief 
Compliance Officer are not members of 
the Committee but attend meetings at the 
invitation of the Committee.

Main activities during the year 
The Group has adopted a sound risk 
management system that meets both 
best practice and the specific needs 
of the Group. This is supported by a 
clear understanding of the Group’s risk 
appetite. Together, these facilitate the 
identification and assessment of the 
principal or significant risks that face the 
Group. 

The risk management system and the 
Group’s risk appetite has been considered 
by the Committee and reviewed for 
effectiveness. Having regard to the 
comprehensive review conducted during 
2013, which led to the adoption of the 
present risk management system and 

Risk Appetite Statement, as well as its 
successful implementation during 2014, 
the Committee remains satisfied that 
the Group’s risk management system is 
effective. 

The Principal Risks & Uncertainties for the 
Group are set out on pages 35 and 36. 

During the year, the Committee 
reviewed the terms of three financing 
proposals, namely, a new senior bank 
debt facility; a facility for the issue of 
private placement loan notes; and, an 
overdraft and guarantee facility. The 
Committee recommended each of the 
financing proposals to the Board for 
approval. Further details of each of these 
three facilities, which were concluded in 
September 2014, are set out in note 22 to 
the financial statements. 

Chris Brinsmead
Chairman of the Risk, Acquisitions & 
Finance Committee
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Directors’ Report

The directors present their report and audited financial statements for the year ended 30 September 2014.

Dividends
An interim dividend of 2.69 cent (2013: 2.61 cent) per share was paid on 17 July 2014. Subject to shareholder approval at the 
Company’s 2015 AGM, it is proposed to pay a final dividend of 7.43 cent (2013: 6.95 cent) per share on 23 February 2015, to ordinary 
shareholders on the Company’s register at 5.00 p.m. on 28 November 2014, thereby giving a total dividend for the year of 10.12 cent 
(2013: 9.56 cent) per share. A Dividend Reinvestment Plan (DRIP), which enables shareholders who elect to participate, to use their 
cash dividend to acquire additional shares in the Company, is available in respect of the final dividend. The final date for receipt or 
cancellation of elections under the DRIP will be 27 January 2015.

Board of directors
Gary McGann stepped down on 20 November 2014. John Peter has indicated he will not seek re-election at the forthcoming AGM.

Linda Wilding, Brendan McAtamney and Gerard van Odijk were appointed to the Board on 16 December 2013.
 
In accordance with the recommendation contained in the UK Corporate Governance Code 2012, the Board has adopted the practice 
of annual re-election for all directors, unless a director is stepping down from the Board.
 
Company listing and share price
At 30 September 2014, the Company’s shares were listed solely on the London Stock Exchange. The price of the Company’s shares 
ranged between Stg£2.94 and Stg£3.73, with an average price of Stg£3.41, during the year ended 30 September 2014. The share price 
at the end of the 2014 financial year was Stg£3.31 and the market capitalisation of the Group was Stg£802 million. 

Substantial interests
The Company received notification of the following interests of 3% or more in its ordinary share capital:

At 5 December 2014 At 30 September 2014

Ordinary shares 
number

% of issued 
share capital 

(excluding 
treasury shares)

Ordinary shares 
number

% of issued 
share capital 

(excluding 
treasury shares)

FMR LLC (Fidelity) 21,212,164 8.73 21,218,864 8.76
Prudential plc group of companies 20,149,251 8.30 21,425,879 8.85
FIL Limited (Fidelity) 16,811,964 6.92 15,845,569 6.55
Oddo Asset Management 9,641,003 3.97 9,123,000 3.77
Blackrock Investment Management (UK) Limited 7,996,911 3.29 8,281,281 3.42

These entities have indicated that the shareholdings are not ultimately beneficially owned by them.

Authority to allot shares and disapplication of pre-emption rights
At the AGM held on 4 February 2014, the directors received the authority from shareholders to allot shares up to an aggregate nominal 
value representing approximately one third of the issued share capital of the Company and the power to disapply the statutory pre-
emption provisions relating to the issue of new equity for cash. The disapplication is limited to the allotment of shares in connection 
with the exercise of share options, any rights issue, any open offer or other offer to shareholders and the allotment of shares up to an 
aggregate nominal value representing approximately 5% of the issued share capital of the Company.

These authorities are due to expire at the Company’s 2015 AGM. Consequently at the forthcoming AGM, shareholders will be asked 
to renew these authorities until the date of the Company’s AGM to be held in 2016 or the date 15 months after this forthcoming AGM, 
whichever is the earlier.
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Directors’ Report
(continued)

Purchase of own shares
At the AGM held on 4 February 2014, authority was granted to the Company, or any of its subsidiaries, to purchase a maximum 
aggregate of 10% of the Company’s shares.

Special resolutions will be proposed at the Company’s 2015 AGM to renew the authority of the Company, or any of its subsidiaries, to 
purchase up to 10% of the issued share capital of the Company and in relation to the maximum and minimum prices at which treasury 
shares (effectively shares purchased and not cancelled) may be re-issued off-market by the Company. If granted, the authorities will 
expire on the earlier of the date of the Company’s AGM in 2016 or the date 15 months after this forthcoming AGM, whichever is the 
earlier.

The directors will only exercise the power to purchase shares if they consider it to be in the best interests of the Company and its 
shareholders as a whole.

Takeover directive 
The Group’s principal banking and loan note facilities include provisions that, in the event of a change of control of the Company, 
could oblige the Group to repay the facilities together with penalties. Certain customer and supplier contracts and joint venture 
arrangements also contain change of control provisions. Additionally, the Company’s Long Term Incentive Plan and share option 
schemes contain change of control provisions which potentially allow for the acceleration of the exercisability of awards in the event 
that a change of control occurs with respect to the Company.

Liam FitzGerald may in certain circumstances be entitled to terminate his employment with the Company in the event that a change of 
control occurs with respect to the Company. Further details are set out in the Directors’ Remuneration Report. 

Political donations
No political donations, which require disclosure in accordance with the Electoral Acts 1997 to 2012 were made by the Group during the 
year.

Accounting records
The directors believe that they have complied with the requirements of Section 202 of the Companies Act, 1990 with regard to books of 
account by employing accounting personnel with appropriate expertise and by providing adequate resources to the finance function. 
The books of account of the Company are maintained at the Company’s registered office; UDG Healthcare House, Magna Drive, 
Magna Business Park, Citywest Road, Dublin 24, Ireland.

Auditor
In accordance with Section 160(2) of the Companies Act, 1963, the auditor, KPMG, Chartered Accountants, will continue in office and a 
resolution authorising the directors to fix their remuneration will be proposed at the forthcoming AGM. 

Annual General Meeting
The AGM of the Company will be held on 3 February 2015. Your attention is drawn to the letter to shareholders and the Notice of AGM 
available on the Company’s website, www.udghealthcare.com, which sets out details of the matters which will be considered.

Memorandum and Articles of Association
The Company’s Memorandum and Articles of Association set out the objects and powers of the Company and may be amended by a 
special resolution passed by the shareholders at a general meeting of the Company.

Corporate governance
UDG Healthcare plc is an Irish registered company and is therefore not subject to the disclosure requirements contained in the UK 
Companies Act 2006 (Strategic Report and Directors’ Report) Regulations 2013.

A summary of the Group’s business model and strategy is set out on pages 8 and 9 and the Group’s corporate social responsibility 
policies and activities are summarised on pages 26 to 28.

Going concern
After making enquiries, the directors have a reasonable expectation that the Company, and the Group as a whole, have adequate 
resources to continue in operational existence for the foreseeable future. For this reason, they continue to adopt the going concern 
basis in preparing the financial statements.
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Statement of directors’ responsibilities
The directors are responsible for preparing the Annual Report and the Group and Company Financial Statements, in accordance with 
applicable laws and regulations.

Company law requires the directors to prepare Group and Company Financial statements each year. Under that law, the directors are 
required to prepare the Group Financial Statements in accordance with IFRS as adopted by the European Union and have elected 
to prepare the Company Financial Statements in accordance with IFRS as adopted by the EU and as applied in accordance with the 
provisions of the Companies Acts, 1963 to 2013.

Under company law, the directors must not approve the financial statements unless they are satisfied that they give a true and fair 
view of the state of affairs of the Group and Company and of their profit and loss for that period. In preparing each of the Group and 
Company Financial Statements, the directors are required to:
• select suitable accounting policies and then apply them consistently;
• make judgements and estimates that are reasonable and prudent;
• state that the Financial Statements comply with IFRS as adopted by the European Union as applied in accordance with the 

Companies Acts, 1963 to 2013; and
• prepare the financial statements on the going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to presume that the Group and the Company 

will continue in business.

The directors are also required by the Transparency (Directive 2004/109/EC) Regulations 2007 and the Interim Transparency Rules 
of the Irish Financial Services Regulatory Authority to include a management report containing a fair review of the business and a 
description of the principal risks and uncertainties facing the Group.

The directors are responsible for keeping proper books of account which disclose with reasonable accuracy, at any time, the financial 
position of the Company, and which enable them to ensure that the Financial Statements of the Group are prepared in accordance 
with applicable IFRS as adopted by the European Union and comply with the provisions of the Companies Acts, 1963 to 2013, and 
as regards the Group Financial Statements Article 4 of IAS Regulation. They are also responsible for safeguarding the assets of the 
Company and the Group, and hence for taking reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities. The 
directors are responsible for the maintenance and integrity of the website (www.udghealthcare.com). Legislation in Ireland concerning 
the preparation and dissemination of financial statements may differ from legislation in other jurisdictions.

Responsibility statement in regard to the Annual Report 
Each of the directors, whose names and functions are listed on pages 38 and 39 of this Annual Report, confirm that, to the best of each 
person’s knowledge and belief:
• As required by the Transparency Regulations:
 -  The Group Financial Statements, prepared in accordance with IFRS as adopted by the European Union and, in the case of the 

Company, as applied in accordance with the Companies Acts 1963 to 2013, give a true and fair view of the assets, liabilities, financial 
position of the Group and Company as at 30 September 2014 and of the profit of the Group and Company for the year then ended; 
and, 

 -  The Directors’ report contained in the Annual Report includes a fair review of the development and performance of the business and 
the position of the Group and Company, together with a description of the principal risks and uncertainties that they face; 

• As required by the UK Corporate Governance Code:
 -  The annual report and financial statements, taken as a whole, provides the information necessary to assess the Group’s 

performance, business model and strategy and is fair, balanced and understandable. 
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Corporate Governance Report

Directors’ Report
(continued)

Other information
Other information relevant to the Director’s Report may be found in the following sections of the Annual Report:

Information Location in the Annual Report

Principal activities, business review and future developments Chairman’s Statement; Chief Executive’s Review; Operations 
Reviews and Finance Review – pages 4 to 34.

Results Financial Statements – pages 72 to 146.

Corporate Governance Corporate Governance Report – pages 38 to 70.

Directors’ remuneration, including the interests of the directors 
and secretary in the share capital of the Company

Directors’ Remuneration Report – pages 47 to 64.

Principal Risks & Uncertainties Principal Risks & Uncertainties – pages 35 and 36.

Principal Key Performance Indicators Business & Strategy Review – pages 10 and 11.

Financial risk management objectives and policies of the Group 
and the Company 

Financial Statements – note 29.

Company’s capital structure including a summary of the rights and 
obligations attaching to shares

Group Statement of Changes in Equity – page 78; and 
Financial Statements – notes 16, 18 and 19.

Long Term Incentive Plan, share options and equity settled 
incentive schemes

Directors’ Remuneration Report – pages 47 to 64.

Events after the balance sheet date Financial Statements – note 32.

Significant subsidiary undertakings Financial Statements – note 47.

The Directors’ Report for the year ended 30 September 2014 comprises these pages and the sections of the Annual Report referred to 
under ‘Other information’ above, which are incorporated into the Directors’ Report by reference.

On behalf of the Board

P. Gray 
Director

 L. FitzGerald
Director 

5 December 2014
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Financial Statements

Independent Auditor’s Report  
to the members of UDG Healthcare plc

Opinions and conclusions arising from our audit
Our opinion on the financial statements is unmodified
We have audited the financial statements of UDG Healthcare plc for the year ended 30 September 2014 as set out on pages 76 to 
146, which comprise the Group Income Statement, the Group and Company Statements of Comprehensive Income, the Group and 
Company Statements of Changes in Equity, the Group and Company Balance Sheets, the Group and Company Cashflow Statements, 
the Group and Company accounting policies and the related notes. Our audit was conducted in accordance with International 
Standards on Auditing (ISAs) (UK and Ireland).

In our opinion:
• the Group financial statements give a true and fair view, in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs) as 

adopted by the EU, of the state of the Group’s affairs as at 30 September 2014 and of its profit for the year then ended;
• the Company balance sheet gives a true and fair view, in accordance with IFRSs as adopted by the EU as applied in accordance with 

the provisions of the Companies Acts 1963 to 2013, of the state of the Company’s affairs as at 30 September 2014; and
• the financial statements have been properly prepared in accordance with the Companies Acts 1963 to 2013 and, as regards the 

Group financial statements, Article 4 of the IAS Regulation.

Our assessment of risks of material misstatement
The risks of material misstatement detailed in this section of this report are those risks that we have deemed, in our professional 
judgement, to have had the greatest effect on: the overall audit strategy; the allocation of resources in our audit; and directing the 
efforts of the engagement team. Our audit procedures relating to these risks were designed in the context of our audit of the financial 
statements as a whole. Our opinion on the financial statements is not modified with respect to any of these risks, and we do not 
express an opinion on these individual risks.

In arriving at our audit opinion above on the Group financial statements, the risks of material misstatement that had the greatest effect 
on our Group audit were as follows:

Assessment of goodwill for impairment (€353.8 million)
Refer to page 45 (Audit Committee Report), page 85 (accounting policy) and pages 100 and 101 (financial disclosures)

The risk
There is a risk that the carrying value of the Group’s goodwill balance may not be recovered from future cash flows. As detailed in 
the summary of significant accounting policies on page 85, an impairment review of goodwill is performed annually by the Group.  
In the current year, this review indicated that goodwill was impaired in respect of two cash generating units, namely MASTA and 
Pharmaceutical Trade Services Inc. An impairment charge of €9.8 million and €0.9 million respectively was recorded in the Group 
Income Statement. There is inherent uncertainty involved in preparing forecasts and discounted future cash flow projections for this 
purpose and significant judgement is involved in relation to the assumptions used in the Group’s goodwill impairment model as set out 
in the goodwill note on pages 100 and 101.

Our response
In this area, our audit procedures included, amongst others, interrogating the Group’s goodwill impairment model, evaluating the 
assumptions and methodologies used by the Group, in particular those relating to revenue growth, operating profit, the discount rate 
and terminal growth rate applied to the forecasted cash flows in the model. We compared the Group’s assumptions with externally 
derived data as well as our own assessment in relation to key inputs into the model. We examined the sensitivity analysis performed by 
Group Finance management and performed our own sensitivity analysis around the key assumptions. We also assessed whether the 
disclosures in note 11 presented the Group’s assumptions in relation to goodwill impairment and the sensitivities of the outcome of the 
impairment assessment appropriately and reflected the risks inherent in the valuation of goodwill.

Valuation and ownership of inventory (€167.6 million)
Refer to page 45 (Audit Committee Report), page 86 (accounting policy) and page 104 (financial disclosures)

The risk
The Group has a significant investment in inventory at 30 September 2014 and there is a risk that the inventory has not been correctly 
valued and that the financial statements do not correctly reflect the party who owns consignment inventory. In particular there is 
judgement involved in assessing the level of inventory provision required in respect of slow moving inventory. In addition, the Group 
has contractual arrangements in place with certain suppliers, where the terms and conditions determine whether the Group is acting 
as principal or agent in the distribution of products to customers and whether the products being distributed should be accounted for 
as own inventory or on a consignment basis. 
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Our response
Our audit procedures included testing the accuracy of the ageing of inventory based on system generated reports where available and 
where we had confirmed through other audit procedures that these reports were reliable. We also considered the number of months 
inventory on hand at year end in the Group’s main trading subsidiaries and recalculated the slow moving inventory provision to assess 
whether the methodology applied resulted in an appropriate inventory provision and was consistent with historical and forecasted 
sales. 

We examined a sample of contracts with consignment inventory provisions to determine whether the Group accounted for inventory 
as consignment or own stock appropriately at year end and that the accounting for consignment inventory was consistent with the 
terms of the contract with the suppliers. We also performed stock take procedures in the Group’s main trading subsidiaries to ensure 
consignment inventory was properly segregated from own inventory.

Valuation of trade receivables (€335.4 million)
Refer to page 45 (Audit Committee Report), page 88 (accounting policy) and page 105 (financial disclosures)

The risk
Trade receivables include amounts due from retail customers within the Group’s Supply Chain Services division. As the retail sector 
faces a number of challenges, there is a particular risk over the recoverability of these balances. 

Our response
Our audit procedures included testing the Group’s credit control procedures including the controls around extending credit and 
reviewing the payment history and financial information pertaining to the customers. We also tested the receipt of cash after the year 
end relating to 30 September 2014 balances and tested the adequacy of the Group’s impairment provisions against trade receivables 
by assessing the judgements made and the historical trading experience with the relevant customers. We have also considered the 
adequacy of the Group’s disclosures on page 105 about the degree of estimation involved in arriving at the impairment provision. 

Provisions (€22.3 million)
Refer to page 45 (Audit Committee Report), page 89 (accounting policy) and page 111 (financial disclosures)

The risk
As set out in note 24, the Group has a number of provisions for deferred contingent consideration, onerous leases and restructuring 
which require the exercise of management judgement and the use of estimates giving rise to inherent subjectivity in the amounts 
recorded in the financial statements. During the year, following a review of earn-out arrangements and an assessment of the fair value 
of deferred contingent consideration, €8.2 million of deferred contingent consideration was released to the Group Income Statement.

Our response
In this area, our audit procedures included considering the basis for the recognition of provisions at 30 September 2014, discussing the 
provisions with Group Finance management to understand and evaluate the judgements involved, assessing whether the provisions 
were correctly calculated, appropriately discounted where applicable and supported by appropriate documentation. In relation 
specifically to deferred contingent consideration, we assessed the validity of the assumptions made by management relating to the 
achievement of earn-out targets on which the payment of deferred contingent consideration is based and in relation to the release of 
€8.2 million of deferred contingent consideration during the year. We also evaluated the adequacy of the Group’s disclosures on page 
111 in relation to the valuation techniques and inputs used to develop the measurement of deferred contingent consideration. 

Revenue recognition (€2,127 million)
Refer to page 45 (Audit Committee Report), page 86 (accounting policy) and page 91 (financial disclosures)

The risk
The Group has a number of revenue streams with different revenue recognition policies across all three of its divisions. There is a risk 
that revenue may be recorded on a basis inconsistent with the contractual terms agreed with a customer or not in accordance with 
the Group’s revenue accounting policy regarding recognising revenue gross as principal (reflecting the full sale with the related cost 
of sale) or net as agent (reflecting only the net amount earned by the Group as a result of the transaction) or revenue may not be 
recognised in the correct year.

Our response
In this area, our audit procedures included obtaining an understanding of and testing the key controls in respect of the Group’s 
revenue recognition. We examined a sample of contracts with customers to ensure revenue was recognised in accordance with the 
terms of the contracts and the Group’s accounting policies. This included assessing the appropriateness of the recognition of revenue 
on a gross or net basis. We also performed audit procedures at each of the Group’s main trading subsidiaries to ensure that revenue 
was recognised in the correct year.
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Financial Statements

Independent Auditor’s Report  
to the members of UDG Healthcare plc (continued)

Our application of materiality and an overview of the scope of our audit
Materiality is a term used to describe the acceptable level of precision in financial statements. Auditing Standards describe a 
misstatement or an omission as ‘material’ if it could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on 
the basis of the financial statements. We identify a monetary amount, ‘materiality for the financial statements as a whole’, based 
on this criterion and apply the concept of materiality in planning and performing the audit and in evaluating the effect of identified 
misstatements on the audit and of uncorrected misstatements, if any, on the financial statements and in forming our opinion on them.

The materiality for the Group financial statements as a whole was set at €4 million. This has been calculated using a benchmark of 
Group profit before taxation excluding exceptional items, which we have determined, in our professional judgement, to be one of the 
principal benchmarks within the financial statements relevant to members of the Company in assessing financial performance. 

The Group’s accounting policy states that exceptional items are separately disclosed by virtue of their scale and nature in order to 
highlight material items of a non-recurring nature within the Group Income Statement. In our professional judgement, the benchmark 
used for determining materiality is more appropriately determined by excluding these items as this approach results in using a 
materiality level that is appropriately normalised from year to year.

We agreed with the Audit Committee to report to it all corrected and uncorrected misstatements we identified through our audit in 
excess of €200,000, in addition to other audit misstatements below that threshold that we believe warranted reporting on qualitative 
grounds.

Audits for Group reporting purposes were performed at the majority of the reporting components in the following countries: Ireland, 
UK, US, Germany, Spain, Portugal, Norway, Sweden, Denmark, Turkey, Belgium and the Netherlands. In addition, specified audit 
procedures were performed by component auditors in the US and Canada. The combination of this work covered 99% of Group 
revenue, 99% of Group profit before tax and 99% of total Group assets. 

The audits undertaken for Group reporting purposes at the majority of the reporting components of the Group were all performed 
to materiality levels set by or agreed with the Group audit team, which comprised either local statutory materiality levels or, where no 
statutory audit is required, component materiality determined by the Group audit team.

Detailed audit instructions were sent to all the auditors in these locations. These instructions covered the significant audit areas 
that should be covered by these audits (which included the relevant risks of material misstatement detailed above) and set out the 
information required to be reported to the Group audit team. The Group engagement partner, director or manager participated by 
way of conference call at the audit closing meetings for the audit of each of the Group’s subsidiaries not audited by KPMG Ireland. 

We have nothing to report in respect of matters on which we are required to report by exception 
ISAs (UK and Ireland) require that we report to you if, based on the knowledge we acquired during our audit, we have identified 
information in the Annual Report that contains a material inconsistency with either that knowledge or the financial statements, a 
material misstatement of fact, or that is otherwise misleading.

In particular, we are required to report to you if:
• we have identified any inconsistencies between the knowledge we acquired during our audit and the directors’ statement that they 

consider the Annual Report is fair, balanced and understandable and provides information necessary for shareholders to assess the 
entity’s performance, business model and strategy; or 

• the Audit Committee Report does not appropriately disclose those matters that we communicated to the Audit Committee. 

The Listing Rules of the UK Listing Authority require us to review:
• the Directors’ Statement, set out on page 68, in relation to going concern;
• the part of the Corporate Governance Statement on pages 40 to 43 relating to the Company’s compliance with the nine provisions of 

the UK Corporate Governance Code specified for our review; and
• certain elements of disclosures in the report to shareholders by the Board of directors’ remuneration.

In addition, the Companies Acts require us to report to you if, in our opinion, the disclosures of directors’ remuneration and 
transactions specified by law are not made. 
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Our conclusions on other matters on which we are required to report by the Companies Acts 1963 to 2013 are set out below
We have obtained all the information and explanations which we consider necessary for the purposes of our audit.

The Company balance sheet is in agreement with the books of account and, in our opinion, proper books of account have been kept 
by the Company.

In our opinion the information given in the Directors’ Report is consistent with the financial statements and the description in the 
Directors’ Statement on Corporate Governance of the main features of the internal control and risk management systems in relation to 
the process for preparing the Group financial statements is consistent with the Group financial statements.

The net assets of the Company, as stated in the Company Balance Sheet, are more than half of the amount of its called-up share capital 
and, in our opinion, on that basis there did not exist at 30 September 2014 a financial situation which, under Section 40(1) of the 
Companies (Amendment) Act, 1983, would require the convening of an extraordinary general meeting of the Company.

Basis of our report, responsibilities and restrictions on use
As explained more fully in the Statement of Directors’ Responsibilities set out on page 69, the directors are responsible for the 
preparation of the financial statements and for being satisfied that they give a true and fair view. Our responsibility is to audit and 
express an opinion on the Group and Company financial statements in accordance with applicable law and International Standards on 
Auditing (ISAs) (UK and Ireland). Those standards require us to comply with the Financial Reporting Council’s Ethical Standards for 
Auditors. 

An audit undertaken in accordance with ISAs (UK and Ireland) involves obtaining evidence about the amounts and disclosures in 
the financial statements sufficient to give reasonable assurance that the financial statements are free from material misstatement, 
whether caused by fraud or error. This includes an assessment of: whether the accounting policies are appropriate to the Group’s 
circumstances and have been consistently applied and adequately disclosed; the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates 
made by the directors; and the overall presentation of the financial statements. 

In addition, we read all the financial and non-financial information in the Annual Report to identify material inconsistencies with the 
audited financial statements and to identify any information that is apparently materially incorrect based on, or materially inconsistent 
with, the knowledge acquired by us in the course of performing the audit. If we become aware of any apparent material misstatements 
or inconsistencies we consider the implications for our report. 

Whilst an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs (UK and Ireland) is designed to provide reasonable assurance of identifying 
material misstatements or omissions it is not guaranteed to do so. Rather the auditor plans the audit to determine the extent of testing 
needed to reduce to an appropriately low level the probability that the aggregate of uncorrected and undetected misstatements does 
not exceed materiality for the financial statements as a whole. This testing requires us to conduct significant audit work on a broad 
range of assets, liabilities, income and expense as well as devoting significant time of the most experienced members of the audit team, 
in particular the engagement partner responsible for the audit, to subjective areas of the accounting and reporting.

Our report is made solely to the Company’s members, as a body, in accordance with section 193 of the Companies Act 1990. Our audit 
work has been undertaken so that we might state to the Company’s members those matters we are required to state to them in an 
auditor’s report and for no other purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone 
other than the Company and the Company’s members as a body, for our audit work, for this report, or for the opinions we have 
formed. 

Roger Gillespie
for and on behalf of 
KPMG 
Chartered Accountants, Statutory Audit Firm
1 Stokes Place
St. Stephen’s Green
Dublin 2
Ireland

5 December 2014
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Financial Statements

Group Income Statement
for the year ended 30 September 2014

 Year ended 30 September 2014 Year ended 30 September 2013

  
Pre-exceptional 

items
Exceptional 

items Total
Pre-exceptional 

items
Exceptional 

items Total

  2014  2014  2014  2013* 2013  2013*

 Notes €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000

Revenue 2 2,126,895 - 2,126,895  2,033,024  -  2,033,024 
Cost of sales   (1,761,992)  -  (1,761,992) (1,706,547) -  (1,706,547)
Gross profit  364,903 -  364,903 326,477  -  326,477 
Distribution expenses   (252,471) - (252,471)  (226,568) (26,628) (253,196)
Administrative expenses  (14,905) - (14,905)  (10,878) (1,608) (12,486)
Other operating expenses  (16,180) (10,685) (26,865)  (16,437) (4,720) (21,157)
Acquisition costs 27  (1,928)  - (1,928)  (1,647) -  (1,647)
Share of joint ventures’ profit after tax 13  7,484  - 7,484 6,543  -  6,543 
Profit on disposal of joint venture 6  - 68,684 68,684  -  -  - 
Loss on disposal of subsidiary 
undertakings 6 -   (12,049) (12,049)  -  -  - 
Deferred contingent consideration 
credit 6 - 8,160 8,160 - 3,167 3,167
Operating profit 4 86,903  54,110  141,013  77,490  (29,789) 47,701 
Finance income 5 18,454  - 18,454  13,152  -  13,152 
Finance expense 5  (34,444)  - (34,444)  (27,005) -  (27,005)
Profit before tax  70,913  54,110 125,023 63,637  (29,789) 33,848 
Income tax (expense)/credit 7  (14,475)  (168) (14,643)  (11,798) 5,468  (6,330)
Profit for the financial year  56,438  53,942 110,380  51,839  (24,321) 27,518 
        
        
Profit attributable to:        
Owners of the parent    110,380   27,548 
Non-controlling interests 21   -    (30)
Profit for the financial year    110,380    27,518 
        
        
Earnings per share        
Basic 9   45.66c    11.46c 
Diluted 9   45.34c    11.43c 

* 2013 comparatives have been re-stated in accordance with IAS 19: Employee Benefits (Revised). See note 1 for further details.

On behalf of the Board

P. Gray 
Director

 L. FitzGerald
Director 
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Group Statement of Comprehensive Income
for the year ended 30 September 2014

 Notes  2014   2013*

   €’000  €’000

      
Profit for the financial year   110,380   27,518 
Other comprehensive income/(expense):      
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss:      
Remeasurement of defined benefit liability 28  (4,417)   4,408 
Related taxes 26  741   (1,271)
   (3,676)   3,137 
      
Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:      
Foreign currency translation adjustment 19  40,405   (22,444)
Reclassification on loss of control and joint control 19   2,322  - 
(Loss)/gain on hedge of net investment in foreign operations 19  (8,419)  5,168 
Group cash flow hedges:      
- Effective portion of cash flow hedges - movement into reserve  6,003   (12,908)  
- Effective portion of cash flow hedges - movement out of reserve  (14,542)   7,803   
Effective portion of cash flow hedges 19  (8,539)   (5,105)
      
- Movement in deferred tax - movement into reserve  (750)   1,613   
- Movement in deferred tax - movement out of reserve  1,817   (975)  
Net movement in deferred tax 19  1,067   638 
      
   26,836   (21,743)
      
Other comprehensive income/(expense) for the financial year   23,160   (18,606)
      
Total comprehensive income for the financial year   133,540   8,912 
      
Total comprehensive income attributable to:      
Owners of the parent   133,540   8,942 
Non-controlling interests 21  -   (30)
   133,540   8,912 

* 2013 comparatives have been re-stated in accordance with IAS 19: Employee Benefits (Revised). See note 1 for further details.
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Financial Statements

Group Statement of Changes in Equity
for the year ended 30 September 2014

 
Equity share 

capital Share premium
Retained 
earnings

Other reserves 
(note 19)

Attributable to 
owners of the 

parent

Non-
controlling 

interests Total equity

 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000

        
At 1 October 2013 12,443  145,000  319,812  (57,774) 419,481  (21) 419,460 
        
Profit for the financial year -  -  110,380  -  110,380  -  110,380 
Other comprehensive income/
(expense):        
Effective portion of cash flow hedges -  -  -  (8,539)  (8,539)  -  (8,539) 
Deferred tax on cash flow hedges -  -  -  1,067  1,067  -  1,067 
Translation adjustment -  -  -  40,405  40,405  -  40,405 
Reclassification on loss of control and 
joint control -  -  -   2,322 2,322  -  2,322 
Loss on hedge of net investment in 
foreign operations -  -  -  (8,419)  (8,419)  -  (8,419) 
Remeasurement loss on defined 
benefit schemes -  -  (4,417)  -  (4,417)  -  (4,417) 
Deferred tax on defined benefit 
schemes -  -  741 -  741  -  741 
Total comprehensive income for the 
year -  -  106,704  26,836  133,540 -  133,540
New shares issued 42  2,176  -  -  2,218  -  2,218 
Share-based payment expense -  -  -  1,746 1,746  -  1,746 
Dividends paid to equity holders -  -  (23,285)  -  (23,285)  -  (23,285) 
Release from share-based payment 
reserve -  -  981  (981)  -  -  - 
At 30 September 2014 12,485  147,176  404,212  (30,173) 533,700  (21) 533,679 
        
for the year ended 30 September 2013

 
Equity share 

capital Share premium
Retained 

earnings*
Other reserves 

(note 19)

Attributable to 
owners of the 

parent*
Non-controlling 

interests Total equity

 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000

        
At 1 October 2012  12,354   141,283   309,254  (34,470)  428,421   9   428,430 
        
Profit for the financial year -  -  27,548  -  27,548  (30)  27,518 
Other comprehensive income/
(expense):        
Effective portion of cash flow hedges -  -  -  (5,105) (5,105) -  (5,105)
Deferred tax on cash flow hedges -  -  -  638  638  -   638 
Translation adjustment -  -  -  (22,444) (22,444) -  (22,444)
Gain on hedge of net investment in 
foreign operations -  -  -  5,168  5,168  -   5,168 
Remeasurement gain on defined 
benefit schemes -  -  4,408  -  4,408  -   4,408 
Deferred tax on defined benefit 
schemes -  -  (1,271) -  (1,271) -  (1,271)
Total comprehensive income/
(expense) for the year -  -  30,685  (21,743) 8,942  (30) 8,912 
New shares issued 89  3,717  -  -  3,806  -  3,806 
Share-based payment expense -  -  -  382  382  -  382 
Dividends paid to equity holders -  -  (22,070) -  (22,070) -  (22,070)
Release from share-based payment 
reserve -  -  1,943  (1,943) -  -  - 
At 30 September 2013 12,443  145,000  319,812  (57,774) 419,481  (21) 419,460 

*2013 comparatives have been re-stated in accordance with IAS 19: Employee Benefits (Revised). See note 1 for further details.
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Group Balance Sheet
as at 30 September 2014

 Notes 2014  2013 

  €’000 €’000

ASSETS    
Non-current    
Property, plant and equipment 10 174,447  160,865 
Goodwill 11 353,751  317,232 
Intangible assets 12 135,755  73,820 
Investment in joint ventures and associates 13 13,525  25,062 
Deferred income tax assets 26 7,211  4,583 
Employee benefits 28 13,553  13,692 
Total non-current assets  698,242  595,254 
Current    
Inventories 14 167,581  164,161 
Trade and other receivables 15 407,226  348,426 
Cash and cash equivalents  157,843  174,479 
Current income tax asset  2,692  732 
Derivative financial instruments 29 2,492  1,827 
Total current assets  737,834  689,625 
Total assets  1,436,076  1,284,879 
    
EQUITY    
Capital and reserves attributable to equity holders of the parent    
Equity share capital 16 12,485  12,443 
Share premium 18 147,176  145,000 
Other reserves 19 (30,173)  (57,774)
Retained earnings 20 404,212  319,812 
Total equity attributable to owners of the Company  533,700  419,481 
Non-controlling interests 21 (21)  (21)
Total equity  533,679  419,460 
    
LIABILITIES    
Non-current    
Interest-bearing loans and borrowings 22 391,422  358,796 
Provisions 24 15,259  19,775 
Employee benefits 28 19,780  18,390 
Derivative financial instruments 29 13,411  19,311 
Deferred income tax liabilities 26 27,983  13,887 
Total non-current liabilities  467,855  430,159 
Current    
Interest-bearing loans and borrowings 22 1,362  31,647 
Bank overdrafts 22 588  1,346 
Trade and other payables 23 421,886  375,756 
Current income tax liabilities  3,712  4,843 
Provisions 24 6,994 18,635 
Derivative financial instruments 29 -  3,033 
Total current liabilities  434,542  435,260 
Total liabilities  902,397   865,419 
Total equity and liabilities  1,436,076   1,284,879 

On behalf of the Board

P. Gray 
Director

 L. FitzGerald
Director 
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Financial Statements

Group Cash Flow Statement
for the year ended 30 September 2014

  2014  2013*

 Notes €’000 €’000

    
Cash flows from operating activities    
Profit before tax  125,023 33,848 
Finance income 5  (18,454) (13,152)
Finance expense 5  34,444 27,005 
Exceptional items 6  (54,110) 29,789 
Operating profit (pre-exceptional items)  86,903  77,490 
Share of joint ventures’ profit after tax 13  (7,484) (6,543)
Depreciation charge 10  19,643 17,091 
(Profit)/loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment 4  (394) 39 
Amortisation of intangible assets 12  16,180 16,437 
Share-based payment expense 28 1,746 382 
Increase in inventories   (1,557) (7,708)
(Increase)/decrease in trade and other receivables   (19,571) 1,668 
Increase in trade and other payables   6,351 14,009 
Exceptional items paid   (8,515) (11,590)
Interest paid   (15,212) (11,662)
Income taxes paid   (14,401) (12,071)
Net cash inflow from operating activities  63,689  77,542 
    
Cash flows from investing activities    
Interest received   331 180 
Purchase of property, plant and equipment 10  (24,250) (39,272)
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment   1,331 314 
Investment in intangible assets - computer software 12  (13,876) (14,096)
Acquisition of subsidiaries (net of cash and cash equivalents acquired) 27  (114,636) (5,380)
Acquisition consideration refunded in respect of prior years   - 1,065 
Deferred contingent acquisition consideration paid 24  (7,570) (24,547)
Proceeds from disposal of subsidiary undertakings 27,399 - 
Proceeds from disposal of joint venture 82,418 - 
Investment in joint venture (29) - 
Dividends received from joint ventures 13 8,969 4,486 
Net cash outflow from investing activities  (39,913)  (77,250)
    
Cash flows from financing activities    
Proceeds from issue of shares (including share premium thereon)  2,218 3,806 
Proceeds from interest-bearing loans and borrowings   78,010 159,110 
Repayments of interest-bearing loans and borrowings   (103,520) (35,200)
Decrease in finance leases   (86) (380)
Dividends paid to equity holders of the Company 8 (23,285) (22,070)
Net cash (outflow)/inflow from financing activities  (46,663)  105,266 
    
Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents  (22,887) 105,558 
Translation adjustment  7,009 (3,266)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year  173,133 70,841 
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year  157,255  173,133 
    
Cash and cash equivalents is comprised of:    
Cash at bank and short term deposits   157,843 174,479 
Bank overdrafts   (588) (1,346)
  157,255  173,133 

*2013 comparatives have been re-stated in accordance with IAS 19: Employee Benefits (Revised). See note 1 for further details.
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Significant Accounting Policies
for the year ended 30 September 2014

UDG Healthcare plc (‘the Company’) is a public limited company incorporated in Ireland. The consolidated financial statements of the 
Company for the year ended 30 September 2014 comprise the Company and its subsidiaries (together referred to as ‘the Group’) and 
the Group’s interest in joint venture undertakings and associates using the equity method of accounting.

The accounting policies applied in the preparation of the financial statements for the year ended 30 September 2014 are set out below.

Statement of compliance
The Group financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs) as 
adopted by the EU. The individual financial statements of the Company (‘Company financial statements’) have been prepared in 
accordance with IFRSs as adopted by the EU and as applied in accordance with the Companies Acts, 1963 to 2013. The Company has 
availed of the exemption contained in Section 148(8) of the Companies Act 1963, which permits a company that publishes its Company 
and Group financial statements together to exclude the Company income statement and related notes that form part of the approved 
Company financial statements from the financial statements presented to its members.

The accounting policies adopted are consistent with those of the previous year except for the following new and amended IFRSs and 
International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (IFRIC) that were adopted by the Group as of 1 October 2013 that are 
effective for the Group’s financial year ended 30 September 2014 and that had no significant impact other than as set out below: 

• Amended IAS 19 – Employee Benefits (endorsed by the EU in June 2012) – changed a number of disclosure requirements for post-
employment benefits and restricts the options currently available on how to account for defined benefit pension plans. Under the 
amended IAS 19, the expected return on assets and interest cost on scheme liabilities is replaced by a single net finance income/
(expense) figure which is required to be calculated using the liability discount rate rather than using an assumed long term expected 
rate of return for calculating the expected return on assets. In addition all past service costs and credits are required to be recognised 
immediately. Comparative information for the year ended 30 September 2013 has been restated on a comparable basis as if the 
amendments to IAS 19 had been effective in 2013. Note 1 discloses the impact of these revisions on the financial statements for the 
prior year ended 30 September 2013. There is no net impact on the Group’s net pension deficit in the current year or prior years.

In addition to the impact of IAS 19 above, the following standards are effective for the year ended 30 September 2014 and only impact 
the presentation of results for the year ended 30 September 2014:

• IFRS 13 – Fair value measurement – this standard explains how to measure fair value and enhances fair value disclosures.

• Amendments to IAS 36 – Recoverable amount disclosure for non-financial assets – the Group early adopted this amendment during 
the year. The IASB has issued the amendment to reverse the unintended requirement in IFRS 13 Fair Value Measurement to disclose 
the recoverable amount of every cash generating unit to which significant goodwill or indefinite-lived intangible assets have been 
allocated. Under the amendments, the recoverable amount is required to be disclosed only when an impairment loss has been 
recognised or reversed. 

The following standards and interpretations were also effective for the Group from 1 October 2013 but did not have a material effect on 
the results or financial position of the Group:

• IAS 16 (Amendment) Property, Plant & Equipment
• IAS 12 (Amendment) Income Tax
• Annual improvements to IFRSs (2009-2011) Cycle (Issued May 2012)
• Amendment to IFRS 1 – Government Loans
• Amendments to IFRS 7 – Financial Instruments
• IFRIC 20 Stripping Costs in the Production Phase of a Surface Mine
 
The IASB and the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (IFRIC) have issued the following standards, 
amendments to existing standards and interpretations that are not yet effective for the Group:

• IFRS 9* – Financial Instruments (2009, and subsequent amendments in 2010 and 2013) – IFRS 9 is the first step in the process 
to replace IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and measurement. IFRS 9 introduces new requirements for classifying and 
measuring financial assets and it is likely to affect the Group’s accounting for financial assets. IFRS 9 replaces the multiple classification 
models in IAS 39 with a single model that has only two classification categories: amortised cost and fair value. Classification under 
IFRS 9 is driven by the entity’s business model for managing financial assets and the contractual characteristics of the financial assets. 
IFRS 9 removes the requirement to separate embedded derivatives from financial asset hosts. IFRS 9 removes the cost exemption for 
unquoted equities. The impact of the standard on the Group’s financial statements has not yet been determined. 

• IFRS 10 – Consolidated financial statements – this standard replaces all of the guidance on control and consolidation in IAS 27 
and SIC 12. IFRS changes the definition of control so that the same criteria are applied to all entities to determine control. The core 
principle that a consolidated entity presents a parent and its subsidiaries as if they are a single entity remains unchanged, as do the 
mechanics of consolidation. This standard will not have a significant impact on the Group’s financial statements. 
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Financial Statements

Significant Accounting Policies
for the year ended 30 September 2014 (continued)

• IFRS 11 – Joint arrangements and IAS 28 (revised 2011) Investments in associates and joint ventures – IFRS 11 eliminates the existing 
accounting policy choice of proportionate consolidation for jointly controlled entities and makes equity accounting mandatory for 
participants in joint ventures. Changes in definitions also mean that the types of joint arrangements have been reduced from three to two; 
joint operations and joint ventures. IFRS 11 also made a number of consequential amendments to IAS 28 Investments in associates and 
joint ventures. This standard will have no impact on the Group’s financial statements as the Group uses the equity method of accounting 
to account for joint ventures. 

• IFRS 12 – Disclosure of interest in other entities – this standard sets out the required disclosures for entities reporting under IFRS 10 and 
IFRS 11. IFRS 12 requires entities to disclose information about the nature, risks and financial effects associated with the entity’s interest in 
subsidiaries, associates, joint arrangements and unconsolidated structured entities. This standard will not have a significant impact on the 
Group’s financial statements. 

• IAS 27 (revised 2011) – Separate Financial Statements – this standard deals solely with separate financial statements. This standard is not 
expected to have a significant impact on the Group’s financial statements. 

• Amendments to IAS 32 – Offsetting financial assets and financial liabilities – the amendment clarifies some of the requirements for 
offsetting financial assets and financial liabilities on the balance sheet. This amendment will not have a significant impact on the Group’s 
financial statements.

• IAS 32 – Financial Instruments: Presentation – This amendment clarifies that the income tax relating to holders of an equity instrument 
and to transaction costs of an equity transaction shall be accounted for in accordance with IAS12. This amendment will not have a 
significant impact on the Group’s financial statements. 

• IFRIC 21 – Levies – This interpretation provides guidance on the accounting for levies imposed by governments under legislation in 
accordance with IAS 37 Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets. The interpretation confirms that an entity recognises a 
liability for a levy when and only when the triggering event specified in the legislation occurs. An entity does not recognise a liability at an 
earlier date, even if commercially it has no realistic opportunity to avoid the triggering event. This interpretation will not have a significant 
impact on the Group’s financial statements. 

• Amendments to IFRS 10, IFRS 12 and IAS 27 – Investment Entities – where a parent entity meets the definition of an investment entity as set 
out in the IFRS 10 Amendment, that parent must now carry its investment in certain of its subsidiaries at fair value through profit or loss; 
it is no longer allowed to consolidate them. The amendment sets out various detailed criteria that need to be considered to determine if a 
parent falls into scope of this amendment. This amendment will not have a significant impact on the Group’s financial statements. 

• Amendments to IAS 16and IAS 41 Bearer Plants* – IAS 41 currently requires all biological plants related to agricultural activity to be 
measured at fair value less costs to sell. A subset of biological assets known as bearer plants are used solely to grow produce over several 
periods. The IASB have decided that bearer plants should be accounted for in the same way as property, plant and equipment in IAS 16, 
because their operation is similar to that of manufacturing. 

• Amendments to IAS 19 – Defined Benefit Plans: Employee Contributions* – These narrow scope amendments apply to contributions 
from employees or third parties to benefit plans. The objective of the amendment is to simplify the accounting to contributions that are 
independent of the number of years of employee service. This amendment will not have a significant impact on the Group’s financial 
statements. 

• Annual improvements to IFRSs 2010-2012 Cycle* – As part of its annual improvements process, the IASB has published non-urgent 
but necessary amendments to IFRS. Together, the two cycles cover a total of nine standards, with consequential amendments to other 
standards. Most of the amendments apply prospectively for annual periods beginning on or after 1 July 2014. These are not expected to 
have a significant impact on the Group’s financial statements.

• IFRS 14 – Regulatory Deferral Accounts* – permits a first time adopter of IFRS to continue to use, in its first and subsequent IFRS financial 
statements, its previous GAAP accounting policies for the recognition, measurement, impairment and de-recognition of regulatory deferral 
account balances. This amendment will not have a significant impact on the Group’s financial statements. 

• Amendments to IAS 39 – Novation of derivatives and continuation of hedge accounting – These narrow scope amendments will allow 
hedge accounting to continue in a situation where a derivative, which has been designated as a hedging instrument, is novated to effect 
clearing with a central counterparty as a result of laws or regulations, if specific conditions are met (in this context, a novation indicates 
that parties to a contract agree to replace their original counterparty with a new one). This amendment will not have a significant impact 
on the Group’s financial statements. 

• Annual improvements to IFRSs 2012-2014 Cycle* – As part of its annual improvements process, the IASB has published non-urgent but 
necessary amendments to IFRS. The amendments apply prospectively for annual periods beginning on or after 1 July 2016. These are not 
expected to have a significant impact on the Group’s financial statements.

• IFRS 15 – Revenue from contracts with customers* – establishes the principles that an entity shall apply to report useful information to 
users of financial statements about the nature, amount, timing and uncertainty of revenue and cashflows arising from a contract with a 
customer will not have a significant impact on the Group’s financial statements. 
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• Amendments to IAS 27 – Equity Method in Separate Financial Statements* – this amendment permits the use of the equity method in 
separate financial statements, and apply for accounting for subsidiaries, joint ventures and associates. This amendment will not have 
a significant impact on the Group’s financial statements. 

A number of the standards (*) set out above have not yet been EU endorsed. These standards, interpretations and amendments to 
existing standards will be applied for the purposes of the Group and Company financial statements with effect from their respective 
effective dates. These are not expected to have a material impact on the Group or Company financial statements.

Basis of preparation
The Group and Company financial statements are prepared on an historical cost basis except for the following items which are 
measured at fair value or grant date fair value:
• derivative financial instruments;
• pension assets and liabilities; and
• share-based payment arrangements.

The preparation of financial statements in accordance with IFRS as adopted by the EU requires management to make certain 
judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, 
income and expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates. Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an 
ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimates are revised and in any future 
periods affected. 

Information about critical judgements in applying accounting policies that have the most significant effect on the amounts recognised 
in the financial statements is included in the following notes:
• goodwill – note 11;
• intangible assets – note 12;
• inventories – note 14;
• trade and other receivables – note 15;
• provisions – note 24;
• employee benefits (including share-based payments) – note 28; and
• financial instruments and financial risk – note 29.

The accounting policies set out below have been applied consistently by all of the Group’s subsidiaries and joint ventures to all periods 
presented in these financial statements. 

Functional and presentation currency
The consolidated financial statements are presented in euro (which is the Company’s functional currency) and rounded to the nearest 
thousand.

Basis of consolidation
The Group’s financial statements include the financial statements of the Company and all of its subsidiaries, joint ventures and 
associates.

Accounting for subsidiaries, joint ventures and associates
Subsidiaries are entities controlled by the Group. Control exists when the Group has the power, directly or indirectly, to govern the 
financial and operating policies of an entity so as to obtain benefit from its activities. In assessing control, potential voting rights that 
currently are exercisable or convertible are taken into account. The financial statements of subsidiaries are included in the Group 
financial statements from the date that control commences until the date that control ceases.

Intragroup balances and any unrealised income and expenses arising from intragroup transactions are eliminated in preparing the 
Group financial statements. Unrealised gains arising from transactions with equity accounted joint ventures are eliminated against the 
investment to the extent of the Group’s interest. Unrealised losses are eliminated in the same way as unrealised gains, but only to the 
extent there is no evidence of impairment.

Joint ventures are those entities over whose activities the Group has joint control, established by contractual arrangement and 
requiring unanimous consent for strategic financial and operational decisions. An associate is an enterprise over which the Group 
has significant influence, but not control, through participation in the financial and operating policy decisions of the investee. Joint 
ventures and associates are included in the financial statements using the equity method of accounting, from the date that joint control 
and significant influence commences, until the date that joint control and significant influence cease. The income statement reflects 
in operating profit, the Group’s share of profit after tax of its joint ventures in accordance with IAS 31, Interests in Joint Ventures. 
The Group’s interest in its net assets is included as investment in joint ventures in the balance sheet at an amount representing the 
Group’s share of the fair value of the identifiable net assets at acquisition plus the Group’s share of post acquisition retained profits or 
losses and other comprehensive income less dividends received from the joint ventures and goodwill arising on the investment and 
intercompany transactions that are eliminated. 
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Significant Accounting Policies
for the year ended 30 September 2014 (continued)

Business combinations
Business combinations are accounted for using the acquisition method as at the acquisition date, which is the date on which control is 
transferred to the Group. 

The Group measures goodwill at the acquisition date as:
• the fair value of the consideration transferred; plus
• the recognised amount of any non-controlling interests in the acquiree; plus
• if the business combination is achieved in stages, the fair value of the pre-existing equity interest in the acquiree; less
• the net recognised amount (generally fair value) of the identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed.

When the excess is negative, a bargain purchase gain is recognised immediately in profit or loss.

The consideration transferred does not include amounts related to the settlement of pre-existing relationships. Such amounts are 
generally recognised in profit or loss.

Transaction costs, other than those associated with the issue of debt or equity securities that the Group incurs in connection with 
completed business combinations are expensed as incurred.

Any deferred contingent consideration payable is measured at fair value at the acquisition date. If the deferred contingent 
consideration is classified as equity, then it is not measured and settlement is accounted for within equity. Otherwise, subsequent 
changes in the fair value of the deferred contingent consideration are recognised in profit or loss.

When share-based payment awards (replacement awards) are required to be exchanged for awards held by the acquiree’s employees 
(acquiree’s awards) and relate to past services, then all or a portion of the amount of the acquirer’s replacement awards is included 
in measuring the consideration transferred in the business combination. This determination is based on the market-based value of the 
replacement awards compared with the market-based value of the acquiree’s awards and the extent to which the replacement awards 
relate to past and/or future service.

Intangible assets - acquired
Intangible assets that are acquired by the Group in a business combination are stated at cost less accumulated amortisation and 
impairment losses, when separable or arising from contractual or other legal rights and when they can be measured reliably.
 
Amortisation is charged to the income statement on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives of the intangible assets. 
Intangible assets are amortised over the following range of periods:
Customer relationships 3-15 years
Trade names 5-15 years
Technology 5-10 years
Contract based 4-8 years

Intangible assets – computer software
Computer software, including computer software which is not an integrated part of an item of computer hardware, is stated at cost 
less any accumulated amortisation and any accumulated impairment losses. Cost comprises purchase price and any other directly 
attributable costs. 

Computer software is recognised if it meets the following criteria: 
• an asset can be separately identified;
• it is probable that the asset created will generate future economic benefits; 
• the development cost of the asset can be measured reliably;
• it is probable that the expected future economic benefits that are attributable to the asset will flow to the entity; and 
• the cost of the asset can be measured reliably. 

Costs relating to the development of computer software for internal use are capitalised once the recognition criteria outlined above are 
met. Computer software is amortised over its expected useful life, which ranges from 3 to 10 years, by charging equal instalments to 
the income statement from the date the assets are ready for use. 
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Property, plant and equipment
Property, plant and equipment is reported at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses. Cost includes expenditure 
that is directly attributable to the acquisition of the asset. Depreciation is calculated, on a straight line basis on cost less estimated 
residual value, to write property, plant and equipment off over their anticipated useful lives using the following annual rates:

Land and buildings  
- Freehold land not depreciated
- Freehold buildings 2%
Plant and equipment 10% - 20%
Computer equipment 20% - 33%
Motor vehicles 20%

The residual value of assets, if not insignificant, and the useful life of assets is reassessed annually. Gains and losses on disposals are 
determined by comparing the consideration received with the carrying amount at the date of disposal and are included in operating 
profit.

Assets held for sale
Non-current assets that are expected to be recovered primarily through sale rather than continuing use are classified as held for sale. 
These assets are shown in the balance sheet at the lower of their carrying amount and fair value less any disposal costs. Impairment 
losses on initial classification as assets held for sale and subsequent gains or losses on re-measurement are recognised in the income 
statement.

Impairment reviews and testing
The carrying amounts of the Group’s non-financial assets, other than inventories, (which are carried at the lower of cost and net 
realisable value) and deferred tax assets, (which are recognised based on recoverability), are reviewed at each reporting date to 
determine whether there is any indication of impairment. If such an indication exists, then the asset is tested for impairment.

The recoverable amount of a non-financial asset or cash generating unit is the greater of its fair value less cost to sell and value in 
use. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that 
reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. For the purpose of impairment 
testing, assets are grouped together into the group of assets that generates cash inflows that are largely independent of the cash 
inflows of other assets or groups of assets (the ‘cash generating unit’). Goodwill acquired in a business combination is allocated to 
cash generating units that are expected to benefit from the combination’s synergies. An impairment loss is recognised if the carrying 
amount of an asset or its cash generating unit exceeds its estimated recoverable amount.

Goodwill is tested for impairment at each reporting date.

A financial asset is assessed at each reporting date to determine whether there is any objective evidence that it is impaired. A financial 
asset is considered to be impaired if objective evidence indicates, that one or more events have had a negative effect on the estimated 
future cash flows of that asset.

An impairment loss in respect of a financial asset measured at amortised cost, is calculated as the difference between its carrying 
amount and the present value of the estimated future cash flows discounted at the original effective interest rate. An impairment loss 
arising on financial assets is recognised in the income statement. Individually significant financial assets are tested for impairment on an 
individual basis. 

An impairment loss, other than in the case of goodwill, is reversed if there has been a change in the estimates used to determine the 
recoverable amount. An impairment loss is reversed only to the extent that the asset’s carrying amount does not exceed the carrying 
amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation or amortisation, if no impairment loss had been recognised.

All impairment losses are recognised in the income statement.

Leases
Leases of property, plant and equipment, where the Group assumes substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership, are classified 
as finance leases. Finance leases are capitalised at the inception of the lease at the lower of the fair value of the leased asset and the 
present value of the minimum lease payments. The corresponding rental obligations, net of finance charges, are included in interest-
bearing loans and borrowings. The interest element of the finance cost is charged to the income statement over the lease period so 
as to produce a constant periodic rate of interest on the remaining balance of the liability for each period. The property, plant and 
equipment acquired under finance leases are depreciated over the shorter of the useful life of the asset or the lease term.

Leases where substantially all of the risks and rewards of ownership are retained by the lessor are classified as operating leases. 
Payments made under operating leases are charged to the income statement on a straight line basis over the term of the lease.

85
Business & Strategy Review   Finance Review & Risk    Corporate Governance Report   Financial Statements    Shareholder Information



Financial Statements

Significant Accounting Policies
for the year ended 30 September 2014 (continued)

Inventories
Inventories are measured at the lower of cost and net realisable value. Cost is based on the first in, first out principle and includes all 
expenditure which has been incurred in the normal course of business in bringing the products to their present location and condition. 
Net realisable value is the estimated selling price of inventory on hand in the ordinary course of business less all costs expected to be 
incurred in marketing, selling and distribution. 

Foreign currency
Transactions in foreign currencies are translated into the functional currency of the related entity at the foreign exchange rate ruling 
at the date of the transaction. Non-monetary assets and liabilities carried at historic cost are not subsequently re-translated. Non-
monetary assets carried at fair value are subsequently re-measured at the exchange rate at the date fair value was determined. 
Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies at the balance sheet date are translated into functional currencies 
at the foreign exchange rate ruling at that date. Foreign exchange differences arising on translation are recognised in the income 
statement, except for qualifying cash flow hedges and a financial liability designated as a hedge of the net investment in a foreign 
operation which are recognised directly in other comprehensive income.

The assets and liabilities of foreign operations, including goodwill and fair value adjustments arising on consolidation, are translated to 
euro at the foreign exchange rates ruling at the balance sheet date. The revenues and expenses of foreign operations are translated to 
euro at the average exchange rate for the financial period. Foreign exchange differences arising on translation of foreign operations are 
recognised in other comprehensive income and accumulated in the translation reserve.

When a foreign operation is disposed of such that control, significant influence or joint control is lost, the cumulative amount in 
the translation reserve related to that foreign operation is reclassified to profit or loss as part of the gain or loss on disposal. When 
the Group disposes of only part of its interest in a subsidiary that includes a foreign operation while retaining control, the relevant 
proportion of the cumulative amount is reattributed to non-controlling interests. When the Group disposes of only part of its 
investment in an associate or a joint venture that includes a foreign operation, while retaining significant influence or joint control, the 
relevant proportion of the cumulative amount is reclassified to profit or loss. 

Hedge of net investment in foreign operation
Foreign currency differences arising on the retranslation of a financial liability designated as a hedge of a net investment in a foreign 
operation are recognised in other comprehensive income to the extent that the hedge is effective and are presented within equity in 
the foreign currency translation reserve. To the extent that the hedge is ineffective, such differences are recognised in profit or loss. 
When the hedged part of a net investment is disposed of, the associated cumulative amount in equity is transferred to profit or loss as 
an adjustment to the profit or loss on disposal.

Financial guarantee contracts
Where the Group enters into financial guarantee contracts to guarantee the indebtedness of other parties, the Group considers these 
to be insurance arrangements and accounts for them as such. The Group treats the guarantee contract as a contingent liability until 
such time as it becomes probable that the Group will be required to make a payment under the guarantee.

Revenue recognition
Revenue represents the fair value of consideration received or receivable (net of returns, trade discounts and rebates) for products 
and services provided in the course of ordinary activity to third party customers in the financial reporting period. The fair value of sales 
is exclusive of value added tax and after allowances for discounts and is recognised in the income statement when the significant risks 
and rewards of ownership have been transferred to the buyer, the consideration can be measured reliably and it is probable that the 
economic benefits will flow to the Group. Discounts granted to customers are recognised as a reduction in sales revenue at the time of 
the sale based on managements’ estimate of the likely discount to be awarded to customers.

Revenue from services rendered is recognised in the income statement in proportion to the stage of completion of the related contract 
or fully when no further obligations exist on the related service contract. Where the outcome of the contract can be measured reliably, 
stage of completion is measured by reference to services completed to date as a percentage of total services to be performed. Where 
services are to be performed rateably over a period of time, revenue is recognised on a straight-line basis over the period of the 
contract.

When the Group acts in the capacity of an agent rather than as the principal in a transaction, the revenue recognised is the net amount 
of commission earned by the Group.
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Exceptional items
With respect to exceptional items, the Group has applied an income statement format which seeks to highlight significant items 
within Group results for the year. Such items may include restructuring costs, profit or loss on disposal or termination of operations, 
litigation costs and settlements, profit or loss on disposal of investments and impairment of assets. The Group exercises judgement in 
assessing the particular items, which by virtue of their scale and nature, should be disclosed in the income statement and related notes 
as exceptional items. The Group believes that such a presentation provides a more helpful analysis as it highlights material items of a 
non-recurring nature.

Finance income and expense
Finance income comprises interest income on funds invested, changes in the fair value of financial assets at fair value through profit or 
loss, and gains on hedging instruments that are recognised in profit or loss. Interest income is recognised as it accrues in profit or loss, 
using the effective interest method.

Finance expense comprises interest expense on borrowings, unwinding of the discount on provisions, changes in the fair value of 
financial assets at fair value through profit or loss and losses on hedging instruments that are recognised in profit or loss. All borrowing 
costs are recognised in profit or loss using the effective interest rate method.

Employee benefits
Pension obligations
A defined contribution pension plan is a post-employment benefit plan under which an entity pays fixed contributions into a separate 
entity and will have no legal or constructive obligation to pay further amounts. Obligations for contributions to defined contribution 
pension plans are recognised as an expense in the income statement as incurred.

A defined benefit plan is a post-employment plan other than a defined contribution plan. The Group’s net obligation in respect of 
defined benefit pension plans is calculated separately for each plan by estimating the amount of future benefit that employees have 
earned in the current and prior years, discounting that amount and the fair value of any plan assets. The calculation of defined benefit 
obligations is performed annually by a qualified actuary using the projected unit credit method. When the calculation results in a 
potential asset for the Group, the recognised asset is limited to the present value of economic benefits available in the form of any 
future refunds from the plan or reductions in future contributions to the plan. To calculate the present value of economic benefits, 
consideration is given to any applicable minimum funding requirements.

Remeasurements of the net defined benefit liability, which comprise actuarial gains and losses, the return on plan assets (excluding 
interest) and the effect of the asset ceiling (if any, excluding interest), are recognised immediately in other comprehensive income. The 
Group determines the net interest expense/(income) on the net benefit liability/(asset) for the year by applying the discount rate used 
to measure the defined benefit obligation at the beginning of the year to the then net benefit liability/(asset), taking into account any 
changes in the net defined benefit liability/(asset) during the year as a result of contributions and benefit payments. The discount rate 
applied is the yield at the balance sheet date on high quality corporate bonds that have maturity dates approximating the terms of the 
Group’s obligations.

Net interest expense and other expenses related to defined benefit plans are recognised in profit or loss. When the benefits of a plan 
are changed or when a plan is curtailed, the resulting change in benefit that relates to past service or the gain or loss on curtailment is 
recognised immediately in the profit or loss. The Group recognised gains and losses on the settlement of a defined benefit plan when 
the settlement occurs. 

Performance related incentive plans
The Group recognises the present value of a liability for short term employee benefits including costs associated with performance 
related incentive plans in the income statement when an employee has rendered service in exchange for these benefits and a 
constructive obligation to pay those benefits arises.

Share-based payment transactions
The Group operates a long term incentive plan and share option scheme which allow executive directors and employees to acquire 
shares in the Company. All schemes are equity settled arrangements under IFRS 2 Share-based payment. 

The grant date fair value of share-based payment awards granted to employees is recognised as an employee expense, with a 
corresponding increase in equity, over the period that the employees become unconditionally entitled to the awards. The amount 
recognised as an expense is adjusted to reflect the number of awards for which the related service and non-market performance 
conditions are expected to be met, such that the amount ultimately recognised as an expense is based on the number of awards that 
meet the related service and non-market performance conditions at the vesting date. For share-based payment awards with market 
based vesting conditions, the grant date fair value of the share-based payment is measured to reflect such conditions and there is no 
true-up for differences between expected and actual outcomes.
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Financial Statements

Significant Accounting Policies
for the year ended 30 September 2014 (continued)

Income tax expense
Income tax expense for the year comprises current and deferred tax. Taxation is recognised in the income statement except to the 
extent that it relates to items recognised directly in equity or other comprehensive income, in which case the related tax is recognised 
directly in equity or other comprehensive income.

Current tax is the expected tax payable on the taxable income for the year, using tax rates and laws that have been enacted or 
substantively enacted at the balance sheet date, and any adjustment to tax payable in respect of previous years.

Deferred tax is provided using the balance sheet liability method, providing for temporary differences between the carrying amounts of 
assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for taxation purposes. If the deferred tax arises from initial 
recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction other than a business combination that at the time of the transaction does not affect 
accounting nor taxable profit or loss, it is not recognised. The amount of deferred tax provided is based on the expected manner of 
realisation or settlement of the carrying amount of assets and liabilities, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the balance 
sheet date.

A deferred tax asset is recognised only to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which the 
asset can be utilised. Deferred tax assets are reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that the related tax benefit will be 
realised.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset if there is a legally enforceable right to offset current tax liabilities and assets, and they 
relate to income taxes levied by the same tax authority on the same tax entity or on different tax entities, but they intend to settle 
current tax liabilities and assets on a net basis.

Segmental reporting
Operating segments are reported in a manner consistent with the internal reporting provided to the chief operating decision maker 
who is responsible for allocating resources and assessing performance of the operating segments. The Group has determined that 
it has three reportable operating segments: Supply Chain Services, Sharp Packaging Services and Ashfield Commercial & Medical 
Services. 

Cash and cash equivalents
Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash balances and deposits, including bank deposits of less than three months maturity from the 
commencement date. Bank overdrafts that are repayable on demand and form an integral part of the Group’s cash management are 
included as a component of cash and cash equivalents for the purpose of the Group and Company cash flow statement.

Trade and other receivables
Trade and other receivables are recognised initially at fair value and subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective 
interest method less provision for impairment.

A provision for impairment of trade receivables is established when there is objective evidence that the Group will not be able to 
collect all amounts due according to the original terms of receivables. Significant financial difficulties of the debtor, probability that the 
debtor will enter bankruptcy or financial reorganisation, and default in payments are considered indicators that the trade receivable is 
impaired. The amount of the provision is the difference between the asset’s carrying amount and the present value of estimated future 
cash flows. The amount of the provision is recognised in the Group Income Statement.

Financial instruments
Derivative financial instruments
The Group uses derivative financial instruments to hedge its exposure to foreign exchange and interest rate risks arising from 
operating, financing and investment activities. In accordance with its treasury policy, the Group does not hold or issue derivative 
financial instruments for trading purposes. However, derivatives that do not qualify for hedge accounting are accounted for as trading 
instruments.

Derivative financial instruments are recognised at fair value. The gain or loss on re-measurement to fair value is recognised immediately 
in the income statement, except where derivatives qualify for hedge accounting, in which case recognition of any resultant gain or loss 
depends on the nature of the item being hedged, as set out below.

The fair value of interest rate swaps and forward exchange contracts is the estimated amount that the Group would receive or pay 
to terminate the swap or the forward contract at the balance sheet date, taking into account current interest rates and the current 
creditworthiness of the swap counterparties. 
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Cash flow hedges
Where a derivative financial instrument is designated as a hedge of the variability in cash flows of a recognised asset or liability, or a 
highly probable forecasted transaction, the effective part of changes in the fair value of the derivative financial instrument is recognised 
directly in other comprehensive income in the cash flow hedge reserve. When the forecasted transaction results in the recognition of 
a non-financial asset or non-financial liability, the associated cumulative gain or loss is removed from equity and included in the initial 
cost or other carrying amount of the non-financial asset or liability. In other cases, the associated cumulative gain or loss is removed 
from equity and recognised in the income statement in the same period or periods during which the hedged item affects profit or loss. 
The ineffective part of any gain or loss is recognised immediately in the income statement.

When a hedging instrument expires or is sold, terminated or exercised, or the entity revokes designation of the hedge relationship but 
the hedged forecast transaction is still expected to occur, then hedge accounting is ceased prospectively and the cumulative gain or 
loss at that point remains in equity and is recognised in accordance with the above policy when the transaction occurs. If the hedged 
transaction is no longer expected to take place, the cumulative unrealised gain or loss recognised in equity is reclassified immediately 
to the income statement.

Fair value hedges
Where a derivative financial instrument is designated as a hedge of a change in the fair value of an asset or liability, gains or losses 
arising from the re-measurement of the hedging instrument to fair value are reported in the income statement. In addition, any 
changes in the fair value of the hedged item which is attributable to the hedged risk is adjusted against the carrying amount of the 
hedged item and reflected in the income statement. Where the adjustment is to the carrying amount of a hedged interest-bearing 
financial instrument, the adjustment is amortised to the income statement with the objective of achieving full amortisation by maturity.

Non-derivative financial instruments
Non-derivative financial instruments comprise trade and other receivables, cash and cash equivalents, loans and borrowings, and trade 
and other payables. Non-derivative financial instruments are initially recognised at fair value and subsequently measured at amortised 
cost.

A financial instrument is recognised when the Group becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. Financial 
assets are de-recognised if the Group’s contractual rights to the cash flows from the financial assets expire or if the Group transfers 
the financial asset to another party without retaining control of substantially all risks and rewards of the asset. Purchases and sales 
of financial assets are accounted for at trade date i.e. the date that the Group commits itself to purchase or sell the asset. Financial 
liabilities are de-recognised if the Group’s obligations specified in the contract expire or are discharged or cancelled.

Interest-bearing loans and borrowings
Interest-bearing loans and borrowings are recognised initially at fair value less attributable transaction costs. Subsequent to initial 
recognition, interest-bearing loans and borrowings, other than those accounted for under the fair value hedging model outlined above, 
are stated at amortised cost with any difference between cost and redemption value being recognised in the income statement over 
the period of the borrowings on an effective interest basis. Effective interest rate is calculated by taking into account any issue costs 
and any expected discount or premium on settlement.

Provisions
A provision is recognised in the balance sheet when the Group has a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of a past event, 
and it is probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation which can be measured reliably. If the 
effect is material, provisions are determined by discounting the expected future cash flows at a pre-tax rate that reflects current market 
assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the liability.

Share capital
Ordinary shares are classified as equity. Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of ordinary shares and share options are 
recognised as a deduction from equity, net of any tax effects.

Where share capital recognised as equity is repurchased, the amount of the consideration paid, including directly attributable costs, 
net of any tax effects, is recognised as a deduction from equity. Repurchased shares are classified as treasury shares and are presented 
as a deduction from total equity.
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Financial Statements

Notes forming part of the Group Financial Statements

1. Prior year adjustment
The Group adopted IAS 19 ‘Employee Benefits’ from 1 October 2013 with retrospective application, as required by the standard. The 
impact on the Group’s 2013 results and financial position was as follows:

- an additional pension cost to the Consolidated Income Statement for the year ended 30 September 2013 of €1,094,000. This is 
due to an increase in the net interest cost and the current service cost. This also resulted in a reduction in the income tax charge 
to the Consolidated Income Statement and a corresponding decrease in deferred income tax taken directly to reserves in the 
Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income for the year ended 30 September 2013 of €320,000. From 1 October 2013, with 
2013 restated, the Group reports the net interest cost associated with defined benefit post retirement schemes within finance costs 
in the Consolidated Income Statement, previously disclosed within staff costs. Under the amended IAS 19, the impact for the year 
ended 30 September 2013 results in an increase in distribution expenses of €595,000 and a corresponding increase in finance costs 
of €499,000. 

Effect on the Consolidated Income Statement
  2013 

  €’000

Increase in pension cost included in distribution expenses  (595)
Increase in pension cost included in finance costs  (499)
Decrease in profit before taxation  (1,094)
Decrease in deferred income tax  320 
Decrease in profit after taxation and attributable to owners of the parent  (774)
   
Decrease in earnings per share  Cent

- basic  (0.33)
- diluted  (0.33)
   
Effect on the Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income  €’000

Decrease in profit after taxation attributable to owners of the parent  (774)
Increase in re-measurement on retirement benefits obligation  1,094 
Decrease in deferred income tax on items taken directly to reserves  (320)
Increase in total comprehensive income   - 
   
Effect on the Consolidated Cash Flow Statement  €’000

Decrease in operating profit  (1,094)
Decrease in pension contributions paid less pension expense  1,094 
Change in net cash from operating activities   - 
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2. Revenue
 2014  2013 

 €’000 €’000

   
Goods for resale 1,572,515  1,571,975 
Services 548,122  455,991 
Commission income 6,258  5,058 
Total revenue 2,126,895  2,033,024 

Commission income relates to the sale of products where the Group acts as an agent in the transaction rather than as a principal. The 
increase in services revenue is attributed to acquisitions and organic growth.

3. Segmental information
Segmental information is presented in respect of the Group’s operating segments and geographical regions. The operating segments 
are based on the Group’s management and internal reporting structure. Inter-segment pricing is determined on an arm’s length 
basis. Segment results, assets and liabilities include items directly attributable to a segment as well as those that can be allocated on 
a reasonable basis. Due to the nature of certain liabilities and assets, which are not segment specific, they have not been allocated 
to a segment but rather have been disclosed in aggregate immediately after the relevant segment note. Segment capital expenditure 
is the total cost incurred during the period to acquire segment assets that are expected to be used for more than one period and is 
comprised of computer software, property, plant and equipment, goodwill and intangible assets.

Operating segments
UDG Healthcare is a leading healthcare services provider in the Republic of Ireland, the United Kingdom, North America and 
Continental Europe. IFRS 8 Operating Segments requires the reporting of information for operating segments to reflect the Group’s 
management structure and the way financial information is regularly reviewed by the Group’s Chief Operating Decision Maker, which 
the Group has defined as Liam FitzGerald, Chief Executive. The segmental information of the business as presented corresponds 
with these requirements. Operating profit before acquisition costs, amortisation of acquired intangible assets and exceptional items 
represents the key measure utilised in assessing the performance of operating segments. 

The Group’s operations are divided into the following operating segments:

Ashfield Commercial & Medical Services    
The Ashfield Commercial & Medical Services segment provides sales & marketing services (‘CSO’), healthcare communications, event 
management and medical affairs & regulatory services to healthcare manufacturers. MASTA is now reported as part of this segment 
having moved from Sharp Packaging Services segment in the current year. The comparative has been adjusted to reflect the impact of 
this transfer.

Supply Chain Services
The Supply Chain Services segment combines all of the Group’s healthcare logistics based businesses. The TCP Homecare business is 
now reported as part of this segment having moved from the Sharp Packaging Services segment in the current year. The comparative 
has been adjusted to reflect the impact of this transfer.

Sharp Packaging Services
The Sharp Packaging Services segment provides outsourced commercial and clinical trial packaging services to healthcare companies. 
The comparative has been adjusted to reflect the impact of the transfers to other segments outlined above.

Geographical analysis
The Group operates in four principal geographical regions being the Republic of Ireland, the United Kingdom, North America and 
Continental Europe. In presenting information on the basis of geographical segments, segment revenue is based on the geographical 
location of the Group’s subsidiaries. Segment assets are based on the geographical location of the assets.

Inter-segment revenue is not material and thus not subject to disclosure.

91
Business & Strategy Review   Finance Review & Risk    Corporate Governance Report   Financial Statements    Shareholder Information



Financial Statements

Notes forming part of the Group Financial Statements
(continued)

3. Segmental information (continued)

 

Ashfield 
Commercial 

& Medical 
Services

Supply Chain 
Services

Sharp 
Packaging 

Services Group Total

 2014  2014  2014  2014 

Income statement items €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000

     
Segment revenue 496,688  1,451,586  178,621  2,126,895 
Adjusted operating profit* 43,287  40,255  19,075  102,617 
Amortisation of acquired intangibles (9,226) (2,116) (2,444) (13,786) 
Exceptional items (2,607)  56,717  -  54,110 
Acquisition costs (1,857)  (71) -  (1,928) 
Operating profit 29,597 94,785 16,631 141,013 
Finance income    18,454 
Finance expense    (34,444) 
Profit before tax    125,023
Income tax expense    (14,643) 
Profit for the financial year    110,380 

*excluding amortisation of acquired intangibles, acquisition costs and exceptional items.

 

Ashfield 
Commercial 

& Medical 
Services

Supply Chain 
Services

Sharp 
Packaging 

Services Group Total*

 2013  2013  2013  2013 

 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000

     
Segment revenue 390,459  1,475,764  166,801  2,033,024 
Adjusted operating profit** 32,690  46,139  15,713  94,542 
Amortisation of acquired intangibles (7,069) (5,189) (3,147) (15,405)
Exceptional items (6,473) (3,342) (19,974) (29,789)
Acquisition costs (998) (426) (223) (1,647)
Operating profit/(loss) 18,150  37,182  (7,631) 47,701 
Finance income    13,152 
Finance expense    (27,005)
Profit before tax    33,848 
Income tax expense    (6,330)
Profit for the financial year    27,518 

*2013 comparatives have been re-stated in accordance with IAS 19: Employee Benefits (Revised). See note 1 for further details. The 
2013 comparatives have also been re-stated to reflect the divisional split following the rebranding concluded at the end of September 
2013 and the consequent transfer of the TCP Homecare and MASTA businesses from the Sharp Packaging Services division to the 
Supply Chain Services and Ashfield Commercial & Medical Services divisions respectively.

**excluding amortisation of acquired intangibles, acquisition costs and exceptional items.
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3. Segmental information (continued)

 

Ashfield 
Commercial 

& Medical 
Services

Supply Chain 
Services

Sharp 
Packaging 

Services Group Total

 2014  2014  2014  2014 

Balance sheet items €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000

     
Segment assets 531,917  621,038  243,941  1,396,896 
Unallocated assets    39,180 
    1,436,076 
Segment liabilities 153,989  284,910  52,478  491,377 
Unallocated liabilities    411,020 
    902,397 

 

Ashfield 
Commercial 

& Medical 
Services 

Supply Chain 
Services

Sharp 
Packaging 

Services Group Total*

 2013  2013  2013  2013 

 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000

     
Segment assets 324,405  652,397  233,098  1,209,900 
Unallocated assets    74,979 
    1,284,879 
Segment liabilities 122,059  289,722  40,070  451,851 
Unallocated liabilities    413,568 
    865,419 

Unallocated assets and liabilities comprises amounts relating to interest-bearing loans and borrowings, derivative financial instruments, 
current income tax, deferred income tax and cash held at Group.

 

Ashfield 
Commercial 

& Medical 
Services

Supply Chain 
Services

Sharp 
Packaging 

Services Group Total

 2014  2014  2014  2014 

Other segmental information €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000

     
Depreciation 3,672  8,652  7,319  19,643 
Capital expenditure** 131,923  21,925  12,249  166,097 
Amortisation of acquired intangibles 9,226 2,116 2,444 13,786 
Amortisation of computer software 722  1,208  464  2,394 
Impairment of goodwill and acquired intangible assets 9,764  921  -  10,685 
Share-based payment expense 898  489  359  1,746 

 

Ashfield 
Commercial 

& Medical 
Services

Supply Chain 
Services

Sharp 
Packaging 

Services Group Total*

 2013  2013  2013  2013 

 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000

     
Depreciation 2,571  7,498  7,022  17,091 
Capital expenditure** 15,279  31,393  24,496  71,168 
Amortisation of acquired intangibles 7,069  5,189  3,147  15,405 
Amortisation of computer software 144  668  220  1,032 
Impairment of goodwill -  -  4,720  4,720 
Share-based payment expense 202  154  26  382 

The results and assets of joint ventures and associates are included within the individual business segment in which they are included 
for internal reporting, which relate primarily to the Supply Chain Services division.
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Notes forming part of the Group Financial Statements
(continued)

3. Segmental information (continued)
 Republic United Continental North  

 of Ireland Kingdom Europe America Group Total

 2014  2014  2014  2014  2014 

Geographical analysis €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000

      
Revenue 1,096,407  589,974  154,414  286,100  2,126,895 
Segment assets 439,629  544,756  123,510  328,181  1,436,076 
Capital expenditure** 16,599  70,547  4,692  74,259  166,097 
      
 Republic United Continental North  

 of Ireland Kingdom Europe America Group Total*

 2013  2013  2013  2013  2013 

 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000

      
Revenue 1,123,925  529,130  147,243  232,726  2,033,024 
Segment assets 496,771  457,220  121,668  209,220  1,284,879 
Capital expenditure** 23,308  17,754  16,135  13,971  71,168 

*the 2013 comparatives have been re-stated to reflect the divisional split following the rebranding concluded at the end of September 
2013 and the consequent transfer of the TCP Homecare and MASTA businesses from the Sharp Packaging Services division to Supply 
Chain Services and Ashfield Commercial & Medical Services divisions respectively.

**capital expenditure comprises acquisition of computer software, property, plant and equipment, goodwill and intangible assets.

4. Statutory and other information
 2014  2013 

 €’000 €’000

   
Operating profit is stated after charging/(crediting):   
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment   19,643  17,091 
(Profit)/loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment  (394)   39 
Amortisation of acquired intangibles  13,786   15,405 
Amortisation of computer software  2,394   1,032 
Operating lease rentals:  
- Land and buildings  8,202   6,693 
- Other assets  15,272   14,945 
Foreign exchange (gain)/loss  (674)   278 

Details of directors’ remuneration, pension entitlements and interests in share options are set out in the Directors’ Remuneration 
Report.
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4. Statutory and other information (continued)
 2014  2013 

 €’000 €’000

   
Auditor’s remuneration   
Fees payable to member firms of the Group auditors are as follows:   
   
Description of services   
Audit services   
- Group*  332   387 
- Company  10   10 
Other assurance services   
- Group**  98   66 
Tax advisory services   
- Group***  69   83 
Other non-audit services   
- Group****  12   75 
  521   621 
   
* includes €41,000 (2013: €32,000) in relation to joint ventures.   
** includes €8,000 (2013: €4,000) in relation to joint ventures.   
*** includes €69,000 (2013: €12,000) in relation to joint ventures.   
**** includes €3,000 (2013: €73,000) in relation to joint ventures.   
   
Fees payable to the Group auditors outside of Ireland are as follows:   
 2014  2013 

 €’000 €’000

   
Audit services*  247   361 
Other assurance services**  95   27 
Tax advisory services***  9   7 
Other non-audit services****  69   41 
  420   436 
   
* includes nil (2013: €29,000) in relation to joint ventures.   
** includes nil (2013: €3,000) in relation to joint ventures.   
*** includes nil (2013: €6,000) in relation to joint ventures.   
**** includes nil (2013: €41,000) in relation to joint ventures.   
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Notes forming part of the Group Financial Statements
(continued)

5. Finance income and expense
 2014  2013*

 €’000 €’000

Finance income   
Income arising from cash deposits 331  184 
Fair value adjustment to fair value hedges 3,425  - 
Fair value of cash flow hedges transferred from equity 14,542  - 
Foreign currency gain on retranslation of guaranteed senior unsecured loan notes -  7,803 
Fair value adjustment to guaranteed senior unsecured loan notes -  5,111 
Ineffective portion of cash flow hedges 156  54 
 18,454  13,152 
   
Finance expense   
Interest on overdrafts (377)  (266)
Interest on bank loans and other loans   
- wholly repayable within five years (8,644)  (9,020)
- wholly repayable after five years (6,784)  (2,108)
Interest on finance leases (16)  (63)
Unwinding of discount on provisions (474)  (2,135)
Foreign currency loss on retranslation of guaranteed senior unsecured loan notes (14,542)  - 
Fair value adjustment to guaranteed senior unsecured loan notes (3,425)  - 
Fair value of cash flow hedges transferred to equity -  (7,803)
Fair value adjustment to fair value hedges -  (5,111)
Net finance cost on pension scheme obligations (182) (499)
 (34,444)  (27,005)
Net finance expense (15,990)  (13,853)

*2013 comparatives have been re-stated in accordance with IAS 19: Employee Benefits (Revised). See note 1 for further details.

6. Exceptional items
 2014  2013 

 €’000 €’000

Impairment of goodwill and intangibles (notes 11 and 12) 10,685  4,720 
Deferred contingent consideration credit (note 24) (8,160)  (3,167) 
Profit on disposal of joint venture (68,684)  - 
Loss on disposal of subsidiary undertakings 12,049 -
Restructuring costs and other -  20,109 
Impairment of property, plant and equipment -  4,560 
Onerous leases -  3,567 
 (54,110) 29,789 
Exceptional items taxation charge/(credit) 168  (5,468)
Net exceptional items after taxation (53,942)  24,321 

Impairment of goodwill and intangible assets arose during the current year as the Group wrote down the carrying value of goodwill 
in relation to Pharmaceutical Trade Services, Inc., and the MASTA cash generating units. The non-cash goodwill and intangible assets 
impairment charge of €10,669,000 and €16,000 respectively arose from a review of the value in use calculation at 30 September 2014.

Deferred contingent consideration of €8,160,000 in respect of acquisitions was released in the current year following a review of earn-
out targets.

On 28 February 2014, the Group disposed of its shareholdings in its subsidiaries Arjun Products Limited, Craig & Hayward Limited and 
The Specials Laboratory Holdings Limited. The loss on disposal arising was €12,049,000. This amount included goodwill and intangible 
assets net of deferred tax ascribed to these businesses of €32,046,000 and related disposal costs of €389,000. In addition, net foreign 
currency translation losses previously recognised in the foreign currency translation reserve of €407,000 were reclassified to the 
income statement.  Net assets on disposal were €6,606,000. Total consideration (net of cash disposed) was €27,399,000.
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6. Exceptional items (continued)
On 18 August 2014, the Group disposed of its 50% shareholding in its joint venture, Unidrug Distribution Group Limited (‘Unidrug’). 
The profit on disposal arising was €68,684,000. The carrying value of the joint venture on disposal was €11,253,000 and the related 
disposal costs were €566,000. In addition, net foreign currency translation losses previously recognised in the foreign currency 
translation reserve of €1,915,000 were reclassified to the income statement. Total consideration was €82,418,000.

The exceptional items before taxation are analysed by division in note 3.

7. Income tax expense
Recognised in the income statement
 2014  2013*

 €’000 €’000

   
Current income tax   
Ireland   
Adjustment in respect of prior years 126  (190)
Current year income tax on profit for the year (1,436)  (2,115)
 (1,310)  (2,305)
Overseas   
Adjustment in respect of prior years 790  590 
Current year income tax on profit for the year (11,034)  (10,868)
 (10,244)  (10,278)
Total current income tax expense (11,554)  (12,583)
   
Deferred income tax   
Origination and reversal of temporary differences:   
Property, plant and equipment 203  (566)
Intangible assets 2,110  4,348 
Employee benefits (112)  223 
Other items (5,290)  2,248 
Total deferred income tax (expense)/credit (3,089)  6,253 
Income tax expense (14,643)  (6,330)

Other items relate to a charge with respect to tax deductible goodwill amortisation of €2,854,000 (2013: €2,256,000) and a charge 
with respect to short-term timing differences of €2,436,000 (2013: credit of €4,504,000).

The pre-exceptional tax charge in 2014 is €14,475,000 (2013: €11,798,000) and the tax charge related to the exceptional items is 
€168,000 (2013: credit of €5,468,000).

The deferred income tax expense for the year to 30 September 2014 included a charge of €566,000 in respect of prior years (2013: 
€117,000).

Factors affecting the tax charge in future years
The UK statutory corporation tax rate was reduced to 21%, with effect from 1 April 2014 and will, as a consequence of substantially 
enacted provisions, reduce to 20% with effect from 1 April 2015.
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Notes forming part of the Group Financial Statements
(continued)

7. Income tax expense (continued)
Reconciliation of effective tax rate
 2014  2014  2013  2013*

 % €’000 % €’000

     
Profit before tax  125,023   33,848 
Taxation based on Irish corporation tax rate 12.5 (15,628) 12.5  (4,231)
Expenses not deductible for tax purposes  (865)   (1,394)
Tax on income from joint ventures  936   818 
Non-taxable profit on disposal of subsidiaries and joint venture 7,080 -
Differences in foreign tax rates   (6,516)  (1,806)
Adjustments in respect of prior years  350   283 
  (14,643)   (6,330)

*2013 comparatives have been re-stated in accordance with IAS 19: Employee Benefits (Revised). See note 1 for further details.

The Group’s share of joint ventures’ profit after tax includes a tax charge of €2,236,000 (2013: €2,010,000).

8. Dividends - equity shares
 2014  2013 

 €’000 €’000

   
Dividends paid   
Final dividend for 2013 of 6.95 cent (2012: 6.56 cent) per share 16,773  15,836 
Interim dividend for 2014 of 2.69 cent (2013: 2.61 cent) per share 6,512  6,234 
Total dividends 23,285  22,070 

The Directors have proposed a final dividend for 2014 of 7.43 cent (2013: 6.95 cent) per share amounting to €17,991,965 (2013: 
€16,772,260), subject to shareholder approval at the Annual General Meeting. The total dividend for the year is 10.12 cent (2013: 9.56 
cent) per share.

The final dividend for 2014 has not been provided for on the balance sheet at 30 September 2014, as there was no present obligation to 
pay the dividend at year end.

9. Earnings per ordinary share
 2014  2013*

 €’000 €’000

   
Profit attributable to the owners of the parent 110,380  27,548 
Adjustment for amortisation of acquired intangible assets (net of tax) 11,676  11,057 
Adjustment for acquisition costs (net of tax) 1,928  1,463 
Adjustment for exceptional items (net of tax) (53,942)  24,321 
Earnings adjusted for amortisation of acquired intangible assets, acquisition costs and exceptional items 
(net of tax) 70,042  64,389 

 Number Number

 of shares of shares

   
Weighted average number of shares 241,729,332  240,282,341 
Number of dilutive shares under options 1,719,745 634,939 
Weighted average number of ordinary shares including share options 243,449,077 240,917,280 
   
   
Basic earnings per share – cent 45.66 11.46 
Diluted earnings per share – cent 45.34 11.43 
Adjusted basic earnings per share – cent** 28.98 26.80 
Adjusted diluted earnings per share – cent** 28.77 26.73 

*2013 comparatives have been re-stated in accordance with IAS19: Employee Benefits (Revised). See note 1 for further details.
**excluding amortisation of acquired intangible assets, acquisition costs and exceptional items (net of tax).
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9. Earnings per ordinary share (continued)
The adjusted figures for earnings per share are intended to demonstrate the results of the Group after eliminating the impact of 
amortisation of acquired intangible assets, acquisition costs and exceptional items (net of tax) and are deemed by management to be 
a key metric of monitoring Group performance.

Treasury shares have been excluded from the weighted average number of shares in issue used in the calculation of earnings per 
share. 5,308,371 (2013: 5,439,250) anti-dilutive share options have been excluded from the calculation of diluted earnings per share.

The average market value of the Company’s shares for the purposes of calculating the dilutive effect of share options was based on 
quoted market prices for the year.

10. Property, plant and equipment
 Land and Plant and Motor Computer  

 buildings equipment vehicles Equipment Total

 2014  2014  2014  2014  2014 

 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000

Cost      
At 1 October 2013 116,616  108,635  2,339  30,912  258,502 
Transfer to intangibles - - - (627) (627)
Arising on acquisition 4,846  1,472  -  1,417  7,735 
Disposal of subsidiaries (171) (4,953) - (1,183) (6,307)
Additions in year 2,240  13,854  100  8,056  24,250 
Disposals in year (4,110)  (8,124)  (508)  (483)  (13,225) 
Reclassifications 1,124  (1,170)  -  46  - 
Translation adjustment 4,338  4,342  29  1,020  9,729 
At 30 September 2014 124,883  114,056  1,960  39,158  280,057 
Depreciation      
At 1 October 2013 23,002  54,729  1,469  18,437  97,637 
Transfer to intangibles - - - (254) (254)
Disposal of subsidiaries (15) (2,510) - (702) (3,227)
Depreciation charge for the year 4,029  10,027  339  5,248  19,643 
Eliminated on disposal (3,980)  (7,368)  (472)  (468)  (12,288) 
Reclassifications 102  (157)  -  55  - 
Translation adjustment 1,132  2,356  4  607  4,099 
At 30 September 2014 24,270  57,077  1,340  22,923  105,610 
Carrying amount      
At 30 September 2014 100,613  56,979  620  16,235  174,447 
      
 Land and Plant and Motor Computer  

 buildings equipment vehicles equipment Total

 2013  2013  2013  2013  2013 

 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000

Cost      
At 1 October 2012 114,307  86,437  2,355  38,099  241,198 
Transfer to intangible assets -  -  -  (10,803) (10,803)
Arising on acquisition 427  53  33  179  692 
Additions in year 5,857  26,489  377  6,549  39,272 
Reclassifications (1,451) 1,295  6  150  - 
Disposals in year (17) (2,955) (391) (2,785) (6,148)
Translation adjustment (2,507) (2,684) (41) (477) (5,709)
At 30 September 2013 116,616  108,635  2,339  30,912  258,502 
Depreciation      
At 1 October 2012 17,451  48,725  1,374  17,547  85,097 
Transfer to intangible assets -  -  -  (901) (901)
Impairment charge 2,552  1,361  -  647  4,560 
Depreciation charge for the year 3,563  8,926  388  4,214  17,091 
Eliminated on disposal -  (2,781) (272) (2,742) (5,795)
Translation adjustment (564) (1,502) (21) (328) (2,415)
At 30 September 2013 23,002  54,729  1,469  18,437  97,637 
Carrying amount      
At 30 September 2013 93,614  53,906  870  12,475  160,865 

No borrowings are secured on the above assets with the exception of the leased assets noted on page 100.
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Notes forming part of the Group Financial Statements
(continued)

10. Property, plant and equipment (continued)
Leased property, plant and equipment
The Group leases items of property, plant and equipment under a number of finance lease agreements. At 30 September 2014, the 
carrying amount of leased assets included in property, plant and equipment was €108,000 (2013: €333,000) and related depreciation 
amounted to €167,000 (2013: €211,000).

11. Goodwill
 2014  2013 

 €’000 €’000

Cost   
At beginning of year 317,232  320,605 
Measurement period adjustments (note 27) (1,327)  2,345 
Impairment charge (note 6) (10,669)  (4,720)
Acquired during the year (note 27) 58,051  10,522 
Disposal during the year (27,975)  -
Translation adjustment 18,439  (11,520)
At end of year 353,751  317,232 

Goodwill arises on acquisitions.

Goodwill acquired through business combinations has been allocated to cash-generating units (‘CGUs’) for the purpose of impairment 
testing. The CGUs represent the lowest level within the Group at which associated goodwill is monitored for management purposes 
and is not bigger than the segments determined in accordance with IFRS 8 Operating Segments. Significant under-performance in any 
of the Group’s major CGUs may give rise to a material write-down of goodwill which would have a substantial impact on the Group’s 
income and equity. A total of 11 (2013: 12) CGUs have been identified. The decrease in the number of CGUs in 2014 relates to the 
disposal of the Group’s Specials CGU during the year. The CGUs are analysed between the operating segments in the Group below.

 2014  Number of 2013*  Number of 

 €’000 CGUs €’000 CGUs*

     
Ashfield Commercial & Medical Services 213,840  6  155,262  6 
Supply Chain Services 63,844  3  90,119  4 
Sharp Packaging Services 76,067  2  71,851  2 
 Total 353,751  11  317,232  12 

*the 2013 comparatives have been re-stated to reflect the divisional split following the rebranding concluded at the end of September 
2013 and the consequent transfer of the TCP Homecare and MASTA businesses from the Sharp Packaging Services division to the 
Supply Chain Services and Ashfield Commercial & Medical Services divisions respectively.

In accordance with IAS 36 Impairment of Assets, the CGUs to which significant amounts of goodwill (greater than 10% of the total 
carrying value) have been allocated are as follows:
 2014  2013 

 €’000 €’000

Ashfield Healthcare Communications Group* 76,463  18,189 
Aquilant Group 58,411  56,343 
Sharp Commercial Packaging Group 42,004 40,036 
Ashfield UK Group 36,995 34,607 

*Ashfield Healthcare Communications Group includes the goodwill relating to KP360 and Galliard which were acquired during the 
year.

The value in use and excess of value in use over carrying amount of the above significant CGUs are as follows:

Value in use
Excess over 

carrying amount

2014  2013*  2014  2013* 

 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000

     
Ashfield Healthcare Communications Group (excluding KP360 & Galliard) 102,262 82,536 73,258 49,238
Aquilant Group 141,262  141,888  54,264  54,099 
Sharp Commercial Packaging Group 379,291  247,914  236,817  132,971 
Ashfield UK Group 142,240  141,762  87,586  92,714 
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11. Goodwill (continued)
Ashfield Healthcare Communications, Aquilant, Sharp Commercial Packaging and Ashfield UK are not included in the CGU’s referred 
to in the ‘sensitivity analysis’ below. Given the magnitude of the excess of value in use over carrying amount, and management’s belief 
that the key assumptions are reasonable, management are of the view that a reasonably possible change in the key assumptions would 
not result in the value in use being less than the carrying amount. Therefore, no further disclosures relating to sensitivity are required.

Impairment testing of cash generating units (‘CGUs’) containing goodwill 
The Group tests goodwill for impairment at each reporting date or whenever there is an indication that the goodwill may be impaired. 
This testing involves determining the CGUs value in use and comparing this to the carrying amount of the CGU. Where the value 
in use exceeds the carrying value of the CGU, the asset is not impaired, but where the carrying amount exceeds the value in use, 
an impairment loss is recognised to reduce the carrying amount of the CGU to its value in use. Estimates of value in use are key 
judgemental estimates in the financial statements. A number of key assumptions have been made as a basis for the impairment tests. In 
each case, these key assumptions have been made by management reflecting past experience and are consistent with relevant external 
sources of information. 
 
Value in use calculations 
Where a value in use approach is used to assess the recoverable amount of the CGU, calculations use pre-tax cash flow projections 
based on financial budgets/projections covering a five year period. The cash flow forecasts used for the value in use computations 
exclude incremental profits and other cash flows derived from planned acquisition activities. For individual CGUs, forecasts for up to 
three years have been approved by senior management. The remaining years’ forecasts have been extrapolated using growth rates 
of between 3% to 12% (2013: 3% to 19%) based on the historical annual growth experience of individual CGUs. For the purposes 
of calculating terminal values, a terminal growth rate of 2.5% (2013: 2.5%) has been adopted. The cash flows are discounted using 
appropriate risk adjusted pre-tax discount rates averaging 10% (2013: 10%).
 
The key assumptions used for the value in use computations are that the markets will grow in accordance with publicly available data, 
the Group will maintain its current market share, gross margins will be maintained at current levels and that overheads will increase 
in line with expected levels of inflation. The cash flow forecasts assume appropriate levels of capital expenditure and investment in 
working capital to support the growth in individual CGUs.

Impairment 
The 2014 annual goodwill impairment testing process has resulted in an impairment of €10,669,000 being recorded in respect of the 
Pharmaceutical Trade Services, Inc. (‘PTSI’), and MASTA CGUs. The PTSI CGU, which was a small business acquired in January 2013, 
has experienced a difficult trading environment in 2014, and coupled with the disposal of the Specials businesses, the strategic outlook 
is for a slow recovery. The impairment charge relating to PTSI was €906,000, which is a full write down of the carrying value of the 
CGUs goodwill.

The MASTA CGU has also experienced a difficult trading environment and the loss of a significant contractual relationship in 2014, 
which resulted in a revision of the future forecasts and an impairment charge of €9,763,000 being recorded during the year. A 
sensitivity analysis of the MASTA CGU is presented below: 

5% reduction 
in operating 

profit 

1% increase 
in pre-tax 

discount rate 

 €’000 €’000

Additional impairment noted in the following scenarios:
MASTA CGU 600  2,005 

Additional sensitivity analysis
The Group has also conducted a sensitivity analysis on each of the CGUs (excluding those referred to above). For the purposes of 
performing sensitivity analysis, a discount rate of 11% and a terminal growth rate of 2% were applied to the cashflow forecasts in 2013 
and 2014. Applying these assumptions did not indicate any additional impairment.
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12. Intangible assets
 Computer Customer Trade Contract   

 software relationships names based Technology Total

 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000

Cost       
At 1 October 2012 -  82,303  37,144  17,291  5,732  142,470 
Transfer from property, plant and equipment 10,803  -  -  -  -  10,803 
Additions 14,096  -  -  -  -  14,096 
Arising on acquisition -  2,113  327  -  -  2,440 
Measurement period adjustments -  6,999  (3,016) -  (2,182) 1,801 
Translation adjustment (25) (3,367) (1,346) (290) (126) (5,154)
At 30 September 2013 24,874  88,048  33,109  17,001  3,424  166,456 
Transfer from property, plant & equipment 627 - - - - 627
Additions 13,876  -  -  -  -  13,876 
Arising on acquisition 822  49,994  9,167  -  1,539  61,522 
Measurement period adjustments -  1,990  -  -  -  1,990 
Eliminated on disposal (1,250)  (15,138)  (6,493)  -  -  (22,881) 
Translation adjustment 183  6,902  2,224  448  249  10,006 
At 30 September 2014 39,132  131,796  38,007  17,449  5,212  231,596 
Amortisation       
At 1 October 2012 -  39,681  22,202  14,732  1,391  78,006 
Transfer from property, plant and equipment 901  -  -  -  -  901 
Amortisation of acquired intangibles -  8,485  4,572  1,738  610  15,405 
Amortisation of computer software 1,032  -  -  -  -  1,032 
Translation adjustment (6) (1,424) (950) (246) (82) (2,708)
At 30 September 2013 1,927  46,742  25,824  16,224  1,919  92,636 
Transfer from property, plant and equipment 254 - - - - 254
Amortisation of acquired intangibles -  9,895 2,811 318 762 13,786 
Amortisation of computer software 2,394 -  -  -  -  2,394 
Eliminated on disposal (51)  (12,338)  (5,315)  -  -  (17,704) 
Impairment charge - 16 - - - 16
Translation adjustment 76  2,408  1,395  415  165  4,459 
At 30 September 2014 4,600  46,723  24,715  16,957  2,846  95,841 
       
Carrying amount       
At 30 September 2014 34,532  85,073  13,292  492  2,366  135,755 
At 30 September 2013 22,947  41,306  7,285  777  1,505  73,820 

The amortisation charge for the year has been charged to other operating expenses in the income statement. Intangible assets are 
amortised over their useful lives, ranging from two to fifteen years, depending on the nature of the asset.

UDG Healthcare plc - Annual Report 2014
102



13. Investment in joint ventures and associates
The Group’s interest in its joint ventures and associates, all of which are unlisted, is set out below.
  €’000

   
At 1 October 2012  24,238 
Share of profit after tax  6,543 
Dividends received from joint ventures  (4,486)
Translation adjustment  (1,233)
At 30 September 2013  25,062 
Share of profit after tax  7,484 
Investment in joint venture 29
Dividends received from joint ventures  (8,969) 
Disposal during the year  (11,253) 
Translation adjustment  1,172 
At 30 September 2014  13,525 

On 18 August 2014, the group disposed of its 50% shareholding in its joint venture, Unidrug Distribution Group Limited (‘Unidrug’). 
The profit on disposal arising was €68,684,000. The carrying value of the joint venture on disposal was €11,253,000 and the related 
disposal costs were €566,000. In addition, net foreign currency translation losses previously recognised in the foreign currency 
translation reserve of €1,915,000 were reclassified to the income statement. Total consideration was €82,418,000.

In November 2013, the Group acquired an additional 10% interest in Magir Limited, increasing its shareholding to 35%.

The investment in joint ventures and associates is comprised as follows:
  2014 

  €’000

   
Non-current assets  34,192 
Cash and cash equivalents  379
Other current assets  8,516 
Non-current liabilities  (21,995) 
Current liabilities  (10,890) 
Group share of carrying amount of net assets  10,202 
Adjustment on acquisition of incremental interest (9,429)
Goodwill  12,752 
  13,525 

  2013 

  €’000

   
Non-current assets  21,167 
Cash and cash equivalents  35,196 
Other current assets  12,736 
Non-current liabilities  (17,960)
Current liabilities  (31,837)
Group share of carrying amount of net assets  19,302 
Goodwill  5,760 
  25,062 
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13. Investment in joint ventures and associates (continued)
Included in investment in joint ventures and associates is goodwill with a carrying value of €12,752,000 (2013: €5,760,000). This 
goodwill is subject to annual impairment testing at each reporting date on a similar basis to the goodwill arising in the Group’s 
subsidiaries.

 2014  2013 

 €’000 €’000

Group share of revenue 60,954  52,569 
Group share of expenses, inclusive of tax (53,470) (46,026)
Group share of profit after tax 7,484  6,543 

Capital commitments
At 30 September 2014, the Group’s share of authorised but not contracted for capital expenditure was nil.

The following is the joint venture of UDG Healthcare at 30 September 2014, which is included within the Supply Chain Services 
operating segment.

Name Nature of business Group share

Magir Limited Healthcare and retail organisation 35%

Magir Limited has its registered office at 44 Montgomery Road, Belfast, BT6 9ML.

All shares held are ordinary shares.

14. Inventories
 2014  2013 

 €’000 €’000

   
Raw materials 14,929  13,404 
Work in progress 5,024 4,102 
Finished goods 147,628  146,655 
 167,581  164,161 

In 2014, raw materials, work in progress and finished goods recognised as cost of sales amounted to €1,394,120,000 (2013: 
€1,395,284,000). 

There was no material write-down of inventories to net realisable value during the years ended 30 September 2014 and 2013. Estimates 
of net realisable value are based on the most reliable evidence, taking into consideration product obsolescence or perishability (which 
are generally low given the nature of the Group’s inventory) and the purpose for which the inventory is held.

Current replacement cost does not differ materially from historical cost.

At 30 September 2014, the level of consignment inventory within the Group amounted to €165,726,000 (2013: €188,378,000). These 
represent goods held on behalf of clients at locations around the Group, but are not owned by the Group. The risks and rewards 
associated with consignment inventory are not transferred to the Group until the inventory is sold to customers.
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15. Trade and other receivables
 2014  2013 

 €’000 €’000

Current   
Trade receivables 335,373  291,316 
Other receivables 33,301  41,335 
Prepayments and accrued income 38,552  15,775 
 407,226  348,426 

The maximum exposure to credit risk for trade receivables at the reporting date by geographical region was:
 2014  2013 

 €’000 €’000

Geographic analysis of credit risk   
Republic of Ireland 137,479  137,048 
United Kingdom 94,694  86,515 
Continental Europe 43,437  31,470 
North America 59,763  36,283 
 335,373  291,316 

There is no material concentration of credit risk with regard to individual customers included in Group trade receivables. Details of how 
the Group manages credit risk are set out in note 29.

The ageing of trade receivables at 30 September 2014 and 2013 was:
 Gross value Impairment Net Gross value Impairment Net

 2014  2014  2014  2013  2013  2013 

 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000

       

Not past due 308,166  (4,009)  304,157  259,162  (625) 258,537 
Past due       
0 - 30 days 18,279  (502)  17,777  21,813  (3,384) 18,429 
31 - 90 days 8,026  (92)  7,934  8,216  (301) 7,915 
91 - 180 days 4,110  (178)  3,932  3,991  (302) 3,689 
+ 181 days 3,629  (2,056)  1,573  5,413  (2,667) 2,746 
 342,210  (6,837)  335,373  298,595  (7,279) 291,316 

All amounts included in trade receivables are part of the normal operating cycle of the Group.

The movement in the allowance for impairment in respect of trade receivables during the year was as follows:
 2014  2013 

 €’000 €’000

   
At beginning of year 7,279  8,539 
Bad debts written off during the year (727)  (1,298)
Acquired during the year 129 - 
Impairment loss recognised during the year 96  101 
Translation adjustment 60 (63)
At end of year 6,837  7,279 

Trade receivables are assessed individually for impairment. The Group trades with a large and varied number of customers on 
credit terms. Provision for impairment is made when there is objective evidence that the Group will not be in a position to collect 
the associated trade debts. Impairments are recorded in the Consolidated Income Statement on identification. The decrease in the 
allowance for impairment in respect of trade receivables during the year to 30 September 2014 reflects a clear down of balances. The 
general economic climate being experienced by customers of the Group remains consistent with 2013 and is closely monitored by the 
Group.
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16. Share capital
Equity share capital 
 Number  Number  

 of shares 2014  of shares 2013 

 2014  €’000 2013  €’000

Authorised     
Ordinary shares of 5 cent each 367,471,934  18,373  367,471,934  18,373 
Redeemable ordinary shares of 5 cent each 7,528,066  377  7,528,066  377 
 375,000,000  18,750  375,000,000  18,750 
Allotted, called up and fully paid     
Ordinary shares of 5 cent each 242,152,962  12,108  241,327,475  12,066 
Redeemable ordinary shares of 5 cent each 7,528,066  377  7,528,066  377 
In issue at 30 September 249,681,028  12,485  248,855,541  12,443 

The redeemable ordinary shares do not rank for dividend and do not carry voting rights. The redeemable ordinary shares can be 
redeemed by the Company with the agreement of holders of such shares. All redeemable ordinary shares are held by the Group and 
are treated as treasury shares in accordance with the requirements of company law.

The holders of ordinary shares are entitled to receive dividends as declared from time to time and are entitled to attend, speak, ask 
questions and have one vote per share at general meetings of the Company. In accordance with the trust deeds, the trustee of the 
Ashfield In2Focus scheme (note 19) refrains from exercising voting rights attached to shares held. At 30 September 2014, 6,108 (2013: 
8,341) shares were held by the trustee. All shares rank equally with regard to the Company’s residual assets.
 Number of 

 Number of redeemable

 ordinary shares ordinary shares

 2014  2013  2014  2013 

     
In issue at beginning of year 241,327,475  239,544,133  7,528,006  7,528,006 
Exercise of share options 825,487  1,783,342  -  - 
In issue at end of year 242,152,962  241,327,475  7,528,006  7,528,006 

17. Profit attributable to UDG Healthcare plc
The profit recorded in the financial statements of the holding Company for the year ended 30 September 2014 was €100,558,000 
(2013: €8,168,000). As permitted by Section 148(8) of the Companies Act, 1963, the income statement of the Company has not been 
separately presented in these financial statements.

18. Share premium
 2014  2013 

 €’000 €’000

At 1 October 145,000  141,283 
Premium arising on shares issued 2,176  3,717 
At 30 September 147,176  145,000 
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19. Other reserves
  Share-   Capital  

 Cash flow based Foreign Treasury redemption  

 hedge payment exchange shares reserve Total

 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000

       
At 1 October 2013 (4,419)  5,204  (53,046) (5,763)  250  (57,774)
Effective portion of cash flow hedges (8,539)  -  - - - (8,539) 
Deferred tax on cash flow hedges  1,067  -  -  - - 1,067
Share-based payment expense - 1,746 - - - 1,746 
Release from share-based payment reserve  - (981)  - - - (981) 
Translation adjustment  -  -  40,405 - - 40,405 
Loss on hedge of net investment in foreign 
operations  -  -  (8,419) - - (8,419)
Reclassification on loss of control and joint control  -  -  2,322 - - 2,322 
Release of treasury shares on vesting  -  (5) - 5 - - 
At 30 September 2014 (11,891)  5,964  (18,738) (5,758)  250  (30,173)

  Share-   Capital  

 Cash flow based Foreign Treasury redemption  

 hedge payment exchange shares reserve Total

 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000

       
At 1 October 2012 48  6,878  (35,770) (5,876) 250  (34,470)
Effective portion of cash flow hedges (5,105) -  -  -  -  (5,105)
Deferred tax on cash flow hedges 638  -  -  -  -  638 
Share-based payment expense -  382  -  -  -  382 
Release from share-based payment reserve -  (1,943) -  -  -  (1,943)
Translation adjustment -  -  (22,444) -  -  (22,444)
Gain on hedge of net investment in foreign 
operations -  -  5,168  -  -  5,168 
Release of treasury shares on vesting -  (113) -  113  -  - 
At 30 September 2013 (4,419) 5,204  (53,046) (5,763) 250  (57,774)

Cash flow hedge reserve
The cash flow hedge reserve comprises the effective portion of the cumulative net change in the fair value of cash flow hedging 
instruments related to hedged transactions that have not yet occurred.

Share-based payment reserve
This reserve comprises amounts expensed in the income statement in connection with share-based payments, net of transfers to 
retained earnings on the exercise, lapsing or forfeiting of share awards.

Foreign exchange reserve
The currency translation reserve comprises all foreign exchange differences from 1 October 2004, arising from the translation of the net 
assets of the Group’s non-euro denominated operations, including the translation of the profits of such operations from the average 
exchange rate for the year to the exchange rate at the balance sheet date.

The reserve also includes all foreign exchange differences arising from the translation of liabilities that hedge the Company’s net 
investment in foreign operations.

Capital redemption reserve
The capital redemption reserve is a legal reserve which has arisen from the Company buying back and cancelling its ordinary shares.
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19. Other reserves (continued)
Treasury shares
Dublin Drug Company Limited
During the year ended 30 September 1998, the Group acquired Dublin Drug Company Limited for consideration of €11,726,000, which 
at the date of its acquisition held 2,225,438 ordinary shares of 32 cent each in UDG Healthcare which had a nominal value of €706,000 
and at the date of their acquisition represented 9.84% of the Company’s issued ordinary share capital. Subsequent to the acquisition, 
these ordinary shares were converted into redeemable ordinary shares of 32 cent each.

On 29 January 2002, 1,150,000 of these redeemable ordinary shares of 32 cent each were redeemed at their market value both out 
of the proceeds of a placing in the market of 1,150,000 new ordinary shares of 32 cent each and the distributable reserves of the 
Company, in accordance with Article 3A of the Articles of Association of the Company and Section 207 of the Companies Act, 1990, 
and immediately thereafter were cancelled.

During the year ended 30 September 2003, the Company’s shareholders approved a 7 for 1 split of the ordinary share capital and 
redeemable ordinary share capital of the Company. At 30 September 2014, Dublin Drug Company Limited continued to hold 7,528,066 
redeemable ordinary shares and they have been treated as treasury shares in the balance sheet in accordance with the requirements of 
company law.

Ashfield Healthcare Limited
During the year, Ashfield Healthcare Limited (formerly AshfieldIn2Focus Limited) acquired 95,000 shares in the Company, on the open 
market, at a cost of €366,000. These shares have been allocated to employees subject to the risk of forfeiture should the employee 
leave the Company during the vesting period. As at 30 September 2014, the balance of shares held in the Company was 6,108 (2013: 
8,341 shares).

Summary
At 30 September 2014, 7,534,174 (2013: 7,536,407) treasury shares were held by the Group, representing 3.02% (2013: 3.03%) of the 
issued ordinary and redeemable ordinary share capital of the Company.

20. Retained earnings
 2014  2013*

 €’000 €’000

   
At beginning of year 319,812  309,254 
Net income recognised directly in the income statement 110,380  27,548 
Net income recognised directly in other comprehensive income   
- Remeasurement of defined benefit liability (4,417)  4,408 
- Related taxes 741  (1,271)
Dividends paid to equity holders (23,285) (22,070)
Release from share based payment reserve 981  1,943 
At end of year 404,212  319,812 

*2013 comparatives have been restated in accordance with IAS 19: Employee Benefits (Revised). See note 1 for further details.

21. Non-controlling interests
 2014  2013 

 €’000 €’000

   
At 1 October (21) 9 
Share of loss for the financial year -  (30)
At 30 September (21) (21)
   

The non-controlling interest relates to Verotech AB, a business in Sweden, which distributed specialist analytical chemistry equipment.
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22. Interest-bearing loans and borrowings
 2014  2013 

 €’000 €’000

Non-current   
Guaranteed senior unsecured notes 267,459 241,561 
Bank borrowings 123,956  117,200 
Finance leases 7  35 
 391,422  358,796 

Current   
Guaranteed senior unsecured notes -  30,187 
Bank borrowings 1,280  1,320 
Bank overdrafts 588  1,346 
Finance leases 82  140 
 1,950  32,993 

Interest-bearing loans and borrowings (excluding finance leases) are repayable as follows:
 2014  2013 

 €’000 €’000

Bank borrowings, overdrafts and guaranteed senior unsecured notes   
Within one year 1,868  32,853 
After one but within two years 18,397  18,060 
After two but within five years 176,928  166,007 
After five years 196,090  174,694 
Finance leases   
Within one year 82  140 
After one but within two years 7 35 
 393,372  391,789 

Non-current 391,422  358,796 
Current 1,950  32,993 
 393,372  391,789 

During 2004, the Group completed a debt financing in the US Private Placement Market. The following notes remain outstanding:
 2014  2013 

 $’000 $’000

   
5.68% Series ‘B’ guaranteed senior unsecured notes, 2014 -  40,000 
5.85% Series ‘C’ guaranteed senior unsecured notes, 2016 22,000  22,000 
 22,000  62,000 

In September 2010, the Group completed a US$130 million debt financing in the US Private Placement Market. The following notes 
remain outstanding:
 2014  2013 

 $’000 $’000

4.60% Series ‘A’ guaranteed senior unsecured notes, 2017 65,000  65,000 
5.25% Series ‘B’ guaranteed senior unsecured notes, 2020 65,000  65,000 
 130,000  130,000 
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22. Interest-bearing loans and borrowings (continued)
In September 2013, the Group completed a US$140 million and €23 million debt financing in the US Private Placement Market. The 
following notes remain outstanding:
 2014  2013 

 $’000 $’000

4.48% Series ‘A’ guaranteed senior unsecured notes, 2023 105,000  105,000 
4.59% Series ‘B’ guaranteed senior unsecured notes, 2025 35,000  35,000 
 140,000   140,000 

 2014  2013 

 €’000 €’000

3.45% Series ‘C’ guaranteed senior unsecured notes, 2023 12,000  12,000 
3.50% Series ‘D’ guaranteed senior unsecured notes, 2025 11,000  11,000 
 23,000   23,000 

In September 2014, the Group completed a €10 million debt financing in the US Private Placement Market. The following notes remain 
outstanding:
 2014  2013 

 €’000 €’000

2.64% Series ‘A’ guaranteed senior unsecured notes, 2023 10,000  - 

All the loan notes were issued by United Drug Finance Limited, a wholly owned subsidiary, and have been guaranteed by UDG 
Healthcare and other Group undertakings.

US dollar loan note issuance proceeds were swapped into euros and the fixed interest rates applicable to the debt were swapped into 
a mixture of fixed and floating rate debt to generate the desired interest profile.

These loans are repayable in full on maturity.

Borrowing facilities
During the year, the Group renewed its senior bank debt facility extending the term to November 2019.

At 30 September 2014, the Group had €155,956,000 of undrawn overdraft and loan facilities. Of these facilities, €84,156,000 were 
committed, with a maturity date of November 2019.

At 30 September 2013, the Group had €117,575,000 of undrawn overdraft and loan facilities. Of these facilities, €92,575,000 were 
committed, with a maturity date of November 2015.

Covenants
The unsecured loan notes and senior bank facilities are subject to compliance with certain covenants including a leverage covenant 
(Net debt to EBITDA) not to exceed 3.5:1 and an interest cover covenant (EBITDA to net interest expense) to be at least 3.0:1.

23. Trade and other payables
 2014  2013 

 €’000 €’000

Current   
Trade payables 270,778  258,954 
Accruals and deferred income 111,309  82,977 
Other payables 15,925  13,666 
PAYE, VAT and social welfare 23,874  20,159 
 421,886  375,756 
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24. Provisions
 Deferred     

 contingent Onerous Restructuring   

 consideration leases costs Total Total

 2014  2014  2014  2014  2013 

 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000

      
At beginning of year 28,010  3,272  7,128  38,410  48,966 
(Release)/charge to income statement -  (65)  (173)  (238)  18,202 
Arising on acquisitions (note 27) 6,951  -  -  6,951  6,130 
Utilised during the year (7,570)  (2,370)  (6,173)  (16,113)  (32,566)
Release to income statement (note 6) (8,160)  -  -  (8,160)  (3,167)
Unwinding of discount 474  -  -  474  2,135 
Translation adjustment 808  29  92  929  (1,290)
At end of year 20,513  866  874  22,253  38,410 

    2014  2013 

    €’000 €’000

      
Non-current    15,259  19,775 
Current    6,994  18,635 
    22,253  38,410 

Restructuring costs
This provision primarily relates to redundancy costs associated with the implementation of the restructuring programme initiated by 
the Group following the integration of the 2012 acquisitions. This provision is deemed to be due within one year. 

Deferred contingent consideration
The deferred contingent consideration liability above represents the fair value of amounts which may become payable in 
connection with the acquisition of subsidiaries over the period from October 2014 to June 2017. Payment is dependent on achieving 
predetermined targets based on future performance and profitability. During the year payments were made of €7,570,000 (2013: 
€24,547,000) with respect to prior year acquisitions. Deferred contingent consideration of €8,160,000 (2013: €3,167,000) in respect of 
acquisitions was released following a review of earn out targets. 

Onerous Leases 
The onerous leases relate to properties that the Group remains committed to following the integration of the businesses acquired in 
2012. The properties are being proactively managed. In calculating the provisions, the Group made certain estimates and assumptions 
in assessing the amount provided. The provisions were calculated by taking into consideration the committed rental charges associated 
with the premises and the period of time to the earliest date on which the Group can exit from the leases. The cash outflows will be 
incurred during the period from October 2014 to July 2023. 

25. Operating leases
Leases as lessee
Non-cancellable operating lease rentals are payable as set out below. These amounts represent the minimum future lease payments, in 
aggregate, the Group is required to make under existing lease agreements.
 2014  2013 

 €’000 €’000

   
Less than one year 19,776  18,331 
Between one and five years 34,075  30,267 
More than five years 25,855  14,251 
 79,706  62,849 

The Group leases certain property, plant and equipment under operating leases. The leases typically run for an initial lease period with 
the potential to renew the leases after the initial period.
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26. Deferred income tax assets and liabilities
Recognised deferred income tax assets and liabilities are attributable to the following:
 Assets Liabilities Net Assets Liabilities Net

 2014  2014  2014  2013  2013  2013 

 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000

       
Property, plant and equipment -  (3,471)  (3,471)  -  (3,649) (3,649)
Intangible assets -  (8,840)  (8,840)  -  (4,069) (4,069)
Employee benefits 2,716  (5,096)  (2,380)  2,440  (5,148) (2,708)
Derivative financial instruments 1,715  -  1,715 648  -  648 
Other items -  (7,796)  (7,796)  474  -  474 
Deferred income tax assets/(liabilities)  4,431  (25,203)  (20,772)   3,562  (12,866) (9,304)
Reclassification 2,780  (2,780)  -  1,021  (1,021) - 
Net deferred income tax assets/(liabilities)  7,211  (27,983)  (20,772)   4,583  (13,887) (9,304)

No deferred income tax is recognised on the unremitted earnings of overseas subsidiaries and joint ventures as the Group does not 
anticipate additional tax on any ultimate remittance.

At 30 September 2014, there were unrecognised deferred tax assets with respect to trading losses of €5,240,000 (2013: €5,023,000). 
These deferred tax assets were not recognised as the Group has no certainty as to when these losses can be utilised.

Movement in temporary differences during the year
   Recognised in     

 1 October Recognised in
other 

comprehensive Arising on Eliminated Translation 30 September

 2013  profit or loss income acquisition on disposal adjustment 2014 

 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000

        
Property, plant and equipment (3,649) 203  -  -  (123) 98  (3,471)
Intangible assets (4,069) 2,110 -  (7,503)  1,106 (484)  (8,840)
Employee benefits (2,708) (112)  741  -  - (301) (2,380)
Derivative financial instruments 648  -  1,067  -  - -  1,715 
Other items 474  (5,290)  -  (2,317)  - (663)  (7,796) 
 (9,304) (3,089)  1,808  (9,820)  983 (1,350)  (20,772)

   Recognised in    

 1 October Recognised in
other 

comprehensive Arising on Translation 30 September

 2012  profit or loss income acquisition adjustment 2013

 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000

       
Property, plant and equipment (2,660) (566) -  (28) (395) (3,649)
Intangible assets (7,975) 4,348  -  (821) 379  (4,069)
Employee benefits (1,798) 223  (1,271) -  138  (2,708)
Derivative financial instruments 10  -  638  -  -  648 
Other items (2,430) 2,248  -  -  656  474 
 (14,853) 6,253  (633) (849) 778  (9,304)

27. Acquisition of subsidiary undertakings
During the year ended 30 September 2014, the Group completed the following four acquisitions: 
 
On 31 October 2013, the Group completed the acquisition of the trading assets and liabilities of Medical Communications Group, Inc. 
(‘MCG’) a leading multi-channel healthcare marketing business headquartered in Montreal, which provides outsourced services to 
over sixty pharmaceutical and healthcare companies in Canada. 
 
On 7 March 2014, the Group acquired the entire issued share capital of KnowledgePoint360 Group LLC and KnowledgePoint360 UK 
AcquisitionCo Limited being the healthcare communications business of KnowledgePoint360 (‘KP360’), headquartered in Macclesfield 
in the UK and Lyndhurst, New Jersey in the US.
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27. Acquisition of subsidiary undertakings (continued)
On 8 July 2014, the Group acquired the entire issued share capital of Galliard and Nyxeon (MFRHRC Holdings Limited), specialist 
healthcare and scientific public relations businesses headquartered in London in the UK. 
 
On 15 September 2014, the Group acquired the entire issued share capital of The Travel Clinic Limited, specialists in travel health and 
immunisations in Cambridge and Ipswich in the UK. 
 
The initial assignment of fair values to identifiable net assets acquired has been performed on a provisional basis in respect of Galliard 
and The Travel Clinic given the timing of completion of these transactions. Any amendments to these acquisition date fair values within 
the twelve month timeframe from the date of acquisition will be disclosed in the 2015 Annual Report as stipulated by IFRS 3 (Revised 
2008), Business Combinations. 

The Group has also revised its estimate of the acquisition date fair value of intangibles, trade and other receivables and trade and other 
payables in respect of the prior year acquisition of Expansis Group SL, (‘Expansis’). This has resulted in a corresponding decrease 
in goodwill relative to the amount previously recorded. On the basis that this adjustment was not deemed to be material it was 
accounted for in the current year.

The fair value of the assets and liabilities acquired (excluding net cash acquired) were as follows:
   Total in    

   respect of Measurement   

   current year period 2014  2013 

 Total Other acquisitions adjustments Total Total

 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000

Assets       
Non-current assets       
Property, plant and equipment 7,023  712  7,735  -  7,735  692 
Intangible assets – computer software 822 -  822  -  822  - 
Intangible assets – other intangible assets 47,901  12,799  60,700  1,990  62,690  4,241 
Total non-current assets 55,746  13,511  69,257  1,990  71,247  4,933 
       
Current assets       
Inventories -  30  30  -  30  135 
Trade and other receivables 24,309  7,336  31,645  (49)  31,596  7,572 
Total current assets 24,309  7,366  31,675  (49)  31,626  7,707 
       
Liabilities       
Deferred income tax liabilities (7,657)  (1,566)  (9,223)  (597)  (9,820)  (849)
Total non-current liabilities (7,657)  (1,566)  (9,223)  (597)  (9,820)  (849)
       
Current liabilities       
Trade and other payables (21,553)  (6,237)  (27,790)  (17)  (27,807)  (11,645)
Current income tax liabilities (383)  -  (383)  -  (383)  - 
Total current liabilities (21,936)  (6,237)  (28,173)  (17)  (28,190)  (11,645)
       
Identifiable net assets acquired 50,462 13,074  63,536  1,327  64,863  146 
Intangible assets - goodwill 45,850  12,201  58,051  (1,327)  56,724  12,867 
Total consideration (enterprise value) 96,312  25,275  121,587  -  121,587  13,013 
       
Satisfied by:       
Cash 106,328  23,323  129,651  -  129,651  8,204 
Net cash acquired (10,016)  (4,999)  (15,015)  -  (15,015)  (3,889)
Financial asset previously recognised -  -  -  -  -  2,568 
Net cash outflow  96,312   18,324   114,636   -   114,636   6,883 
Deferred contingent acquisition consideration -  6,951  6,951  -  6,951  6,130 
Total consideration  96,312   25,275   121,587   -   121,587   13,013 

Goodwill is attributable to the future economic benefits arising from assets which are not capable of being individually identified and 
separately recognised. The significant factors giving rise to the goodwill include the value of the workforce and management teams 
within the businesses acquired and the enhancement of the competitive position of the Group in the marketplace and the strategic 
premium paid by UDG Healthcare to create the combined Group. 
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 27. Acquisition of subsidiary undertakings (continued)
The intangible assets arising on the acquisitions are primarily related to the trade names, customer relationships and technology.
 
The contractual assets are not materially different from the disclosed trade and other receivables.

The total acquisition costs for completed and aborted acquisitions amounts to €1,928,000 (2013: €1,647,000). These are presented 
separately in the Group income statement. The acquisition related costs for completed acquisitions amount to €1,878,000 (2013: 
€989,000). 
 
The fair value of contingent consideration recognised at the date of acquisition is calculated by discounting the expected future 
payment to present value at the acquisition date. In general, for contingent consideration to become payable, pre-defined profit 
thresholds must be exceeded. On an undiscounted basis, the future payments for which the Group may be liable in respect of 
acquisitions in the current year range from nil to €8,300,000 (2013: nil to €7,300,000).
 

The Group’s results for the year ended 30 September 2014 and 30 September 2013 includes the following amounts in respect of the 
businesses acquired during those years:
     2014 2013 

      Total Total

      €’000 €’000

Revenue     87,463 24,630 
       
Gross profit      27,091 4,586 
Distribution expenses      (16,169) (3,369)
Other operating expenses*     (3,254) (258)
       
Operating profit      7,668 959 
Net interest expense      (539) (117)
       
Profit before tax      7,129 842 
Income tax      (1,551) (149)
       
Profit after tax      5,578 693 

*other operating expenses relates to amortisation of intangible assets.

Had these acquisitions been effected on 1 October 2013, the combined Group would have recorded total revenues of €2,186,079,000 
and profit after interest and tax for the financial year of €107,756,000.

28. Employee benefits
The aggregate employee costs recognised in the income statements are as follows:
 2014  2013*

 €’000 €’000

   
Wages and salaries 331,055  295,454 
Social security contributions 36,505  37,161 
Pension costs - defined contribution schemes 6,867  6,083 
Pension costs - defined benefit schemes 1,779  1,757 
Share-based payment expense 1,746  382 
Redundancy payments (included in exceptional item) -  12,996 
 377,952  353,833 

*2013 comparatives have been re-stated in accordance with IAS 19: Employee Benefits (Revised). See note 1 for further details.
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28. Employee benefits (continued)
The average number of employees, including executive directors, during the year was as follows:
 2014  2013 

 Number Number

Marketing, distribution and selling 5,979  5,459 
Operational 1,316  1,421 
Administration 113  106 
 7,408  6,986 

A further 504 (2013: 1,166) personnel are employed in the Group’s joint venture (2013: joint ventures).

(i) Defined contribution schemes
The Group makes contributions to a number of defined contribution schemes, the assets of which are vested in independent trustees 
for the benefit of members and their dependants.
 
(ii) Defined benefit schemes
The following amounts were recognised on the balance sheet of the Group in respect of employee benefit schemes as at 30 
September:
 2014  2013 

 €’000 €’000

   
Employee benefit asset 13,553  13,692 
Employee benefit liability (19,780) (18,390)
Net liability (6,227) (4,698)

The Group operates a number of defined benefit schemes as at 30 September as follows:
 2014  2013 

 €’000 €’000

   
Republic of Ireland defined benefit schemes (16,528) (16,508)
Northern Ireland defined benefit scheme (3,252) (1,882)
United States defined benefit scheme 13,553  13,692 
Net liability (6,227) (4,698)

The Group operates a number of defined benefit schemes which are funded by the payment of contributions to separately 
administered trust funds. The contributions to the schemes are determined with the advice of independent qualified actuaries obtained 
at regular intervals using the projected unit method of funding. Each defined benefit scheme is independently funded and the assets 
are vested in the independent trustees for the benefit of members and their dependants. The valuations are not available for public 
inspection but the results are advised to members of the schemes. The most recent full actuarial valuations for the principal schemes 
were conducted as at 31 December 2011 for the Republic of Ireland (‘ROI’) schemes, 1 April 2013 for the Northern Ireland (‘NI’) scheme 
and 1 January 2012 for the US scheme. Assumed medical costs are not a component of the pension obligations of any of the Group’s 
pension obligations. 

The principal long-term financial assumptions used by the Group’s actuaries in the computation of the defined benefit liabilities arising 
on pension schemes as at 30 September are as follows:

  ROI   US   NI  

  schemes   scheme   scheme  

 2014  2013  2012  2014  2013  2012  2014  2013  2012 

          
Increase in salaries 2.75% 3.00% 3.00% 2.75-4.00% 2.75-4.00% 2.75-4.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Increase in pensions 0-1.75% 0-2.00% 0-2.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 1.90-3.30% 2.00-3.40% 1.80-3.00%
Inflation rate 1.75% 2.00% 2.00% 2.75% 2.75% 2.75% 2.50% 2.90% 2.35%
Discount rate 3.00% 3.90% 4.00% 3.90% 4.30% 3.40% 4.00% 4.80% 4.35%

The decrease in discount rates in the US and UK schemes is reflective of changes in bond yields during the year. These changes are 
the primary reason for the remeasurement gain during the year. In the Northern Ireland scheme, there is no longer a salary increase 
assumption due to a move to career average related earnings from 1 September 2012.
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28. Employee benefits (continued)
All schemes used certain mortality rate assumptions when calculating scheme obligations. These are based on advice from published 
statistics and experience in each geographic region. This assumption will continue to be monitored in the light of general trends in 
mortality experience. The average life expectancy of a pensioner at age 65, in years, is as follows:

 ROI schemes US scheme NI scheme

 2014  2013  2014  2013  2014  2013 

Current pensioners       
Male 20.9  22.5   19.0   19.0   22.1   22.0 
Female 23.5  23.9   20.5   20.5   24.2   24.1 
       
Future pensioners       
Male  23.5   25.0   19.0   19.0   24.0   23.9 
Female  25.6   26.0   20.5   20.5   26.1   26.0 
       

The market value of the assets in the pension schemes at 30 September 2014 were:
  ROI  US  NI  Total

  2014   2014   2014   2014 

 % €’000 % €’000 % €’000 % €’000

         
Equities                
-Developed markets 60 22,487 52 11,930 39 8,038 53 42,455
-Emerging markets - - 2 428 7 1,352 2 1,780
Bonds:
-Government   16 5,906   27 6,216   31 6,259  23  18,381 
-Non-government 2 945 19 4,337 15 3,151 10 8,433
Property  2  930  -  -  8  1,535  3  2,465 
Cash  20  7,370  -  -  -  26  9  7,396 
Fair value of scheme assets 100  37,638  100  22,911  100  20,361  100  80,910 
Present value of scheme obligations  (54,166)  (9,358)  (23,613)  (87,137)
Employee benefits (liability)/asset  (16,528)  13,553   (3,252)  (6,227)
Deferred income tax asset/(liability)  2,066   (5,096)  650   (2,380)
Net (liability)/asset  (14,462)  8,457   (2,602)  (8,607)

The market value of the assets in the pension schemes at 30 September 2013 were:
  ROI  US  NI  Total

  2013   2013   2013   2013 

 % €’000 % €’000 % €’000 % €’000

         
Equities              
-Developed markets 66 19,032 50 9,937 41 6,959 53 35,928
-Emerging markets - - 2 401 5 887 2 1,288
Bonds                
-Government   9 3,818  32  6,287  31  5,284  23  15,389 
-Non-government 3 832 16 3,196 16 2,767 10 6,795
Property  2  674  -  -  7  1,243  3  1,917 
Cash  20  5,977  -  -  -  47  9  6,024 
Fair value of scheme assets 100  30,333  100  19,821  100  17,187  100  67,341 
Present value of scheme obligations  (46,841)  (6,129)  (19,069)  (72,039)
Employee benefits (liability)/asset  (16,508)  13,692   (1,882)  (4,698)
Deferred income tax asset/(liability)  2,064   (5,148)  376   (2,708)
Net (liability)/asset  (14,444)  8,544   (1,506)  (7,406)
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28. Employee benefits (continued)
Movements in fair value of plan assets
 ROI US NI Total ROI US NI Total

 2014  2014  2014  2014  2013* 2013* 2013* 2013*

 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000

         
At beginning of year 30,333  19,821  17,187  67,341  26,628  19,197  16,188  62,013 
Interest income on plan assets 1,238  721  843  2,802  1,079  520  670  2,269 
Employer contributions 3,663  -  477  4,140  1,459  -  526  1,985 
Employee contributions 90  -  116  206  104  -  105  209 
Benefit payments (918) (222) (489) (1,629) (850) (145) (450) (1,445)
Return on plans assets excluding 
interest income 3,232  1,051  936  5,219  1,913  1,100  907  3,920 
Translation adjustment -  1,540  1,291  2,831  -  (851) (759) (1,610)
At end of year 37,638  22,911  20,361  80,910  30,333  19,821  17,187  67,341 

Movements in present value of defined benefit obligations
 ROI US NI Total ROI US NI Total

 2014  2014  2014  2014  2013* 2013* 2013* 2013*

 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000

         
At beginning of year 46,841  6,129  19,069  72,039  44,905  5,578  19,962  70,445 
Current service costs 431  1,176  172  1,779  419  1,145  193  1,757 
Interest on scheme obligations 1,809  254  921  2,984  1,776  181  811  2,768 
Employee contributions 90  -  116  206  104  -  105  209 
Benefit payments (918) (222) (489) (1,629) (850) (145) (450) (1,445)
Remeasurement gains (116) 190  (28) 46 (486) 307  (375)  (554)
Effect of changes in actuarial 
assumptions 6,029  1,191  2,370  9,590  973  (679) (228) 66
Translation adjustment -  640  1,482  2,122  -  (258) (949) (1,207)
At end of year 54,166  9,358  23,613  87,137  46,841  6,129  19,069  72,039 

The remeasurement gain/(loss) on the plan assets and present value of the defined benefit obligation is as follows:
 2014  2013*

 €’000 €’000

   
Return on plan assets excluding interest income 5,219  3,920 
Remeasurement (loss)/gain on experience variations (46)  554 
Effect of changes in actuarial assumptions:  
- changes in demographic assumptions 1,637 (179)
- changes in financial assumptions (11,227) 113
Total included in Group statement of comprehensive income (4,417) 4,408 

117
Business & Strategy Review   Finance Review & Risk    Corporate Governance Report   Financial Statements    Shareholder Information



Financial Statements

Notes forming part of the Group Financial Statements
(continued)

28. Employee benefits (continued)
Historical information
 2014  2013  2012  2011  2010 

 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000

      
Fair value of scheme assets 80,910  67,341  62,013  50,616  50,251 
Present value of scheme obligations 87,137  72,039  70,445  56,506  57,516 

Defined benefit pension expense recognised in the income statement
  ROI US NI Total

  2014  2014  2014  2014 

  €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000

Current service costs  (431) (1,176) (172) (1,779)
Interest cost on scheme obligations  (1,809) (254) (921) (2,984)
Interest income on scheme assets  1,238  721  843  2,802 
  (1,002) (709) (250) (1,961)
      
  ROI US NI Total

  2013* 2013* 2013* 2013*

  €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000

Current service costs  (419) (1,145) (193) (1,757)
Interest on scheme obligations  (1,776) (181) (811) (2,768)
Interest on scheme assets  1,079  520  670  2,269 
  (1,116) (806) (334) (2,256)

*2013 comparatives have been re-stated in accordance with IAS 19: Employee Benefits (Revised). See note 1 for further details. 
 
The tax effect relating to these items is disclosed in note 26.
 
The cumulative remeasurement loss recognised in other comprehensive income is €23,342,000 (2013: €18,925,000). The expected 
employer’s contribution for the year ended 30 September 2015 is €2,729,000. 
 
Sensitivity analysis for principal assumptions used to measure scheme liabilities 
There are inherent uncertainties surrounding the financial assumptions adopted in calculating the actuarial valuation of the Group’s 
defined benefit pension schemes. The following table analyses, for the Group’s pension schemes, the estimate impact on plan 
obligations resulting from changes to key actuarial assumptions, whilst holding all other assumptions constant.

Assumption Change in assumption Impact on Irish plan liabilities Impact on US plan assets Impact on NI plan liabilities 

Discount rate Increase/decrease by 0.25%  /  by 5.5%  /  by 2.4%  /  by 5.2%
Price inflation Increase/decrease by 0.25%  /  by 3.6%  /  by 0.0%  /  by 3.3%
Mortality Increase by one year  by 3.1%  by 0.2%  by 3.6%

Share-based payment
 2014  2013 

 €’000 €’000

   
Executive Share Option Plan\Executive Share Option Scheme expense/(credit) 569  (761)
Long Term Incentive Plan expense 1,166  1,125 
Ashfield In2Focus share scheme expense 11  18 
 1,746 382 

€887,000 (2013: €693,000) of the total share-based payment expense recognised in the income statement relates to the directors.
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28. Employee benefits (continued)
Executive Share Option Plan/Executive Share Option Scheme
The Company’s Executive Share Option Plan (‘ESOP’) was established during 2010. Under the ESOP share options may be granted 
to management which may entitle them to purchase shares in the Company so as to provide an incentive to perform strongly over an 
extended period and to encourage alignment of their interests with those of shareholders. Share options granted under the ESOP are 
exercisable for a period of four years from the third anniversary of the grant date, if adjusted diluted EPS growth is not less than the 
movement in the Irish Consumer Price Index, plus 3% compounded, over the performance period. During the year 1,330,000 (2013: 
381,100) share options were granted under the ESOP. In accordance with the terms of the ESOP, share options granted are exercisable 
at the market price of the underlying share on the last dealing day preceding the date of grant.
 
The terms of the former Executive Share Option Scheme (‘ESOS’) are set out in the Directors’ Remuneration Report on pages 55 to 57. 
 
The measurement requirements of IFRS 2 Share-based payment, have been implemented in respect of share options that were granted 
after 7 November 2002. 
 
A summary of the details in respect of share options granted under the ESOP during the year is set out below.
 2014  2013 

Grant date 28 February 2014 7 December 2012 
Fair value at grant date €1.02 €0.99
Share price at grant date €4.51 €3.33
Exercise price €4.51 €3.33
Expected volatility 26.3% 35.0%
Expected life 4.38 years 4.5 years
Risk-free interest rate 0.8% 0.6%
Valuation model Binomial Binomial
Performance period 3 years 3 years
Vesting period 3-5 years 3 years 

The number and weighted average exercise price of outstanding share options under the ESOP/ESOS are as follows:
 Weighted  Weighted  

 average  average  

 exercise Number of exercise Number of

 price share options price share options

 2014  2014  2013  2013 

 € ‘000 € ‘000

     
Outstanding at beginning of year 2.90  6,844  2.81  10,413 
Forfeited during the year 2.75  (702)  2.70  (499)
Exercised during the year 2.99  (740)  2.52  (1,506)
Lapsed during the year -  -  2.81  (1,945)
Granted during the year 4.55  1,330  3.19  381 
Outstanding at end of year 3.24  6,732  2.90  6,844 
Exercisable at end of year 3.40  500  3.15  1,240 

The weighted average share price at the date of exercise of share options during the year was €4.16 (2013: €3.52). The weighted 
average remaining contractual life for the share options outstanding at 30 September 2014 was 4.73 years (2013: 3.78 years).
 
At 30 September 2014, the range of exercise prices of outstanding share options was from €2.09 to €4.51 (2013: €2.09 to €4.06).
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28. Employee benefits (continued)
Analysis of ESOP/ESOS share options outstanding at year end
Share option by exercise price:
   Number of Number of

  Exercise options options

  price 2014  2013 

  £ ‘000 ‘000

  2.68  312  351 
3.73  1,330  - 

Total - sterling denominated    1,642  351 
     
     
   Number of Number of

  Exercise Options options

  price 2014  2013 

  € ‘000 ‘000

     
  2.09  2,492  2,892 
  2.83  -  535 
  3.32  695  870 
  3.48  871  1,046 
  4.06  1,032  1,150 
Total - euro denominated   5,090  6,493 
Total options outstanding   6,732  6,844 

Long Term Incentive Plan
The Company’s Long Term Incentive Plan (‘LTIP’) was established during 2010. The terms of share options granted under the LTIP 
during the year are set out in the Directors’ Remuneration Report on pages 51 and 52. Share options were granted on 28 February and 
a total of 525,622 (2013: 543,480) share options were granted. In accordance with the terms of the LTIP, share options awarded are 
exercisable at the nominal value of the underlying share as at the date of grant.
 
A summary of the details in respect of share options granted under the LTIP in 2014 and 2013 are set out below.
 2014  2014  2013  2013 

 Non-market Market Non-market Market

 based based based based

 awards awards awards awards

     

Grant date 28 February 2014 28 February 2014 7 December 2012 7 December 2012
Fair value at grant date €4.43 €1.29 €3.28 €1.56
Share price at grant date €4.51 €4.51 €3.33 €3.33
Exercise price €0.05 €0.05 €0.05 €0.05
Expected volatility 26.3% 26.3% 35.0% 35.0%
Expected life 5 years 5 years 3 years 3 years
Risk-free interest rate 0.8% 0.8% 0.6% 0.6%

Valuation model Binomial
Monte Carlo 

Simulation Binomial 
Monte Carlo 

Simulation 
Performance period 3 years 3 years 3 years 3 years
Vesting period 3 years 3 years 3 years 3 years
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The number and weighted average exercise price of outstanding share options under the LTIP are as follows:
 Weighted  Weighted  

 average  average  

 exercise Number of exercise Number of

 price  share options price share options

 2014  2014  2013  2013 

 € ‘000 € ‘000

Outstanding at beginning of year 0.05  1,549  0.05  1,504 
Forfeited during the year 0.05  (7) 0.05  (38)
Exercised during the year 0.05  (85) 0.05  (277)
Lapsed during the year 0.05  (21)  0.05  (183)
Granted during the year 0.05  526  0.05  543 
Outstanding at end of year 0.05  1,962  0.05  1,549 
Exercisable at end of year 0.05  393  0.05  29 

The weighted average remaining contractual life for the share options outstanding at 30 September 2014 was 6.06 years  
(2013: 5.81 years).
 
The weighted average share price at the date of exercise of share options during the year was €4.26.

Share incentive scheme
The share incentive scheme was replaced by the LTIP during 2010. The number of outstanding shares under the share incentive 
scheme are as follows:
 Number of Number of

 shares shares 

 2014  2013 

 ‘000 ‘000

At beginning of year -  27 
Vested during the year -  (27)
At end of year - -

Shares were awarded to senior management under the share incentive scheme for the financial year ended 30 September 2007 and 30 
September 2009. Shares were acquired from market on 13 March 2009 and 19 November 2009. On 1 December 2010, 87,498 shares 
vested in accordance with the scheme rules and were released from the trust on 14 March 2011.

Ashfield In2Focus share scheme
Details of the Ashfield In2Focus share scheme are set out in note 19 and the number of outstanding shares under the scheme are as 
follows:
 Number of Number of

 shares shares

 2014  2013 

 ‘000 ‘000

   
At beginning of year 8  20 
Released during year (2)  (12)
At end of year 6  8 
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29. Financial instruments and financial risk
Fair values versus carrying amounts
The fair value of financial assets and liabilities together with the carrying amounts shown in the balance sheet are as follows:
  Fair value  Liabilities at Total  

30 September 2014 Cash flow through  amortised carrying  

 hedges profit or loss Receivables cost value Fair value

 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000

       
Trade and other receivables (note 15) -  -  407,226  -  407,226  407,226 
Derivative financial assets 868  1,624  -  -  2,492  2,492 
Cash and cash equivalents -  -  157,843  -  157,843  157,843 
 868  1,624  565,069  -  567,561  567,561
Trade and other payables (note 23) -  -  -  421,886  421,886  421,886 
Interest bearing loans and borrowings (note 22) -  -  -  392,695  392,695  395,223
Finance lease liabilities (note 22) -  -  -  89  89  89 
Bank overdrafts (note 22) -  -  -  588  588  588 
Derivative financial liabilities 13,031  380  -  -  13,411  13,411 
Deferred contingent consideration (note 24) -  20,513  -  -  20,513  20,513 
Restructuring provision (note 24) -  -  -  874  874  874 
Onerous leases (note 24) -  -  -  866  866  866 
 13,031  20,893  -  816,998  850,922  853,450 

  Fair value  Liabilities at Total  

30 September 2013 Cash flow through  Amortised carrying  

 hedges profit or loss Receivables cost value Fair value

 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000

       
Trade and other receivables (note 15) -  -  348,426  -  348,426  348,426 
Derivative financial assets 1,827  -  -  -  1,827  1,827 
Cash and cash equivalents -  -  174,479  -  174,479  174,479 
 1,827  -  522,905  -  524,732  524,732 
       
Trade and other payables (note 23) -  -  -  375,756  375,756  375,756 
Interest bearing loans and borrowings (note 22) -  -  -  390,268  390,268  391,048 
Finance lease liabilities (note 22) -  -  -  175  175  175 
Bank overdrafts (note 22) -  -  -  1,346  1,346  1,346 
Derivative financial liabilities 20,163  2,181  -  -  22,344  22,344 
Deferred contingent consideration -  28,010  -  -  28,010  28,010 
Restructuring provisions -  -  -  7,128  7,128  7,128 
Onerous leases -  -  -  3,272  3,272  3,272 
 20,163  30,191  -  777,945  828,299  829,079 

The fair values of the financial assets and liabilities not measured at fair value disclosed in the above tables have been estimated using 
the methods and assumptions set out below. 
 
Trade and other receivables/payables
For receivables and payables, the carrying value less impairment provision, where appropriate is deemed to reflect fair value.
 
Cash and cash equivalents 
For cash and cash equivalents, the nominal amount is deemed to reflect fair value. 
 
Interest-bearing loans and borrowings (excluding finance lease liabilities)
The fair value of interest-bearing loans and borrowings is based on the fair value of the expected future principal and interest cash 
flows discounted at interest rates effective at the balance sheet date and adjusted for movements in credit spreads.
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29. Financial instruments and financial risk (continued)
Finance lease liabilities
For finance lease liabilities, fair value is the present value of future cash flows discounted at current market rates.
 
Onerous leases and restructuring provisions
The fair value represents the best estimate of amounts which may become payable in the future. These amounts are discounted to 
present value using appropriate risk adjusted discount rates.
 
Valuation techniques and significant unobservable inputs
Fair value of hierarchy of assets and liabilities measured at fair value
The Group has adopted the following fair value hierarchy in relation to its financial instruments that are carried in the balance sheet at 
fair value as at the year end:
• Level 1 - quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;
• Level 2 - inputs, other than quoted prices included within Level 1, that are observable for the asset or liability either directly  

(as prices) or indirectly (derived from prices); and
• Level 3 - inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

The following table sets out the fair value of all financial assets and liabilities that are measured at fair value:

Fair value measurement as at 30 September 2014
 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000

Assets measured at fair value     
Designated as hedging instruments
Interest rate swaps - 502 - 502
Cross currency interest rate swaps -  1,990  -  1,990 
 -  2,492  -  2,492 
     
Liabilities measured at fair value     
At fair value through profit or loss
Deferred contingent consideration -  -  20,513  20,513 

Designated as hedging instruments
Cross currency interest rate swaps - 13,411 - 13,411
 -  13,411 20,513  33,924 

Fair value measurement as at 30 September 2013
 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000

Assets measured at fair value     
Designated as hedging instruments
Interest rate swaps - 401 - 401
Cross currency interest rate swaps -  1,426  -  1,426 
 -  1,827  -  1,827 
     
Liabilities measured at fair value     
At fair value through profit or loss
Deferred contingent consideration - - 28,010 28,010

Designated as hedging instruments        
Interest rate swaps - 315 - 315
Cross currency interest rate swaps -  22,029  -  22,029 

- 22,344 28,010 50,354
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29. Financial instruments and financial risk (continued)
Derivative financial instruments
Derivative financial assets 2014  2013 

 €’000 €’000

   
Current 2,492  1,827 
 2,492 1,827 
   
Derivative financial liabilities 2014  2013 

 €’000 €’000

   
Non-current 13,411  19,311 
Current -  3,033 
 13,411  22,344 

All derivatives entered into by the Group are included in Level 2 and consist of interest rate swaps and cross currency interest 
rate swaps. The fair values of cross currency interest rate swaps and interest rate swaps are calculated at the present value of the 
estimated future cash flows based on the terms and maturity of each contract using forward currency rates and market interest 
rates as applicable for a similar instrument at the measurement date. Fair values reflect the credit risk of the instrument and include 
adjustments to take account of the credit risk of the Group entity and counterparty where appropriate.

The fair value of interest rate swaps and cross currency interest rate swaps is the estimated amount that the Group would receive or 
pay to terminate the swap at the balance sheet date, taking into account current interest rates.
 
The swaps are a mixture of fixed to fixed and fixed to floating rate swaps. The Group classifies the fixed to floating swaps as fair value 
hedges and has stated them at their fair value with a corresponding opposite adjustment to the underlying debt for the risk being 
hedged. Both of these adjustments are recorded within the income statement and to the extent they do not offset, this represents the 
ineffective portion of the fair value hedge. The fair value of these swaps at 30 September 2014 was a net asset of €1,244,000 (2013: a 
net liability of €2,181,000).

The fixed to fixed rate cross currency interest rate swaps are classified as cash flow hedges and are stated at their fair value. The fair 
value of these swaps at 30 September 2014 was a net liability of €13,031,000 (2013: a net liability of €18,335,000), and the effective 
portion of this adjustment was accounted for in the cash flow hedge reserve. The fair value movement during the year was €8,539,000 
(2013: €5,105,000). This fair value movement represents an equal but opposite amount to the foreign exchange gain or loss recognised 
in the income statement on the retranslation of underlying foreign currency debt.

The interest element of the cash flow hedges will be recognised in the income statement in the periods to 30 September 2025, as the 
associated interest on the hedged debt is recognised.

Deferred contingent consideration
Deferred contingent consideration is included in Level 3 of the fair value hierarchy. Details of the movement in the year are included 
in note 24. The deferred contingent consideration liability arose from acquisitions completed by the Group over the last three years. 
The fair value is determined considering the expected payment, discounted to present value using a risk adjusted discount rate. The 
expected payment is determined by considering the possible scenarios under each of the individual earn out agreements and the 
probability associated with each scenario.

The significant unobservable inputs are:
• Forecasted average annual net revenue growth rate 4% (2013: 4%);
• Forecast average EBIT growth rate 10% (2013: 10%); and
• Risk adjusted discount rate 6.5% (2013: 6.5%).

Inter-relationship between significant unobservable inputs and fair value measurement
The estimated fair value would increase/(decrease) if:
• The annual net revenue growth rate was higher/(lower);
• The EBIT growth rate was higher/(lower); and
• The risk adjusted discount rate was lower/(higher).
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29. Financial instruments and financial risk (continued)
For the fair values of deferred contingent consideration, a reasonable possible change to one of the significant unobservable inputs at 
30 September 2014, holding the other inputs constant would have the following effects:

 
 Increase  Decrease 

 €‘000 €‘000

   
Effect of change in assumption to profit & loss account
Annual EBIT growth rate (1% movement) - 408 
Annual net revenue growth rate (1% movement) -  366 
Risk-adjusted discount rate (1% movement) 44  (43) 

Capital management
The directors consider capital to consist of equity (share capital, share premium and retained earnings) and long-term debt. The 
directors’ policy is to maintain a strong capital base to maintain investor, creditor and market confidence and to sustain the ongoing 
development of the Group. The directors periodically review the capital structure of the Group, considering the cost of capital and the 
risks associated with each class of capital. The directors monitor the return on equity generated by the Group and the level of dividends 
paid to shareholders. There were no changes to the directors’ approach to capital management during the year.

 2014  2013 

 €’000 €’000

   
Capital and reserves attributable to the equity holders of the Company 533,700  419,481 
Net debt 246,448  237,827 
Capital and net debt 780,148  657,308 

Financial risk management
The Group’s multi-national operations expose it to different financial risks that include foreign exchange rate risks, credit risks, liquidity 
risks and interest rate risks. The Group has a risk management programme in place which seeks to limit the impact of these risks on the 
financial performance of the Group. The Board has determined the policies for managing these risks as set out below.
 
Credit risk
The Group has detailed procedures for monitoring and managing the credit risk related to its trade receivables based on experience, 
customer’s track record and historic default rates. Individual credit limits are generally set by customer and credit is only extended 
above such limits in defined circumstances. 
 
The Group establishes an allowance for impairment that represents the best estimate of incurred losses in respect of trade and other 
receivables (note 15). Where the Group is satisfied that no recovery of the amount owing is possible, the amount is considered 
irrecoverable and is written off directly against the receivable. 
 
At the balance sheet date there were no significant concentrations of credit risk. The maximum exposure to credit risk is represented 
by the carrying amount of each financial asset.

Interest rate risk
The majority of the Group’s ongoing operations are financed from a mixture of cash generated from operations and borrowings. Other 
than the US dollar private placement borrowings which are secured at fixed interest rates, borrowings are initially secured at floating 
interest rates and interest rate risk is monitored on an ongoing basis. Interest rate swaps and forward rate agreements are used to 
manage interest rate risk when considered appropriate having regard to the interest rate environment.
 
A reduction of one hundred basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased profit before tax by the amounts 
shown below assuming all other variables including foreign currency rates remain constant. An increase of one hundred basis points 
on the same basis would reduce profit before tax by €1,733,000 (2013: €1,775,000).

Effect of reduction of one hundred basis points
 2014  2013 

 €’000 €’000

   
Profit before tax 252  639 
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29. Financial instruments and financial risk (continued)
Currency risk
Structural currency risk
A significant element of the Group’s operations are carried out in the UK and the US and as a result the Group is exposed to structural 
currency fluctuations in respect of sterling and the US dollar. Where practical, the Group finances investments through borrowings 
denominated in the same currency in which the related cash flows will be generated. To the extent that the non-euro denominated 
assets and liabilities of the Group do not offset, the Group is exposed to structural currency risk. Such movements are reported 
through the Group statement of other comprehensive income.
 
Sterling and US dollar denominated profits are translated into euro at the average rate of exchange for the financial year. The average 
rate at which sterling profits were translated during the year was Stg£0.8194 = €1 (2013: Stg£0.8407 = €1) and dollar profits were 
translated at US$1.3574 = €1 (2013: US$1.3121 = €1). 
 
The Group is also subject to translational currency risk on the translation of profits earned in the UK and US.
 
Transactional currency risk
The euro is the principal currency of the Group’s Irish and Continental European businesses, sterling is the principal currency for 
the Group’s UK businesses and the US dollar is the principal currency for the Group’s US businesses. The Group ensures that its net 
exposure is kept to an acceptable level by buying or selling foreign currencies at spot and forward rates where necessary. Details of the 
Group’s transactional foreign currency risk at 30 September 2014 and 2013 arising from foreign currency transactions are set out in the 
tables below.

 Euro Sterling USD CHF Total

 2014  2014  2014  2014  2014 

 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000

      
Cash and cash equivalents 5,959  19  6,475  61  12,514 
Trade receivables 6,652  602 4,304  48  11,606 
Trade and other payables (3,806)  (2,890)  (1,875)  (49)  (8,620) 
Interest bearing loans and borrowings -  -  (125,844)  -  (125,844) 
Derivative financial liabilities -  -  502  -  502 
 8,805  (2,269)  (116,438)  60  (109,842) 
      
 Euro Sterling USD CHF Total

 2013  2013  2013  2013  2013 

 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000

      
Cash and cash equivalents (189) 3,121  4,058  175  7,165 
Trade receivables 4,004  317  1,816  8  6,145 
Trade and other payables (3,028) (2,115) (2,181) (23) (7,347)
Interest bearing loans and borrowings -  -  (117,425) -  (117,425)
Derivative financial liabilities -  -  87  -  87 
 787  1,323  (113,645) 160  (111,375)

The interest-bearing loans and borrowings included in the table above are designated as hedges of the Group’s net investment in 
foreign operations. Gains and losses arising on translation are taken to the foreign exchange reserve.
 
As set out in note 22, the Group has US$292 million (2013: US$332 million) debt financing from the US Private Placement Market. The 
US dollar proceeds were swapped into euro and the fixed interest rates applicable to the debt were swapped into a mixture of fixed 
and floating rate debt. 
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Sensitivity analysis on transactional currency risk
For the purposes of performing sensitivity analysis on transactional currency risk, financial assets and liabilities outstanding at the 
balance sheet date denominated in a currency other than the functional currency of individual entities, have been aggregated by 
currency and the impact of a five percent strengthening of the euro against the relevant currency calculated. This analysis assumes that 
all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant.
 
US Dollar:
Based on the value of US dollar denominated financial assets and liabilities held by individual entities with a functional currency other 
than the US dollar, a five percent strengthening of the euro against the US dollar at 30 September 2014 and 30 September 2013 would 
have increased/(reduced) equity and profit after tax by the amounts shown below:
      2014  2013 

      €’000 €’000

        
Equity      4,397  6,035 
Profit after tax      (256)  (152)

Sterling:
Based on the value of sterling denominated financial assets and liabilities held by individual entities with a functional currency other 
than sterling, a five percent strengthening of the euro against sterling at 30 September 2014 and 30 September 2013 would not have 
had a material effect on equity or profit after tax of the Group.
 
Funding and Liquidity
Liquidity risk
Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. The Group uses a combination 
of long and short-term debt and cash and cash equivalents to meet its liabilities as they fall due. This is in addition to the Group’s 
strong cash flow generation. The Group believes it has sufficient cash resources and bank debt facilities at its disposal, which provides 
flexibility in financing existing operations, acquisitions and other developments.  
The following are the undiscounted contractual maturities of financial instruments, including interest payments and excluding the 
impact of netting arrangements:
 
30 September 2014
 Carrying Contractual 6 months 6-12 Between Between More than

 Amount cash flow or less months 1-2 years 2-5 years 5 years

 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000

        
Non derivative financial instruments       
Other loans and borrowings 125,236  137,883  1,903  1,864  2,059  5,861  126,196 
Bank overdrafts 588  640  21  21  598  -  - 
Finance leases 89  91  68  15  8  -  - 
Floating rate unsecured guaranteed 
senior notes 43,842  44,941  297  297  18,831  13,103  12,413 
Fixed rate unsecured guaranteed 
senior notes 222,690  270,766  4,008  4,008  8,016  59,318  195,416 
Trade and other payables 421,886  421,886  421,886  -  -  -  - 
Provisions 22,253  24,104  2,130  4,846  6,451  10,677  - 
Derivative financial instruments        
Cash flow hedges 12,163  14,813  352  316  377  2,698 11,070 
Fair value hedges (1,244)  (1,311)  (9)  (9)  (549)  (382)  (362) 

847,503 913,813 430,656 11,358 35,791 91,275 344,733
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29. Financial instruments and financial risk (continued)
30 September 2013        
 Carrying Contractual 6 months 6-12 Between Between More than

 amount cash flow or less months 1-2 years 2-5 years 5 years

 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000

        
Non derivative financial instruments       
Other loans and borrowings 118,520  125,898  2,576  2,303  3,124  117,895  - 
Bank overdrafts 1,346  1,463  47  47  1,369  -  - 
Finance leases 175  179  135  44  -  -  - 
Floating rate unsecured guaranteed 
senior notes 54,319  79,798  381  16,964  19,011  18,146  25,296 
Fixed rate unsecured guaranteed 
senior notes 219,151  276,766  4,166  19,330  7,569  60,082  185,619 
Trade and other payables 375,756  375,756  375,756  -  -  -  - 
Provisions 38,410  42,497  11,949  7,228  3,063  19,477  780 
Derivative financial instruments         
Cash flow hedges 18,335  23,178  720   1,676  699  4,481  15,602 
Fair value hedges 2,181  3,081  15  655  734  700  977 
 828,193  928,616  395,745  48,247  35,569  220,781  228,274 

Maturity profile of net debt
In respect of income-earning financial assets and interest-bearing financial liabilities, the following table indicates their effective interest 
rates at the balance sheet date and the periods in which they mature.

30 September 2014       
   Less than Between Between More than

 Effective Total 1 year 1-2 years 2-5 years 5 years

 interest rate €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000

       
Cash at bank and short term deposits 0.47% 157,843  157,843  -  -  - 
Bank overdrafts 7.0% (588)  -  (588)  -  - 
Cash and cash equivalents  157,255  157,843  (588)  -  - 
Other loans and borrowings 1.85% (125,236)  (476)  274  810  (125,844) 
Finance leases 5.48% (89)  (82)  (7)  -  - 
Floating rate unsecured guaranteed senior notes 1.49% (43,842)  -  (18,821)  (12,428)  (12,593) 
Fixed rate unsecured guaranteed senior notes 3.80% (222,690)  -  -  (39,595)  (183,095) 
Total loan notes  (266,532)  -  (18,821)  (52,023)  (195,688) 
Total before derivatives  (234,602)  157,285  (19,142)  (51,213)  (321,532) 
Derivatives  (10,919)  2,828  1,782  1,772  (17,301) 
Net debt  (245,521)  160,113  (17,360)  (49,441)  (338,833)
       
30 September 2013       
   Less than Between Between More than

 Effective Total 1 year 1-2 years 2-5 years 5 years

 interest rate €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000

       
Cash at bank and short term deposits 0.56% 174,479  174,479  -  -  - 
Bank overdrafts 11.4% (1,346) (1,346) -  -  - 
Cash and cash equivalents  173,133  173,133  -  -  - 
Other loans and borrowings 3.45% (118,520) (1,320) 150  (117,350) - 
Finance leases 5.48% (175) (140) (35) -  - 
Floating rate unsecured guaranteed senior notes 1.49% (56,998) (15,357) (18,210) (11,741) (11,690)
Fixed rate unsecured guaranteed senior notes 3.95% (214,750) (14,831) -  (36,915) (163,004)
Total loan notes  (271,748) (30,188) (18,210) (48,656) (174,694)
Total before derivatives  (217,310) 141,485  (18,095) (166,006) (174,694)
Derivatives  (20,517) (1,206) 2,005  (3,281) (18,035)
Net debt  (237,827) 140,279  (16,090) (169,287) (192,729)

The effect of the derivatives included above has been to swap US dollar denominated debt to euro denominated debt and to partially 
swap fixed rate interest into floating rate interest.
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30. Capital commitments
Capital expenditure authorised but not contracted for amounted to €32,286,000 (2013: €1,162,000) at the balance sheet date. This 
primarily relates to the capacity expansion in the Group’s US Packaging facility.

31. Related parties
The Group trades in the normal course of business with its joint venture undertaking. The aggregate value of these transactions is not 
material in the context of the Group’s financial results. The amount due from Magir at 30 September 2014 was €6.5 million (2013: 
€7 million) which represents 1.9% (2013: 2.4%) of total gross trade receivables. The Group has also provided a guarantee to Magir’s 
bankers for an amount of Stg£12 million (2013: Stg£10 million) and a loan of Stg£8.6 million (2013: Stg£6.6 million).
 
IAS 24 Related Party Disclosures requires the disclosure of compensation paid to the Group’s key management personnel. Key 
management personnel are those persons having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities 
of the Group. UDG Healthcare classifies directors, the Company Secretary and members of its executive team as key management 
personnel. The executive team is the body of senior executives that formulates business strategy along with the directors, follows 
through on implementation of that strategy and directs and controls the activities of the Group on a day to day basis. 
 
In addition to the executive directors, the following individuals were members of the executive team at 30 September 2014:
Name Title 

Léon Atkins* Chief  Compliance Officer
Clare Bates* Head of Group Legal
Sean Coyle Managing Director of Supply Chain Services
Gareth Davies* Group Marketing and Communications Director
Mike Gannon* Finance Director and Company Secretary 
Eleanor Garvey* Head of Group Quality
Liam Logue* Head of Corporate Development
David Marshall* Head of Investor Relations
Mike O’ Hara Managing Director of Sharp Packaging Services

*included in Company, see note 45

Remuneration of key management personnel
 2014  2013 

 €’000 €’000

   
Salaries and other short term benefits 5,545  4,644 
Post employment benefits 794  864 
Share based payment (calculated in accordance with the principles disclosed in note 28) 1,213  960 
Termination payments -  797 
 7,552  7,265 

Details of the remuneration of the Group’s individual directors, together with the number of UDG Healthcare shares owned by them 
and their outstanding share options, are set out in the Directors’ Remuneration Report.

32. Events after the balance sheet date 
On the 1 October 2014, the Group entered into a joint venture arrangement with CMIC Japan. The joint venture ‘CMIC Ashfield’ will 
fully service the Japanese contract sales organisation (‘CSO’) market. This agreement strengthens the existing successful partnership 
the Group has had with CMIC since 2012 and will provide a platform for future growth in the Japanese market.
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Company Statement of Comprehensive Income
for the year ended 30 September 2014

 Notes 2014  2013*

  €’000 €’000

    
Profit for the financial year  100,558  8,168 
Other comprehensive (expense)/income:    
Company defined benefit pension schemes:    
- Remeasurement of defined benefit liability 43 (918)  657 
- Related taxes 36 115  (82)
Other comprehensive (expense)/income for the financial year  (803)  575 
Total comprehensive income for the financial year  99,755  8,743 

*2013 comparatives have been restated in accordance with IAS 19: Employee Benefits (Revised).
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Company Statement of Changes in Equity
for the year ended 30 September 2014

 Equity     

 share Share Retained Other Total

 capital premium earnings reserves equity

 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000

      
At 1 October 2013 12,443  145,000  88,011  55,354  300,808 
      
Profit for the financial year -  -  100,558  -  100,558 
Other comprehensive income/(expense):      
Remeasurement gain on defined benefit schemes -  -  (918)  -  (918) 
Deferred tax on defined benefit schemes -  -  115  -  115 
Total comprehensive income for the year -  -  99,755 -  99,755 
New shares issued 42  2,176  -  -  2,218 
Share-based payment expense -  -  -  1,734  1,734 
Dividends paid to equity holders -  -  (23,285)  -  (23,285) 
Release from share-based payment reserve -  -  981  (981)  - 
At 30 September 2014 12,485  147,176  165,462  56,107  381,230 
      
      
for the year ended 30 September 2013      
 Equity     

 share Share Retained Other Total

 capital premium earnings* reserves equity

 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000

      
At 1 October 2012 12,354  141,283  99,395  56,933  309,965 
      
Profit for the financial year -  -  8,168  -  8,168 
Other comprehensive income/(expense):      
Remeasurement gain on defined benefit schemes -  -  657  -  657 
Deferred tax on defined benefit schemes -  -  (82) -  (82)
Total comprehensive income for the year -  -  8,743  -  8,743 
New shares issued 89  3,717  -  -  3,806 
Share-based payment expense -  -  -  364  364 
Dividends paid to equity holders -  -  (22,070) -  (22,070)
Release from share-based payment reserve -  -  1,943  (1,943) - 
At 30 September 2013 12,443  145,000  88,011  55,354  300,808 

*2013 comparatives have been restated in accordance with IAS 19: Employee Benefits (Revised). 
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Company Balance Sheet
as at 30 September 2014

 Notes 2014  2013 

  €’000 €’000

ASSETS    
Non-current    
Property, plant and equipment 33 6,056  3,561 
Intangible assets 34 30,591  20,572 
Investment in subsidiary undertakings 35 92,112  82,160 
Deferred income tax assets 36 1,253  1,253 
Total non-current assets  130,012  107,546 
Current    
Inventories 37 56,544  55,911 
Trade and other receivables 38 307,352  259,223 
Income tax asset  -  102 
Cash and cash equivalents  15,421  9,335 
Total current assets  379,317  324,571 
Total assets  509,329  432,117 
    
    
EQUITY    
Equity share capital 16 12,485  12,443 
Share premium 18 147,176  145,000 
Other reserves 39 56,107  55,354 
Retained earnings 39 165,462 88,011 
Capital and reserves attributable to equity holders of the parent  381,230  300,808 
    
LIABILITIES    
Non-current    
Provisions 42 463  893 
Employee benefits 43 6,433  6,301 
Total non-current liabilities  6,896  7,194 
Current    
Trade and other payables 41 120,671  123,635 
Provisions 42 370  480 
Income tax liability 162  - 
Total current liabilities  121,203  124,115 
Total liabilities  128,099   131,309 
Total equity and liabilities  509,329  432,117 

On behalf of the Board

P. Gray 
Director

 L. FitzGerald
Director 
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Company Cash Flow Statement
for the year ended 30 September 2014

  2014  2013*

 Notes €’000 €’000

    
Cash flows from operating activities    
Profit before tax  101,318  8,448 
Finance income  (16)  (50)
Finance expense  10,765  15,652 
Exceptional items  -  3,008 
Operating profit (pre exceptional items)  112,067  27,058 
Depreciation charge 33 685  354 
Amortisation charge 34 1,601  893 
Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment 212 -
Loss on disposal of intangible assets – computer software 1,200 -
Share-based payment expense/(credit) 43 1,030  (95)
Increase in inventories  (633)  (4,786)
(Increase)/decrease in trade and other receivables  (47,545)  34,876 
(Decrease)/increase in trade payables and other payables  (5,400)  11,004 
Exceptional items paid  (540)  (1,501)
Interest paid  (9,699)  (5,909)
Income taxes paid  (381)  (48)
Net cash inflow from operating activities  52,597  61,846 
    
Cash flows from investing activities    
Interest received  16  50 
Purchase of property, plant and equipment 33 (3,392)  (1,300)
Investment in intangible assets – computer software 34 (12,820)  (12,079)
Investment in subsidiary undertakings (9,248) -
Net cash outflow from investing activities  (25,444)  (13,329)
    
Cash flows from financing activities    
Proceeds from issue of shares (including share premium thereon)  2,218  3,806 
Proceeds from interest-bearing loans and borrowings 25,000 -
Repayment of interest bearing loans and borrowings  (25,000)  (8,000)
Dividends paid to equity holders of the Company  (23,285)  (22,070)
Net cash outflow from financing activities  (21,067)  (26,264)
    
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents  6,086  22,253 
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year  9,335  (12,918)
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year  15,421  9,335 
    
Cash and cash equivalents is comprised of:    
Cash at bank and short term deposits  15,421  9,335 
  15,421  9,335 

*2013 comparatives have been restated in accordance with IAS 19: Employee Benefits (Revised).
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Notes forming part of the Company Financial Statements

33. Property, plant and equipment
 Land and Plant and Motor Computer  

 buildings equipment vehicles equipment Total

 2014  2014  2014  2014  2014 

 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000

Cost      
At 1 October 2013 3,829  5,247  881  6,267  16,224 
Additions in year -  1,372  -  2,020  3,392 
Eliminate on disposals - - - (212) (212)
At 30 September 2014 3,829  6,619  881  8,075  19,404 
Depreciation      
At 1 October 2013 1,141  5,172  879  5,471  12,663 
Depreciation charge for the year 33  83  2  567  685 
At 30 September 2014 1,174  5,255  881  6,038  13,348 
Carrying amount      
At 30 September 2014 2,655  1,364  -  2,037  6,056 
      
      
      
 Land and Plant and Motor Computer  

 buildings equipment vehicles equipment Total

 2013  2013  2013  2013  2013 

 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000

Cost      
At 1 October 2012 3,829  5,194  881  14,920  24,824 
Transfer to intangible assets -  -  -  (9,900) (9,900)
Additions in year -  53  -  1,247  1,300 
At 30 September 2013 3,829  5,247  881  6,267  16,224 
Depreciation      
At 1 October 2012 1,107  5,164  874  5,678  12,823 
Transfer to intangible assets -  -  -  (514) (514)
Depreciation charge for the year 34  8  5  307  354 
At 30 September 2013 1,141  5,172  879  5,471  12,663 
Carrying amount      
At 30 September 2013 2,688  75  2  796  3,561 

No borrowings are secured on the above assets.
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34. Intangible assets
 Computer  

 software Total

 €’000 €’000

Cost   
At 1 October 2012 -  - 
Transfer from property, plant and equipment 9,900  9,900 
Additions 12,079  12,079 
At 30 September 2013 21,979  21,979 
Additions 12,820 12,820 
Eliminated on disposal (1,251) (1,251)
At 30 September 2014 33,548  33,548 
Amortisation   
At 1 October 2012 -  - 
Transfer from property, plant and equipment 514  514 
Amortisation charge for the year 893  893 
At 30 September 2013 1,407  1,407 
Amortisation charge for the year  1,601  1,601
Eliminated on disposal (51) (51)
At 30 September 2014 2,957  2,957 
   
Carrying amount   
At 30 September 2014 30,591  30,591 
At 30 September 2013 20,572  20,572 

35. Investment in subsidiary undertakings
 2014  2013 

 €’000 €’000

   
Cost   
At beginning of year 82,160  81,701 
Additions in year 9,248 -
Share options granted to employees of subsidiary undertakings 704  459 
At end of year 92,112  82,160 

The significant subsidiaries are detailed in note 47.

The addition to investments in subsidiary undertaking during the year of €9,248,000 was comprised of cash consideration.

36. Deferred income tax assets
 2014  2013*

 €’000 €’000

   
At beginning of year  1,253  1,273 
Temporary differences - arising in income (115)  62 
Employee benefits - arising in other comprehensive income 115  (82)
At end of year 1,253  1,253 

*2013 comparatives have been re-stated in accordance with IAS 19: Employee Benefits (Revised).
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Notes forming part of the Company Financial Statements
(continued)

37. Inventories
 2014  2013 

 €’000 €’000

   
Finished goods 56,544  55,911 

In 2014, finished goods recognised as cost of sales amounted to €686,041,000 (2013: €697,406,000). There was no material write-
down of inventories to net realisable value during the years ended 30 September 2014 and 2013.
 
Current replacement cost does not differ materially from historical cost.
 
At 30 September 2014, the level of consignment inventory within the Group amounted to €156,379,000 (2013: €176,212,000). This 
represents goods held on behalf of clients by the Company, but not owned by the Company.

38. Trade and other receivables
 2014  2013 

 €’000 €’000

   
Current   
Trade receivables 56,717  59,322 
Amounts due from subsidiary undertakings 222,372  174,871 
Other receivables 24,367  23,782 
Prepayments and accrued income 3,896  1,248 
 307,352  259,223 

All amounts fall due within one year.

The maximum exposure to credit risk for trade receivables at the reporting date by geographical region was:
 2014  2013 

 €’000 €’000

Geographic analysis of credit risk   
Republic of Ireland 56,717  59,322 

Details of how the Group manages credit risk is set out in note 29.
 
The ageing of trade receivables at 30 September was:
 Gross value Impairment Net Gross value Impairment Net

 2014  2014  2014 2013  2013  2013 

 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000

       
Not past due 57,289  (572)  56,717 59,871  (550) 59,321
Past due       
0 - 30 days 122  (122)  - 142  (141) 1
31 - 90 days -  -  -  10  (10) -
91 - 180 days -  -  -  1  (1) -
+ 181 days -  -  -  1  (1) -
 57,411  (694)  56,717 60,025  (703) 59,322

The movement in the allowance for impairment in respect of trade receivables during the year was as follows:
 2014  2013 

 €’000 €’000

   
At beginning of the year 703  1,142 
Bad debts written off during the year (9)  (169)
Impairment loss recognised during the year -  60 
Release to income statement -  (330)
At end of year 694  703 
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39. Capital and reserves
 Other Retained

 Reserves earnings*

 €’000 €’000

   
At 1 October 2012 56,933  99,395 
Profit for the financial year -  8,168 
Release from share-based payment reserve (1,943) 1,943 
Dividends paid to equity holders -  (22,070)
Remeasurement gain on defined benefit pension scheme -  657 
Deferred tax on defined benefit pension scheme -  (82)
Share-based payment expense 364  - 
At 30 September 2013 55,354  88,011 
Profit for the financial year -  100,558 
Release from share-based payment reserve (981)  981 
Dividends paid to equity holders -  (23,285) 
Remeasurement loss on defined benefit pension scheme -  (918) 
Deferred tax on defined benefit pension scheme -  115 
Share-based payment expense  1,734  - 
At 30 September 2014 56,107  165,462 

*2013 comparatives have been re-stated in accordance with IAS 19: Employee Benefits (Revised). 
 
Other reserves represents a share-based payment reserve of €6,024,000 (2013: €5,271,000), a treasury shares reserve of (€5,742,000) 
(2013: (€5,742,000)), a goodwill reserve of (€93,000) (2013: (€93,000)), a non-distributable reserve of €55,668,000 (2013: 
€55,668,000) and a capital redemption reserve of €250,000 (2013: €250,000).
 
The Company’s non-distributable reserve consists of €16,762,000 (2013: €16,762,000) transferred from the share premium account 
against which goodwill, arising from acquisitions in financial periods prior to 1 October 1999, is offset on consolidation and a transfer 
from the income statement of €38,906,000 (2013: €38,906,000) arising on the restructuring of Group activities.
 
Details of equity share capital are set out in note 16.

40. Interest-bearing loans and borrowings
Details of how the Company manages risk exposures and accounts for financial instruments are set out in note 29.
 
Foreign currency risk management
The majority of trade conducted by the Company is in euro. Therefore, the level of transactional foreign exchange exposure is not 
material to the Company.
 
Funding and liquidity
The following are the undiscounted contractual maturities of financial instruments, including interest payments and excluding the 
impact of netting arrangements:

30 September 2014       
 Carrying Contractual 6 months  Between Between

 amount cash flow or less 6-12 months 1-2 years 2-5 years

 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000

       
Trade and other payables 120,671  120,671  120,671  -  -  - 
Provisions 833  833  190  180  371  92 
 121,504  121,504  120,861  180  371  92 
       
30 September 2013       
 Carrying Contractual 6 months  Between Between

 amount cash flow or less 6-12 months 1-2 years 2-5 years

 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000

       
Trade and other payables 123,635  123,635  123,635  -  -  - 
Provisions 1,373  1,373  319  159  299  596 
 125,008  125,008  123,954  159  299  596 
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Notes forming part of the Company Financial Statements
(continued)

41. Trade and other payables
 2014  2013 

 €’000 €’000

   
Current   
Trade payables 111,748  110,896 
Accruals and deferred income 8,923  9,580 
Other creditors -  3,159 
 120,671  123,635 

42. Provisions
 Restructuring Onerous   

 costs leases Total Total

 2014  2014  2014  2013 

 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000

     
At beginning of year 160  1,213  1,373  198 
Increase in provision during the year -  -  -  2,759 
Utilised during the year (160) (380)  (540)  (1,584)
At end of year -  833  833  1,373 
     
   2014  2013 

   €’000 €’000

     
Non-current   463  893 
Current   370  480 
   833  1,373 

A description of the above provisions are detailed in note 24.

43. Employee benefits
The aggregate employee costs recognised in the income statement are as follows:
 2014  2013*

 €’000 €’000

   
Wages and salaries 12,377  10,970 
Social security contributions 1,330  1,216 
Pension costs - defined contribution schemes 457 330 
Pension costs - defined benefit schemes 74  62 
Share-based payment expense/(credit) 1,030  (95)
Redundancy payments -  1,359 
 15,268  13,842 

The average number of employees, including executive directors, during the year was as follows:
 2014  2013 

 Number Number

Marketing, distribution and selling 69  81 
Administration 113  106 
 182  187 
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43. Employee benefits (continued)
(i) Defined contribution schemes
The Company makes contributions to a number of defined contribution schemes, the assets of which are vested in independent 
trustees for the benefit of members and their dependants.
 
(ii) Defined benefit schemes
The Company operates a number of defined benefit schemes which are funded by the payment of contributions to separately 
administered trust funds. The contributions to the schemes are determined with the advice of independent qualified actuaries obtained 
at regular intervals using the projected unit method of funding. Each defined benefit scheme is independently funded and the assets 
are vested in the independent trustees for the benefit of members and their dependants. The valuations are not available for public 
inspection but the results are advised to members of the schemes. The most recent full actuarial valuations for the principal schemes 
were conducted as at 31 December 2011. 
 
Assumed medical costs are not a component of the pension obligations of any of the Company’s pension obligations.
 
The valuation method used for Company defined benefit schemes is the projected credit unit method.
 
The principal long-term financial assumptions used by the Company’s actuaries in the computation of the defined benefit liabilities 
arising on pension schemes as at 30 September are as follows:

 2014  2013  2012 

Increase in salaries 2.75% 3.00% 3.00%
Increase in pensions 0-1.75% 0-2.00% 0-2.00%
Inflation rate 1.75% 2.00% 2.00%
Discount rate 3.00% 3.90% 4.00%

The reduction in discount rates is reflective of changes in bond yields during the year. 
 
The composition of actual Company scheme assets is detailed below.
 
The mortality assumptions of the schemes have been discussed in detail on page 116.
 
The market value of the assets in the pension schemes at 30 September were:
 2014  2013 

 €’000 €’000

   
Equities    
-Developed markets 8,752 7,264
-Emerging markets - -
Bonds 2,667  1,775 
-Government 2,299 1,457
-Non-government 368 318
Property 362  257 
Other 2,868  2,281 
Fair value of scheme assets 14,649  11,577 
Present value of scheme obligations (21,082) (17,878)
Employee benefits liability (6,433) (6,301)
Deferred income tax asset 804  788 
Net liability (5,629) (5,513)

Movements in fair value of plan assets
 2014  2013 

 €’000 €’000

   
At beginning of year 11,577  10,218 
Interest income on plan assets 467  411 
Employer contributions 1,084  388 
Employee contributions 33  32 
Benefit payments (315) (298)
Return on plan assets excluding interest income 1,803  826 
At end of year 14,649  11,577 
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Notes forming part of the Company Financial Statements
(continued)

43. Employee benefits (continued)
Movements in present value of defined benefit obligations
 2014  2013*

 €’000 €’000

   
At beginning of year 17,878  17,231 
Current service costs 74  62 
Interest cost on scheme obligations 691  682 
Revaluation loss/(gain) on experience variations 531  (205)
Employee contributions 33  32 
Benefit payments (315) (298)
Effect of changes in actuarial assumptions 2,190  374 
At end of year 21,082  17,878 

Reconciliation of the remeasurement gain to the plan assets and present value of the defined benefit obligation is as follows:
 2014  2013*

 €’000 €’000

   
Remeasurement (loss)/gain on experience variations (531) 205 
Return on plan assets excluding interest cost 1,803  826 
Effect of changes in actuarial assumptions
- changes in demographic assumptions 668 -
- changes in financial assumptions (2,858) (374)
Total included in company statement of comprehensive income (918) 657 

Historical information
 2014  2013  2012  2011  2010 

 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000

      
Fair value of scheme assets 14,649  11,577  10,218  8,081  8,350 
Present value of scheme obligations 21,082  17,878  17,231  13,442  14,747 

*2013 comparatives have been restated in accordance with IAS 19: Employee Benefits (Revised).

44. Operating leases
Leases as lessee
Non-cancellable operating lease rentals are payable as set out below. These amounts represent the minimum future lease payments, in 
aggregate, the Company is required to make under existing lease agreements.
 2014  2013 

 €’000 €’000

   
Less than one year 25  34 
Between one and five years 521  251 
More than five years -  - 
 546  285 

The Company leases certain property, plant and equipment under operating leases. The leases typically run for an initial lease period 
with the potential to renew the leases after the initial period.
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45. Related party transactions
The Company has related party relationships with its subsidiaries and with the directors of the Company. Details of the remuneration 
of the Company’s individual directors, together with the number of shares in the Company owned by them and their outstanding share 
options are set out in the Directors’ Remuneration Report.
 
Transactions with subsidiary undertakings
 2014  2013 

 €’000 €’000

   
Management charges to subsidiary undertakings 24,683  14,656 
Sales to subsidiary undertakings 502,848  480,994 

Details of balances outstanding with subsidiary undertakings are provided in note 38.
 
IAS 24 Related Party Disclosures requires the disclosure of compensation paid to the Company’s key management personnel. The 
details on key management personnel are outlined in note 31. 
 

Remuneration of key management personnel
 2014  2013 

 €’000 €’000

   
Salaries and other short term benefits 4,348  3,057 
Post employment benefits 551  522 
Share-based payments (calculated in accordance with the principles disclosed in note 28) 910  681 
Termination payments -  515 
 5,809  4,775 

46. Contingent liabilities
Guarantees have been given by the Company in respect of borrowing facilities of certain subsidiary undertakings and customers.
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Financial Statements

Notes forming part of the Company Financial Statements
(continued)

47. Significant subsidiary undertakings
The following are the significant subsidiary undertakings of UDG Healthcare plc at 30 September 2014:

Incorporated and trading in the Republic of Ireland

Name Nature of business
Group 
share

Ashfield Healthcare (Ireland) Limited Contract sales outsourcing 100%

Blackhall Pharmaceutical Distributors Limited Distribution of pharmaceutical products 100%

Intra Pharma Limited
Distribution of medical and pharmaceutical equipment and 
consumables 100%

Intra Veno Healthcare Limited
Distribution of medical and pharmaceutical equipment and 
consumables 100%

J.V.A. Analytical Limited* Distribution of specialist analytical chemistry equipment 100%

Pemberton Marketing International Limited* Distribution of consumer products 100%

TCP Homecare Limited (1) Delivery of prescribed medicines and infusions to patients in the home 100%

Temperature Controlled Pharmaceuticals Limited (2)* Provision of specialty pharmaceutical distribution services 100%

United Drug (Wholesale) Limited Wholesale distribution of pharmaceutical products 100%

Unitech Limited* Distribution of medical and scientific equipment and consumables 100%

All of the above companies have their registered office at United Drug House, Magna Drive, Magna Business Park, Citywest Road, 
Dublin 24, except:
 
(1) This company has its registered office at Suites 2-3 Westland House, Westland Business Park, Willow Road, Clondalkin, Dublin 12.
(2) This company has its registered office at 15-17 Willow Business Park, Knockmitten Lane, Dublin 12.
 
All shares held are ordinary shares.

*subsidiary undertakings owned directly by UDG Healthcare plc.
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47. Significant subsidiary undertakings (continued)
Incorporated and trading in the United Kingdom

Name Nature of business
Group 
share

Aquilant Limited (3) Supply and distribution of medical devices and surgical products 100%

Ashfield Healthcare Communications Limited (4) Healthcare communications and consultancy services provider 100%

Ashfield Healthcare Limited (3) Contract sales outsourcing 100%

Ashfield Insight & Performance Limited (3) Sales force effectiveness training services provider 100%

Ashfield Meetings & Events Limited (3) Event management services provider 100%

Galliard Healthcare Communications Limited (3) Specialist healthcare and scientific public relations business 100%

Imotech Medical Limited (3) Distribution of medical equipment 100%

KnowledgePoint 360 Group Limited (3) Healthcare communications and consultancy services provider 100%

Mantis Surgical Limited (3) Supply and distribution of surgical products 100%

MASTA Limited (5) Service provider in the travel health field 100%

Pharmexx (UK) Limited (6) Contract sales outsourcing 100%

Presearch Limited (3) Distribution of laboratory equipment 100%

Pyramed Limited (3) Distribution of specialised medical equipment 100%

Sangers (Northern Ireland) Limited (7) Wholesale distribution of pharmaceutical products 100%

Sharp Clinical Services (UK) Limited (3) Clinical trials services provider 100%

Ulster Anaesthetics Limited (8) Distribution of medical equipment and consumables 100%

United Drug (UK) Holdings Limited (3)* Investment holding company 100%

Watermeadow Medical Limited (3) Healthcare communications and consultancy services provider 100%

(3) This company has its registered office at Ashfield House, Resolution Road, Ashby de la Zouch, Leicestershire, LE65 1HW.
(4)  This company has its registered office at Hazelwood House, Larkwood Way, Tytherington Business Park, Macclesfield, Cheshire, 

SK10 2XR.
(5) This company has its registered office at City Exchange, 11 Albion Street, Leeds, LS1 5ES.
(6) This company has its registered office at Home Farm, Welford, Newbury, Berkshire, RG20 8HR.
(7) This company has its registered office at 2 Marshalls Road, Belfast BT5 6SR.
(8) This company has its registered office at Maryland Industrial Estate, Ballygowan Road, Castlereagh, Belfast BT23 6BL.

*subsidiary undertakings owned directly by UDG Healthcare plc.
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Financial Statements

Notes forming part of the Company Financial Statements
(continued)

47. Significant subsidiary undertakings (continued)
Incorporated and trading in Continental Europe

Name Nature of business
Group 
share

Enestia Belgium N.V. (9)* Packaging solutions provider 100%

Grupo Trebalia, S.L. (10) Contract sales company 100%

Kironfarma - Produtos Farmacéuticos Sociedade 
Unipessoal Lda (11) Contract sales outsourcing 100%

Laboratorios Bimedipharma S.L. (12) Contract sales outsourcing 100%

Medical Expansis, S.L. (13) Contract sales company 100%

Openfar S.L. (13) Contract sales company 100%

Pharma Logistics Investments B.V. (14) Packaging solutions provider 100%

Pharmexx GmbH (Austria) (15) Contract sales outsourcing 100%

Pharmexx GmbH (Germany) (16) Contract sales outsourcing 100%

Pharmexx International Spain S.L. (17) Contract sales outsourcing 100%

Pharmexx Nordic AB (18) Pharmaceutical sales and marketing company 100%

Pharmexx Portugal Lda (11) Pharmaceutical sales and marketing company 100%

Pharmexx S.A (19) Pharmaceutical sales and marketing company 100%

Taymed Saglik Urunleri, Ticaret Limited Sirketi (20) Contract sales company 100%

White Swan Corporation B.V. (21) Contract sales outsourcing 100%

(9)   This company has its registered office at Klocknerslyaat 1, 3930 Hamont-Achel, Belgium.
(10) This company has its registered office at c/Estaca de Bares 27, Las Matas, Las Rozas, Madrid. 
(11) This company has its registered office at Avenida de Sabóia, 189, 2765-278 Monte Estoril, Cascais.
(12) This company has its registered office at Alcobendas (Madrid), Calle Anabel Segura, 10, Edificio Fiteni IX.
(13) This company has its registered office at Las Rozas de Madrid (Madrid), Carretera Nacional VI, Km 19, Calle Collado Mediano.
(14) This company has its registered office at Neptunus, 8448 CN Heerenveen, the Netherlands.
(15) This company has its registered office at Hietzinger, HauptstraBe 45 DG 1130 Wien.
(16) This company has its registered office at Goldbeckstrasse 5, 69493 Hirschberg, Germany.
(17) This company has its registered office at CI. Josep Ferrater I Mora 2-4, edif. Med.II P.5 Barcelona.
(18) This company has its registered office at Luntmakargatan 66, 5van, 11351 Stockholm, Sweden. 
(19) This company has its registered office at Avenue Pastuer 2, 1300 Wavre, Belgium.
(20)  This company has its registered office at Büyükdere Cad.Çayırçimen Sk.Emlak Kredi Blokları A-1 Blok D:10-11 34330 Levent, 

Istanbul. 
(21) This company has its registered office at Martinus, Nijhofflaan 2, 2624ES Delft, the Netherlands.

*subsidiary undertakings owned directly by UDG Healthcare plc.
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47. Significant subsidiary undertakings (continued)
Incorporated and trading in North America

Name Nature of business
Group 
share

Ashfield Healthcare LLC (22) Pharmaceutical sales and marketing company 100%

Ashfield Healthcare Canada, Inc. (23)
Marketing, communications and sample and promotional material 
management services provider 100%

Ashfield Meetings & Events Inc. (24) Event management services provider 100%

Drug Safety Alliance, Inc. (25) Safety and risk management services provider 100%

Informed Direct, Inc. (26) Health communications and consultancy services provider 100%

KnowledgePoint 360 Group, LLC (27) Health communications and consultancy services provider 100%

Pharmaceutical Trade Services, Inc. (28) Distribution of specialised medicines 100%

Sharp Clinical Services, Inc. (22) Contract packaging company 100%

Sharp Corporation (29) Contract packaging company 100%

Synopia Rx, Inc. (30) Market access services provider 100%

Watermeadow Consulting, Inc. (31) Health communications and consultancy services provider 100%

(22) This company has its registered office at Corporation Trust Center, 1209 Orange Street, Wilmington, Delaware 19801.
(23) This company has its registered office at 263 Labrosse Avenue, Pointe- Claire, Quebec, H9R 1A3 
(24) This company has its registered office at One Corporate Center, Hartford, CT 06103-3220.
(25) This company has its registered office at 5003 South Miami Blvd, Suite 500, Durham, NC 27703.
(26) This company has its registered office at 7 Island Dock Road, Suite A, Haddam, CT 06438. 
(27) This company has its registered office at 125 Chubb Avenue, Lyndhurst, NJ, 07071.
(28) This company has its registered office at 5820, Gulf Tech Drive, Ocean Springs, Mississippi, 39564. 
(29) This company has its registered office at 7541 Keebler Way, Allentown, PA 18106.
(30) This company has its registered office at 270 Cornerstone Drive, Suite 103, Cary, NC 27519.
(31) This company has its registered office at 5 Washington Square, Albany, NY, 12205. 

 
* subsidiary undertakings owned directly by UDG Healthcare plc.
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Financial Statements

Notes forming part of the Company Financial Statements
(continued)

48. Auditor remuneration
The auditor’s remuneration for the audit of the Company is detailed in note 4.

49. Section 17 Guarantees
Pursuant to the provisions of Section 17, Companies (Amendment) Act, 1986, the Company has guaranteed the liabilities of the 
following subsidiaries for the financial year ended 30 September 2014; Ashfield Alliance Limited, Ashfield Healthcare (Ireland) Limited, 
Blackhall Pharmaceutical Distributors Limited, Dublin Drug (Investments) Limited, Dublin Drug Company Limited, Dublin Drug Public 
Limited Company, Dugdale Trading Limited, Intra Pharma Limited, Intra Veno Healthcare Limited, J.V.A. Analytical Limited, Marker 
(U.D.) Ireland Limited, Pemberton Marketing International Limited, Pharmexx Ireland (Sales Solutions) Limited, TCP Homecare 
Limited, Temperature Controlled Pharmaceuticals Limited, Unitech Limited, United Care Limited, United Drug (US) Holdings Limited, 
United Drug (Wholesale) Limited, United Drug Ayrtons (Dublin) Limited, United Drug Distributors Limited, United Drug Finance 
Limited, United Drug Nordic Limited, United Drug Packaging Group Limited and United Drug Property Holdings Limited. As a result, 
these Companies will be exempted from the filing provisions of Section 7, Companies (Amendment) Act, 1986 and Regulation 20 of 
the European Communities (Accounts Regulations), 1993 respectively.

50. Approval of financial statements
The Group and Company Financial Statements were approved by the directors on 5 December 2014.
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Shareholder Information

Financial Calendar

UDG Healthcare plc is an Irish registered company. The Company’s ordinary shares are quoted on the London Stock Exchange.

Ex-dividend date for 2014 final dividend 27 November 2014

Record date for 2014 final dividend 28 November 2014

Annual General Meeting     3 February 2015

Payment date for 2014 final dividend   23 February 2015 

Interim Results Announcement for 2015 14 May 2015 

Financial year end            30 September 2015

Preliminary Announcement of Results for 2015      24 November 2015
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Contacts for Shareholders

Secretary and registered office
Michael Gannon
UDG Healthcare plc, UDG Healthcare House, Magna Drive, Magna Business Park, Citywest Road, Dublin 24, Ireland.
Tel: +353 1 463 2300
Fax: +353 1 459 6893
Website: www.udghealthcare.com

Registered number
12244

Registrar
Enquiries concerning shareholdings should be addressed to:
Computershare Investor Services (Ireland) Limited, Heron House, Corrig Road, Sandyford Industrial Estate, Dublin 18, Ireland.
Tel: +353 1 447 5100
Fax: +353 1 447 5571
Email: webqueries@computershare.co.uk

Stockbrokers
Davy, Davy House, 49 Dawson Street, Dublin 2, Ireland.
Goodbody Stockbrokers, Ballsbridge Park, Ballsbridge, Dublin 4, Ireland.
Jefferies Hoare Govett, a division of Jefferies International Limited, Vintners Place, 68 Upper Thames Street, London, EC4V 3BJ, UK.

Principal bankers
Ulster Bank, Ulster Bank Group Centre, George’s Quay, Dublin 2, Ireland.

Solicitors
A&L Goodbody, International Financial Services Centre, North Wall Quay, Dublin 1, Ireland.
Eversheds LLP, One Wood Street. London, EC2V 7WS.

Auditor
KPMG, Chartered Accountants, 1 Stokes Place, St. Stephen’s Green, Dublin 2, Ireland.

Website
Further information on UDG Healthcare plc is available on the Group’s website, www.udghealthcare.com.
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Shareholder Information

Glossary of Terms

AGM Annual General Meeting

CARL Computerised Automated Real-time Logistics

CDP Carbon Disclosure Project

CEO Chief Executive Officer

CFO Chief Financial Officer

CGU Cash Generating Unit

CMIC Current Medical Information Centre

The Code UK Corporate Governance Code 2012 issued 
by the UK Financial Conduct Authority

COO Chief Operating Officer

CRO Contract Research Organisation

CSO Contract Sales Outsourcing

CSR Corporate Social Responsibility

DRIP Dividend Reinvestment Plan

DTP Direct to Pharmacy

EBIT Earnings Before Interest and Tax

EBITDA Earnings Before Interest, Taxation, Depreciation 
and Amortisation 

EC European Community

EGM Extraordinary General Meeting

EPS Earnings per Share

ERP Enterprise Resource Planning

ESOP Executive Share Option Plan

ESOS Executive Share Option Scheme

EU European Union

FDA Food and Drug Administration

FRC Financial Reporting Council

FRS Financial Reporting Standard

FTSE 250 Index Capitalisation - weighted index consisting of 
the 101st to the 350th largest companies on the 
London Stock Exchange

FY14 Financial Year 2014

FY15 Financial Year 2015

GAAP Generally Accepted Accounting Principles

GDP Gross Domestic Product

IAS International Accounting Standard 

IASB International Accounting Standards Board

IBEC Irish Business and Employers Confederation

ICSA Institute of Chartered Secretaries and 
Administrators

IFRIC International Financial Reporting 
Interpretations Committee 

IFRS International Financial Reporting Standard 

IS Information Systems

IT Information Technology

ISA’s International Standards on Auditing

ISEQ Irish Stock Exchange Quotient

IV Intravenous

JV Joint Venture

KP360 KnowledgePoint360

KPI Key Performance Indicator

LLP Limited Liability Partnership

LTIP Long Term Incentive Plan

LSE London Stock Exchange

MCG Medical Communications Group

NI Northern Ireland

PA Pennsylvania

PBCIT Profit before Central costs, Interest and Tax

PBIT Profit Before Interest and Tax

PBT Profit Before Tax

ROCE Return on Capital Employed

ROI Republic of Ireland

RPT Related Party Transaction

SCS Sharp Clinical Services (UK) Limited

SIC Standing Interpretations Committee

SID Senior Independent non-executive Director

TCP Temperature Controlled Pharmaceuticals

TSR Total Shareholder Return

UDD United Drug Distribution

UK United Kingdom

UKLA UK Listing Authority 

US United States

VAT Value Added Tax

WACC Weighted Average Cost of Capital
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UDG Healthcare House
Magna Drive
Magna Business Park
Citywest Road
Dublin 24
Ireland

Telephone: +353 1 463 2300
Facsimile: +353 1 459 6893
Website: www.udghealthcare.com




